# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

### Temporary Order Designating Dangerous Transmissible Diseases

The Department of Agriculture (Department) hereby issues a temporary order designating West Nile Encephalitis (WNE), Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) and Spring Viremia of Carp (SVC) "dangerous transmissible diseases." These designations are made under the authority of 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 2301—2389 (relating to Domestic Animal Law).

This temporary order is the successor to a previous temporary order published at 34 Pa.B. 491 (January 24, 2004) that made the same dangerous transmissible disease designations. The previous temporary order took effect January 1, 2004, and expires as of January 1, 2005.

Under 3 Pa.C.S. § 2327(a) (relating to disease surveillance and detection), the Department has authority to monitor the domestic animal population of this Commonwealth to determine the prevalence, incidence and location of transmissible diseases of animals. Under 3 Pa.C.S. § 2321(d) (relating to dangerous transmissible diseases), the Department has authority to declare a disease that has not been specifically identified in that statute as a "dangerous transmissible disease" to be a dangerous transmissible disease through issuance of a temporary order making that designation.

WNE is a disease of public health significance. It also poses a threat to domestic animal health and to the economic well being of domestic animal industries particularly the equine industry. Section 2322(c) of 3 Pa.C.S. (relating to neoplastic diseases, metabolic diseases and heritable diseases) requires the Department to proceed with the agreement of the Department of Health (Health) when it adds a disease of public health significance to the list of designated dangerous transmissible diseases. Both the Department and Health agreed upon adding WNE to the list of dangerous transmissible diseases and to the reissuance of this temporary order.

WNE is an infection of the brain caused by the West Nile virus. Although West Nile virus has, in the past, been found most typically in Africa, Eastern Europe and West Asia, it was detected in the New York City area and in parts of New Jersey in 1999. It has spread across the United States since then. In mild cases of human disease, infection can cause fever, headache, body aches, skin rash and swollen lymph glands. In more severe cases, it can cause headache, high fever, neck stiffness, stupor, disorientation, coma, tremors, paralysis and occasional convulsions. In animals, horses and birds appear to be most susceptible to illness following infection, although reports of illness in other species are increasing.

Humans and animals can acquire West Nile virus through a bite from a mosquito that has bitten an infected bird. The designation of WNE as a "dangerous transmissible disease" will facilitate the Department's surveillance of birds, horses and other animals for the presence of the West Nile virus or WNE. The designation will also help the Department in providing assistance to Health and other public health agencies in monitoring and treatment efforts. CWD is a disease of whitetail deer, elk and other cervids and is a member of the group of diseases known as transmissible spongiform encephalopathies (TSEs). Other more well-known TSEs are scrapie and bovine spongiform encephalopathy (BSE) or "mad cow" disease. All are thought to be caused by a protein that has converted to an abnormal infectious form known as a "prion." There is some evidence, in the case of BSE, that humans may become infected through consumption of meat products containing central nervous system tissues, thus there is a significant public health interest concerning all TSEs.

A number of states have, in recent years, instituted import regulations requiring that cervids entering those states: (1) originate from herds that are participating in a surveillance program; and (2) originate from states that have authority to take action in the event that CWD is diagnosed. The designation of CWD as a "dangerous transmissible disease" will facilitate the development and oversight of a surveillance program, and will help the Department react and take action in the event CWD is detected.

SVC is caused by a ribonucleic acid virus known as *Rhabdovirus carpio*, and is considered an emerging disease in the United States. SVC poses a threat to both domestic fish health and wild fish health in this Commonwealth and has the potential to create a significant adverse economic impact on this Commonwealth's aquaculture industry.

The SVC virus readily infects species of the *Cyprinidae* family (carp and minnows), and spreads through direct contact with infected fish and through shared infected water sources. Symptoms typically appear in the spring time as water temperatures increase. Symptoms in infected fish range from undetectable through mild disease to sudden massive die-off.

There is no specific treatment for fish infected with SVC and no vaccine to prevent the disease. Once natural water resources become infected, SVC may be impossible to eradicate and may pose a permanent threat to aquaculture facilities utilizing those water sources.

#### Order

The Department hereby designates WNE, CWD and SVC "dangerous transmissible diseases" under 3 Pa.C.S. § 2321(d). This order supplants any previous temporary order making a designation.

This order shall take effect as of January 1, 2005, and shall remain in effect until no later than January 1, 2006. This Department may: (1) reissue this temporary order to extend the designation beyond January 1, 2006; (2) allow this temporary order to expire on January 1, 2006; (3) supplant this temporary order with a formal regulation; or (4) modify this temporary order.

Questions regarding this temporary order may be directed to Paul Knepley, DVM, Director, Bureau of Animal Health and Diagnostic Services, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408, (717) 772-2852.

DENNIS C WOLFF,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-93. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

# DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

## **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending January 4, 2005.

## **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

	Mutual Holding Com	pany Reorganization	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-3-05	Prudential Savings Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Philadelphia	Approved
	Represents reorganization into a mutual holdin Company.	ng company to be known as Prudenti	al Mutual Holding
	Holding Compa	ny Acquisitions	
Date	Name of Corporation	Location	Action
12-31-04	Parkvale Financial Corporation, Monroeville, PA, to acquire 100% of the voting shares of Advance Financial Bancorp, Wellsburg, WV	Monroeville, PA	Effective
	Conve	ersions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-3-05	Prudential Savings Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Philadelphia	Approved
	Represents conversion from a State-chartered in conjunction with the reorganization into a n		
	Consolidations, Mer	gers and Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
12-27-04	Northwest Savings Bank, Warren, PA, and Jamestown Savings Bank, Jamestown, NY Surviving Institution—Northwest Savings Bank, Warren, PA.	Warren, PA	Filed
12-31-04	Commercial Bank of Pennsylvania, Latrobe, and Highview Trust Company, Greensburg Surviving Institution—Commercial Bank of Pennsylvania, with a change in corporate title to Commercial Bank & Trust of PA.	Latrobe	Effective
12-31-04	Parkvale Savings Bank, Monroeville, PA, and Advance Financial Savings Bank, Wellsburg, WV Surviving Institution—Parkvale Savings Bank, Monroeville, PA.	Monroeville, PA	Effective
	Branches Acquired by means of Merger:		
	435 Main Street Bridgeport Belmont County, OH		
	4000 Central Avenue Shadyside Belmont County, OH		
	1409 Main Street Follansbee Brooke County, OH		

DateName of Bank1015 Commerce StreetWellsburgBrooke County, OH125 Dunbar AvenueSteubenvilleJefferson County, OH4420 Sunset BoulevardSteubenvilleJefferson County, OH805 Main StreetWintersvilleJefferson County, OH

Location

Action

## **Branch Applications**

Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
12-27-04	The Muncy Bank and Trust Company Muncy Lycoming County		900 North Loyalsock Avenue Montoursville Lycoming County	Opened
12-27-04	S & T Bank Indiana Indiana County		R. R. 6, Box 98, Route 30 Latrobe Westmoreland County	Filed
12-27-04	Iron and Glass Bank Pittsburgh Allegheny County		Three Park Manor Drive Robinson Township Allegheny County	Opened
12-27-04	Royal Bank America Narberth Montgomery County		6331 Castor Avenue Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Opened
12-17-04	Stonebridge Bank Exton Chester County		1212 Churchville Road Bel Air Harford County, MD	Opened
12-30-04	Penn Liberty Bank Wayne Delaware County		649 West Germantown Pike Plymouth Meeting Montgomery County	Approved
12-30-04	CSB Bank Curwensville Clearfield County		BILO Supermarket Route 255 (Million Dollar Highway) St. Marys Elk County	Filed
	Branch Re	elocations/Con	solidations	
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action
12-28-04	Irwin Bank & Trust Company Irwin Westmoreland County	Into:	4580 Broadway Boulevard Monroeville Allegheny County	Approved
		From:	4548 Broadway Boulevard Monroeville Allegheny County	
12-30-04	Susquehanna Bank PA Lititz Lancaster County	Into:	1635 Lititz Pike Lancaster Manheim Township Lancaster County	Filed
		From:	1700A Fruitville Pike Lancaster Manheim Township Lancaster County	

### **Branch Discontinuances**

	21411011		
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
12-30-04	Irwin Bank & Trust Company Irwin Westmoreland County	512 Broadway Pitcairn Allegheny County	Approved
1-3-05	Mid Penn Bank Millersburg Dauphin County	9 East Main Street Tremont Schuylkill County	Filed
	Articles	s of Amendment	
Date	Name of Bank	Purpose	Action
12-31-04	Highview Trust Company Greensburg Westmoreland County	Article III of the Articles of Incorporation is amended and restated in its entirety to indicate that the sole purpose of the institution shall be to	Approved and Effective

## SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

merge with Commercial Bank of Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania chartered bank and trust company; and to amend and restate Article IV of the Articles of Incorporation to indicate that the institution is incorporated as a bank and trust company under the Banking Code of

1965, as amended.

#### No activity.

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

#### **Conversions to Community Charter**

Date Name of Credit Union Location Action 1-3-05 Fairless Credit Union Morrisville Approved Morrisville **Bucks County** Conversion from occupational to community charter will result in an amendment to the credit union's Articles of Incorporation, Article 8, to read: The membership of the Credit Union will be limited to persons who live, work, worship, or attend school in, and businesses and other legal entities located in Bucks County. St. Basil Parish Credit Union 1 - 3 - 05Pittsburgh Approved Pittsburgh Allegheny County Conversion from associational to community charter will result in amendments to the credit union's Articles of Incorporation, Article 1, to reflect a change in corporate title to Basil Community Credit Union; and Article 8, to extend the field of membership of the credit union to include individuals who live, work, worship and/or gather regularly with the described following areas: The neighborhoods of Beechview (15216), Brookline (15226), Overbrook (15210) and Banksville (15220) within the City of Pittsburgh; the Municipality of Mt. Lebanon (15228 and 15234); the Township of Upper St. Clair (15241); the Boroughs of Brentwood (15227), Baldwin (15236), Castle Shannon (15234), Dormont (15216), Bethel Park (15102), Bridgeville (15017), Carnegie (15106), Crafton (15205) and Greentree (15242).

A. WILLIAM SCHENCK, III, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-94. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

## Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council Meeting

The Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a meeting on Wednesday, January 26, 2005, at 10 a.m. in Room 105, Lobby Level, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items should be directed to Kurt Leitholf at (717) 705-0031.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Joan Dupes at (717) 705-0031 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### MICHAEL F. DIBERARDINIS,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-95. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

## Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee Meeting

The Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a meeting on Friday, January 21, 2005, at 9:30 a.m. in Room 105, First Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items should be directed to Anthony DiGirolomo at (717) 787-9306.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Anthony DiGirolomo at (717) 787-9306 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### MICHAEL F. DIBERARDINIS,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-96. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

## APPLICATIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a general permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges related to industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, sewage or animal waste; discharge into groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 individual permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 permit waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual permit stormwater construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 individual permits and individual stormwater construction permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made a tentative determination of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before an application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on a WQM permit application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for a public hearing on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

NPDES No.	Facility Name & Address	County &	<i>Stream Name</i>	EPA Waived
(Type)		Municipality	(Watershed#)	Y/N ?
PA0044474	Genesis Eldercare 549 Baltimore Pike Glen Mills, PA 19342	Delaware County Concord Township	West Branch of Chester Creek	Y

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed#)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0081451 (Sewage)	Red Lion Area School District 696 Delta Road Red Lion, PA 17356	York County Chanceford Township	W. Branch Toms Run/7I	Y
PA0037737 (Sewage)	Elizabethville Area Authority 4154 N. Rte 225 Elizabethville, PA 17023-9704	Dauphin County Washington Township	Wiconisco Creek/6C	Y
PA0081337 (Sewage)	ATG Properties LLC (Northwood Manor MHP) P. O. Box 677 Morgantown, PA 19543	York County Newberry Township	UNT Conewago Creek/7F	Y

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

	0	0 0	<i>,</i>	0	· 1 ·	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & A	Address		County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed#)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0112771	Port Matilda Boro Municipal Buildin Port Matilda, PA 1	g	ity	Centre County Port Matilda Borough Worth Township	Bald Eagle Creek 9C	Y
PA0228192	Wallaceton-Boggs P. O. Box 97 West Decatur, PA	_	Authority	Clearfield County Boggs Township	Laurel Run 8D	Y
PA0209155 Sewerage	Sandro Sorge 344 College Hill R Bloomsburg, PA 17			Madison Township, Columbia County	Fishing Creek 5-C	Y
PA0111945 IW	Ward Manufacturi P. O. Box 9 Blossburg, PA 169	0		Blossburg Borough Tioga County	Johnson Creek; Tioga River 4-A	Y

Northwest Re	egion: Water Management Program Mai	nager, 230 Chestnut Stre	eet, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed#)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0033031	DCNR—Pymatuning State Park—Tuttle Park Campground 2660 Williamsfield Road Jamestown, PA 16134	North Shenango Township Crawford County	Pymatuning Reservoir 20-A	Y
PA0101621	Bradford City Water Authority 28 Kennedy Street Bradford, PA 16701	Bradford Township McKean County	West Branch Tunungwant Creek 16-C	Y

# II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**PA0058882**, Industrial Waste, SIC 3272, **Penn Concrete & Supply, LLC**, 260 Norwood Road, Downingtown, PA 19335. This facility is located in West Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: This application requests approval of an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater runoff from the site of a ready mix concrete batch plant located at 606 Jeffers Circle in Exton, PA.

The receiving stream, an UNT to Valley Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed 3H and is classified for: CWF, MF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The nearest downstream public water supply intake is Philadelphia Suburban Water Supply located approximately 4.5 river miles downstream on East Branch Brandywine Creek.

	Mass (ll	b∕day)	Са	oncentration (mg	:/l)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Max Daily	Average Annual	Average Semi-Annual	Max Daily	Instantaneous Maximum mg/l
Total Suspended Solids (Issuance through year 2)			M/R	M/R	M/R	
Total Suspended Solids (Year 3 through expiration)			50	M/R	100	100
pH (STD) (Issuance through year 2)			M/R	M/R	M/R	
pH (STD) (Year 3 through expiration)			6.0 (Min)		9.0 (Max)	
Oil and Grease			M/R	M/R	M/R	
pH (Upstream)			M/R	M/R	M/R	
pH (Downstream)			M/R	M/R	M/R	

#### M/R = Monitor/Report

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. DMR to Department of Environmental Protection
- 2. BAT/ELG Reopener
- 3. Change of Name or Ownership
- 4. Stormwater Outfall Requirements

5. Instream pH Monitoring

**PA0011541**, IW, SIC 5171, **Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP**, 1801 Market Street—3/10 PC, Philadelphia, PA 19103-1699. This proposed facility is located in Darby Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Stormwater runoff from Darby Creek tank farm.

The receiving stream, Darby Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed 3G and is classified for: TSF and MF. There is no public water supply intake downstream to this discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are as follows:

	Mass (lb/day)	Mass (lb/day) Concentra	
Parameters	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly	Daily	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow Total Organic Carbon	Monitor/Report		110
Oil and Grease	Within the	15	30
pH (STD Units)		e limits of 6.0 to 9.0 a	It all times

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following Other Requirements:

Other Permit Conditions:

1. Remedial Measure

- 2. Change in Ownership
- 3. Contaminated Runoff

4. PPC Plan

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. (717) 705-4707.

**Application No. PA 0026123**, Sewage, **Columbia Municipal Authority**, 308 Locust Street, Columbia, PA 17512. This facility is located in Columbia Borough, **Lancaster County**.

Description of activity: The application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Susquehanna River, is in Watershed 7-G, and classified for WWF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Safe Harbor Power Plant is located on the Susquehanna River, approximately ten miles downstream. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 2.0 mgd are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Total Phosphorus	2		4
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.6
NH <sub>3</sub> -N		Monitor	
NO <sub>2</sub> -N		Monitor	
NO <sub>3</sub> -N		Monitor	
TKŇ		Monitor	
Total Nitrogen		Calculate	
Dissolved Öxygen	Μ	inimum of 5.0 at all tin	nes
pH	]	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusiv	e
Fecal Coliform			
(5/1 to 9/30)	200/1	00 ml as a geometric av	verage
(10/1 to 4/30)	100,000	100 ml as a geometric	average

Individuals may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

**Application No. PA 0043672**, Industrial Waste, **General Dynamics-OTS (PA) Inc.**, 200 East High Street, P. O. Box 127, Red Lion, PA 17356-0127. Description of activity: The application is for the renewal of an NPDES permit for existing discharges of treated groundwater, noncontact cooling water and stormwater in Red Lion Borough, **York County**.

The receiving water, Fishing Creek, is in Watershed 7-I, and is classified for TSF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Red Lion Municipal Authority, located on the Susquehanna River, is over 12 miles downstream. The discharges are not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits and monitoring requirements for Outfall 001 (emergency discharge of NCCW) based on a flow of 0.01 mgd are:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)
pH Discharge Temperature	XXX	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive Monitor and Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits and monitoring requirements for Outfalls 002 and 004 (treated groundwater and soil vapor extraction system pump water) based on average flows of 0.0052 and 0.007 mgd, respectively, are:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
pH Trichloroethene	0.03	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive 0.06	0.075

The proposed effluent limits and monitoring requirements for Outfall 003 (treated groundwater and soil vapor extraction system pump water) based on an average flow of 0.098 mgd are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
pH		From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive	
Trichloroethene	0.02	0.04	0.05

Additionally, monitoring is proposed for all organic compounds detected in site groundwater in the previous 2 years at Outfalls 002, 003 and 004. Monitoring is also proposed at Outfalls 002, 003 and 005 for stormwater pollutants, including oil and grease, suspended solids,  $BOD_5$  and heavy metals.

Individuals may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES Permit No. PA0228826, Industrial Wastewater (4911), River Hill Power Company, LLC., 94 Spruce Street, Indiana, PA 15701-8424. This proposed facility is located in the Karthaus Township, Clearfield County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The proposed wastewater treatment facility to serve cooling tower blowdown, miscellaneous floor drain discharges and coal pile runoff at the applicants proposed Waste Coal Fired Power Plant.

The receiving stream, West Branch Susquehanna River, is in the State Water Plan watershed 8D and is classified for WWF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake is located on the West Branch Susquehanna River approximately 120 miles downstream of the proposed point of discharge, near Milton, PA.

The proposed effluent limits for Discharge 001, based on a design flow of 1.5 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/L)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/L)		
PH (std units)	Within rang	e of 6.0—9.0		
Oil and Grease	15	30		
TSS	30	125		
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual	0.4	0.6		
Chromium	0.2	0.25		
Zinc	1.0	1.25		
Iron	Monitor and Report			
TDS	Monitor a			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

PA0090271, Industrial Waste, SIC, 4953, Orion Power Midwest, L.P., 121 Champion Way, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317-5817. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water and stormwater from the Fern Valley Disposal Site in Jefferson Borough, Allegheny County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, UNT to Monongahela River classified as a WWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is PA American Water Company, located at 410 Cooke Lane, Pittsburgh, PA 15234, 18.1 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0201 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Aluminum Iron	Monitor a	and Report	30 15 5.0 3.5		60 30 10.0 7.0
pH	not less than 6.0	) nor greater than	9.0		

Outfall 002: existing discharge

0	0	Mass (	lb∕day)	C	Concentration (mg	₹/l)
Parameter		Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow		Monitor a	nd Report			
Suspended Solids			•	30		60
Oil and Grease				15		30
Aluminum				5.0		10.0
Iron				3.5		7.0
pH	r	ot less than 6.0	) nor greater than	9.0		
	.1		001			

*Outfall 003:* existing discharge, design flow of 0.0201 mgd

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	nd Report			
Suspended Solids		•	30		60
Oil and Grease			15		30

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

#### 380

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Aluminum Iron			5.0 3.5		10.0 7.0	
рН	not less than 6.0	) nor greater than	9.0			
Outfall 004: existing stormwa	ter discharge (interi	m limits)				
	Mass (	lb∕day)	(	Concentration (mg	g/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd) Suspended Solids Aluminum Iron pH	Monitor a	nd Report		Monitor and Repo Monitor and Repo Monitor and Repo Monitor and Repo	ort ort	
Outfall 004: existing stormwa	ter discharge (final	limiis)				
	Mass (	lb/day)	(	Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow (mgd)	Monitor a	nd Report				
Suspended Solids			30 5.0		60 10 0	
Aluminum Iron			5.0 3.0		10.0 6.0	
pH				Monitor and Repo		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PAS146102, Industrial Waste, SIC, 2653 (NAICS322211), International Paper, 10 Wilson Road, Eighty Four, PA 15330.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated stormwater from BOX USA in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, UNT to Little Chartiers Creek, classified as a HQ CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is the West View Municipal Authority, located approximately 50 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing stormwater discharge.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
Flow Total Suspended Solids COD pH	not less than 6.0	nor greater than	9.0	Monitor and Repo Monitor and Repo Monitor and Repo	rt	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0217247**, Sewage, **Marion Center Area School District**, Box 156, Route 403, Marion Center, PA 15799. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Creekside Washington Elementary School STP in Washington Township, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as UNT of South Branch Plum Creek, which are classified as a CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: Cadogen Municipal Water Works.

*Outfall 001:* existing discharge, design flow of 0.0019 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60	
(5/1  to  10/31)	23.0			46.0	

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

		ion (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Fecal Coliform (5/1 to 9/30) (10/1 to 4/30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g 1.4 not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean		3.3
The EPA waiver is in effect.				

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**PA0103446**, Industrial Waste. **Onyx Greentree Landfill**, 635 Toby Road, Kersey, PA 15846. This proposed facility is located in Fox Township, **Elk County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: an existing discharge of treated industrial waste and stormwater.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO2-NO3, fluoride, phenolics, sulfate and chloride, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (stream and Public Water Supplier) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Co. and the Clarion River located at Clarion, 73 miles below point of discharge.

The receiving stream, Little Toby Creek, is in watershed 17-A and classified for: CWF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.053 mgd.

These discharge limits apply when the design flow of the wastewater treatment plant is 0.053 mgd.

	Loadi	Concentrations			
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	XX	XX			
BOD <sub>5</sub>			53	163	163
TSS			31	60	77.5
Oil and Grease			50.2	205	205
Fecal Coliform					
(5/1 to 9/30)			200/100ml		
(10/1 to 4/30)			26,000/100ml	0.040	0 50
Antimony			0.206	0.249	0.52
Arsenic			0.104	0.162	0.26
Cadmium			0.0962	0.474	0.474
Chromium Cobalt			3.07 0.124	15.5 0.192	$\begin{array}{c}15.5\\0.31\end{array}$
Copper			0.124 0.757	0.865	1.9
Lead			0.283	1.32	1.32
Mercury			0.000739	0.00234	0.00234
Nickel			1.45	3.95	3.95
Silver			0.0351	0.12	0.12
Tin			0.12	0.409	0.409
Titanium			0.0618	0.0947	0.15
Vanadium			0.0662	0.218	0.218
Zinc			0.42	0.497	1
	Loadi	ngs	Concentrations		
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (Ĭb/day)	Daily (lb/day)	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg∕l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Acetone			7.97	30.2	30.2
Acetophenone			0.0562	0.114	0.14
2-Butanone			1.85	4.81	4.81
o-Cresol			0.561	1.92	1.92
p-Cresol			0.205	0.698	0.698
Phenol			1.08	3.65	3.65
Pyridine			0.182	0.37	0.46
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol			0.106	0.155	0.27
(*) Pentachlorophenol				XX	
(*) Acrylonitrile (*) Benzidine				XX XX	
(*) Benzo(a)anthracene				XX	
() Denzu(a)antin atene				ΛΛ	

382

	Loadings			Concentrations		
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
(*) Benzo(a)pyrene				XX		
(*) 3,4-benzofluoranthene				XX		
(*) Benzo(k)fluoranthene				XX		
(*) Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether				XX		
(*) Chrysene				XX		
(*) Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene				XX		
(*) 3,3-dichlorobenzidine				XX		
(*) 2,4-dinitrotoluene				XX		
(*) 2,6-dinitrotoluene				XX		
(*) 1,2-dephenylhydrazine				XX		
(*) Hexachlorobenzene				XX		
(*) Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene				XX		
(*) N-nitrosodimethlyamine				XX		
(*) N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine				XX		
(*) Aldrin				XX		
(*) Chlordane				XX		
(*) 4,4-DDT				XX		
(*) 4,4-DDE				XX		
(*) 4,4-DDD				XX		
(*) Dieldrin				XX		
(*) alpha-BHC				XX		
(*) Heptachlor				XX		
Heptachlor epoxide				XX		
Toxaphene				XX		
pH			With	in Limits of 6.0 t	o 9.0	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.1 mgd. These discharge limits apply in any month in which the design flow of the wastewater treatment plant is 0.1 mgd.

	Loadi	ngs		Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	XX	XX			
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	46	92	56	112	140
112T140SS			31	60	77.5
Oil and Grease			50.2	205	205
Fecal Coliform					
(5/1 to 9/30)			200/100ml		
(10/1 to 4/30)			5,600/100ml		
Ammonia Nitrogen		~ ~			
(05/01 to 10/31)	38	76	46	92	115
(11/01 to 04/30)	115	230	138	276	345
Antimony	0.13	0.26	0.043	0.086	0.11
Arsenic			0.104	0.162	0.26
Cadmium			0.118	0.236	0.295
Chromium			3.07	15.5	15.5
Cobalt			0.124 0.757	0.192	0.31 1.9
Copper Lead			0.283	$\begin{array}{c} 0.865 \\ 1.32 \end{array}$	1.9
			0.283	0.0085	0.0011
(*) Mercury Nickel			1.45	3.95	3.95
Silver			0.0351	0.12	0.12
Tin			0.12	0.12	0.409
Titanium			0.0618	0.0947	0.15
Vanadium			0.0662	0.218	0.218
Zinc			0.42	0.497	1.05
Acetone			7.97	30.2	30.2
Acetophenone			0.0562	0.114	0.14
2-Butanone			1.85	4.81	4.81
o-Cresol			0.561	1.92	1.92
p-Cresol			0.205	0.698	0.698
Phenol			1.08	3.65	3.65
Pyridine			0.182	0.37	0.46
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol			0.106	0.155	0.27

	Loadi	ngs		Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
(*) pentachlorophenol (*) Acrylonitrile (*) Carbon Tetrachloride				XX XX XX	
	Loadi	ngs		Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
<ul> <li>(*) 1,1-dichloroethylene</li> <li>(*) Benzidine</li> <li>(*) Benzo(a)anthracene</li> <li>(*) Benzo(a)pyrene</li> <li>(*) 3,4-benzofluoranthene</li> <li>(*) Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether</li> <li>(*) Chrysene</li> <li>(*) Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene</li> <li>(*) 3,3-dichlorobenzidine</li> <li>(*) 2,4-dinitrotoluene</li> <li>(*) 2,4-dinitrotoluene</li> <li>(*) 1,2-dephenylhydrazine</li> <li>(*) Hexachlorobenzene</li> <li>(*) Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene</li> <li>(*) N-nitrosodinethlyamine</li> <li>(*) N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine</li> <li>(*) Aldrin</li> <li>(*) alpha-BHC</li> <li>(*) Chlordane</li> <li>(*) 4,4-DDT</li> <li>(*) 4,4-DDD</li> <li>(*) Dieldrin</li> <li>(*) Heptachlor epoxide</li> <li>(*) Toxaphene</li> <li>pH</li> </ul>			Within limit	XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.15 mgd. These discharge limits apply in any month in which the design flow of the wastewater treatment plant is 0.15 mgd.

	Loadi	ngs		Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX	XX			
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	39	78	47	94	117
TSS			31	60	77.5
Oil and Grease			50.2	205	205
Ammonia Nitrogen					
(05/01 to 10/31)	37	74	30	60	75
(11/01 to 04/30)	112	224	90	180	225
Fecal Coliform			000/100 1		
(5/1 to 9/30)			200/100ml		
(10/1 to 4/30)	0.1	0.0	10,000/100ml	0.100	0.01
Antimony	0.1	0.2	0.083	0.166	0.21
Arsenic			0.104	0.162	0.26
Cadmium			0.0962	0.474	0.474
Chromium			3.07	15.5	15.5
Cobalt			0.124	0.192	0.31
Copper			0.757	0.865	1.9
Lead	0.00038	0.00070	0.283	1.32	1.32
Mercury	0.00038	0.00076	0.0003	0.0006	0.0075
Nickel			1.45	3.95	3.95

	Loadi	ngs		Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Thallium Silver Tin Titanium Vanadium Zinc Acetone Acetophenone 2-Butanone o-Cresol p-Cresol Phenol Pyridine 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol Acrolein (*) Pentachlorophenol (*)	0.03	0.06	$\begin{array}{c} 0.01\\ 0.0351\\ 0.12\\ 0.0618\\ 0.0662\\ 0.42\\ 7.97\\ 0.0562\\ 1.85\\ 0.561\\ 0.205\\ 1.08\\ 0.182\\ 0.078\\ \end{array}$	0.02 0.12 0.409 0.0947 0.218 0.497 30.2 0.114 4.81 1.92 0.698 3.65 0.37 0.16 XX XX	$\begin{array}{c} 0.025\\ 0.12\\ 0.409\\ 0.15\\ 0.218\\ 1.05\\ 30.2\\ 0.14\\ 4.81\\ 1.92\\ 0.698\\ 3.65\\ 0.46\\ 0.2\\ \end{array}$
Acrylonitrile (*)	Loadi	ngs		XX Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Benzidine (*) Benzo(a)anthracene (*) Benzo(a)pyrene (*) 3,4-benzofluoranthene (*) Benzo(k)fluoranthene (*) Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether (*) Chrysene (*) Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (*) 3,3-dichlorobenzidine (*) 2,4-dinitrotoluene (*) 1,2-dephenylhydrazine (*) Hexachlorobenzene (*) Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (*) N-nitrosodimethlyamine (*) N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine (*) Aldrin (*) alpha-BHC (*) Chlordane (*) 4,4-DDT (*) 4,4-DDT (*) 4,4-DDD (*) Dieldrin (*) Heptachlor (*) Heptachlor (*) Heptachlor (*)			6.0	XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX	
PH			6.0		9.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.25 mgd. These discharge limits apply when the design flow of the wastewater treatment plant is 0.25 mgd.

	Loadings		Concentrations		
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow	XX	XX			
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	77	154	37	74	92
TSS			31	60	77.5
Oil and Grease			50.2	205	205
Ammonia Nitrogen					
(05/01 to 10/31)	39	78	19	38	47
(11/01 to 04/30)	118	236	57	114	142

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

385

## 386

	Loadi	ngs		Concentrations	
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Fecal Coliform (5/1 to 9/30) (10/1 to 4/30) Antimony Arsenic Cadmium Chromium	0.11	0.22	200/100ml 7,100/100ml 0.055 0.104 0.0962 3.07	0.11 0.162 0.474 15.5	0.14 0.26 0.474 15.5
Cobalt Copper Lead Mercury Nickel Thallium Silver Tin Titanium	0.5 0.00042 2.25 0.014	1 0.00084 4.5 0.028	$\begin{array}{c} 0.124\\ 0.757\\ 0.25\\ 0.0002\\ 1.08\\ 0.0067\\ 0.0351\\ 0.12\\ 0.0618\\ 0.0662\end{array}$	0.192 0.865 0.5 0.0004 2.16 0.014 0.12 0.409 0.0947 0.218	0.31 1.9 0.63 0.0005 2.7 0.017 0.12 0.409 0.15 0.218
Vanadium Zinc Acetone Acetophenone 2-Butanone o-Cresol p-Cresol Phenol Pyridine 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol Accoloin (*)	0.1	0.2	$\begin{array}{c} 0.0662\\ 0.42\\ 7.97\\ 0.0562\\ 1.85\\ 0.561\\ 0.205\\ 1.08\\ 0.182\\ 0.047\end{array}$	0.218 0.497 30.2 0.114 4.81 1.92 0.698 3.65 0.37 0.094 XX	$\begin{array}{c} 0.218\\ 1.05\\ 30.2\\ 0.14\\ 4.81\\ 1.92\\ 0.698\\ 3.65\\ 0.46\\ 0.12\\ \end{array}$
Acrolein (*) Pentachlorophenol (*) Acrylonitrile (*) Benzidine(*)				XX XX XX	
		0		Concentrations	-
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg∕l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Benzo(a)anthracene (*) Benzo(a)pyrene (*) 3,4-benzofluoranthene (*) Benzo(k)fluoranthene (*) Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether (*) Chrysene (*) Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (*) 3,3-dichlorobenzidine (*) 2,4-dinitrotoluene (*) 2,6-dinitrotoluene (*) 1,2-dephenylhydrazine (*) Hexachlorobenzene (*) Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (*) N-nitrosodimethlyamine (*) N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine (*) Aldrin (*) alpha-BHC (*) Chlordane (*) 4,4-DDT (*) 4,4-DDT (*) 4,4-DDD (*) Dieldrin (*) Heptachlor (*) Heptachlor epoxide (*) Toxaphene (*) pH		Within limits of 6	to 9 standard un	XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX	(mg/1)

The proposed effluent limits for Sedimentation Basins 001, 002, 003, 004, 006, 007, 008, 010, 011, A1, B1, B2, D and E, based on a design flow of n/a mgd.

	Loadi	ngs	Concentrations		
Parameter	Average Monthly (lb/day)	Maximum Daily (lb/day)	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Chemical Oxygen Demand				XX	
Oil and Grease				XX	
pH				XX	
Total Dissolved Solids				XX	
Total Organic Carbon				XX	
Barium				XX	
Cadmium				XX	
Chromium				XX	
Lead				XX	
Mercury				XX	
Magnesium				XX	
Selenium				XX	
Silver				XX	
Ammonia				XX	
Arsenic				XX	
Cyanide				XX	
Nitrate plus Nitrite Nitrogen				XX	
Total Iron				XX	
XX—Monitor and report.					

\*—See Special Condition 6 in Part C of the permit.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

## III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications Under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001)

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**WQM Permit No. 2304405**, Sewerage, **Middlettown Township Sewer Authority**, P. O. Box, Lima, PA 19037. This proposed facility is located in Middletown Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Subdivision of a 4.98 acre tract into four single family residential lots.

**WQM Permit No. 1504416**, Sewerage, **Caln Township**, 253 Municipal Drive, P. O. Box 72149, Thorndale, PA 19372. This proposed facility is located in Caln Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a wastewater pump station to serve a 122 lot single family residential subdivision.

**WQM Permit No. 4604420**, Sewerage, **New Hanover Township Authority**, 943 North Charlotte Street, Gilbertsville, PA 19525-9718. This proposed facility is located in New Hanover Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sanitary sewer pumping station.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707.

**WQM Permit No. WQG013501**, Sewerage, **Tom Delozier**, 2717 South 10th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601. This proposed facility is located in Logan Township, **Blair County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of small flow sewage treatment system to serve their single family residence on Kittanning Point Road.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**WQM Permit No. WQM 1704405**, Sewerage, **Dana Milliron**, 992 Bottom Road, Rockton, PA, 15856. This proposed facility is located in Union Township, **Clearfield County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of a small flows treatment facility incorporating a peat filter for a single residence.

**WQM Permit No. 4704402** Sewage 4911, **PPL Montour LLC**, Two North Ninth St, Allentown, PA 18101. This proposed facility is located in Derry Township, **Montour County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to construct and operate an equalization tank that will discharge to the existing nonmunicipal sewage plant at the Montour Steam Electric Plant.

# V. Applications for NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

### VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.				
NPDES Permit				
No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS-10-1016-1-1	R The McNaughton Company	Dauphin	Susquehanna Township	UNT to Paxton
	4400 Deer Path Road			Creek/WWF
	Harrisburg, PA 17110			

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745.

Somerset County Conservation District: North Ridge Building, 1590 North Center Avenue, Suite 103, Somerset, PA 15501-7000.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAI055604003	Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 400 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451	Somerset	Jefferson and Middlecreek Townships	Laurel Hill Lake & Laurel Hill Creek (HQ-CWF)

#### VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

## PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMIT

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for a PWS permit to construct or substantially modify a public water system.

Persons wishing to comment on a permit application are invited to submit a statement to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding the application. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and any related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and are available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

#### Permit No. 5604504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	<b>Milford Township Municipal</b> <b>Authority</b> , 695 Greenhouse Road, Rockwood, PA 15557
Township	Milford
Responsible Official	Joseph Zimmerman, Chairman Milford Township Municipal Authority, 695 Greenhouse Road, Rockwood, PA 15557
Type of Facility	Public water system
Consulting Engineer	Musser Engineering, Inc., 7785 Lincoln Highway, Central City, PA 15926
Application Received Date	December 15, 2004
Description of Action	New consecutive water system.

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Application No	. 2504502, Public	Water Supply
----------------	-------------------	--------------

Applicant	Millcreek Township Water Authority
Township	Millcreek Township, <b>Erie</b> County
<b>Responsible Official</b>	George W. Riedesel, Manager
Type of Facility	PWS
Application Received Date	12/27/2004
Description of Action	Grubb Road Booster Station & water line installation project.

#### MINOR AMENDMENT

**Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe D**rinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790,

#### Application No. Minor Amendment.

Applicant	Pennsylvania American Water Company	-	Vice President of Öperations Pennsylvania American Water Company	
Township or Borough	Dickson City Borough, Lackawanna County	Type of Facility	Public Water System	
Responsible Official	William C. Kelvington Vice President of Operations Pennsylvania American Water Company 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033	Consulting Engineer	Scott M. Thomas, P. E., Operations Engineer Pennsylvania American Water Company 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033	
Type of Facility	PWS	Application Received Date	December 21, 2004	
Consulting Engineer	Scott M. Thomas, P. E., Operations Engineer Pennsylvania American Water Company 800 West Hersheypark Drive	Description of Action	The painting of the interior and exterior of an existing 315,000 gallon tank; the rehabilitation of appurtenances.	
Application Received Date	Hershey, PA 17033 December 15, 2004		'ater Supply Management Progra ont Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 1522	
Description of Action	This application requests	Application No. 6305501, Minor Amendment.		
	approval for blasting and painting the interior and exterior of the 32,500 gallon (nominal) package treatment units known as the Fallbrook Treatment	Applicant	<b>Pennsylvania American</b> <b>Water Company,</b> 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033	
	Units No. 1 and No. 2.	Township	Hanover Township	
<b>Application No.</b> M 2359008. Applicant	inor Amendment to PWSID No. <b>Pennsylvania American</b> <b>Water Company</b> 800 West Hersheypark Drive	Responsible Official	Scott Thomas, Operations Engineer Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033	
Borough	Hershey, PA 17033 Clarks Green Borough,	Type of Facility	Water storage tank	
U	Lackawanna County	Consulting Engineer		
Responsible Official	William C. Kelvington Vice President of Operations Pennsylvania American Water	Application Received Date Description of Action	January 4, 2005 Repainting the Paris/Florence	
-	Company		water storage tank.	
Type of Facility	Public Water System			

Consulting Engineer	Scott M. Thomas, P. E., Operations Engineer Pennsylvania American Water Company 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Application Received Date	December 16, 2004
Description of Action	The painting of the interior and exterior of an existing fountain-type aeration/contact tank; the rehabilitation and/or the addition of appurtenances.
<b>Application No.</b> M 2359008.	inor Amendment to PWSID No.
Applicant	<b>Pennsylvania American</b> <b>Water Company</b> 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033

Borough Dickson City Borough, Lackawanna County **Responsible Official** William C. Kelvington President of **Ö**perations ylvania American Water any Water System M. Thomas, P. E., tions Engineer ylvania Āmerican Water any est Hersheypark Drive ey, PA 17033 ber 21, 2004 ainting of the interior and or of an existing 315,000 tank; the rehabilitation of tenances.

# Minor Amendment.

389

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

# UNDER ACT 2, 1995

# PREAMBLE 1

#### Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the Background Standard, Statewide Health Standard, the Site-Specific Standard or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, a combination of the cleanup standards or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a Site-Specific Standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified, proposed for remediation to a Site-Specific Standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality within which the site is located may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. **863 Easton Partners, L.P.**, Warrington Township, **Bucks County**. Terrence J. McKenna, P. E., Keating Env. Mgmt., Inc., 123 John Robert Thomas Dr., Exton, PA 19341 on behalf of Philip Hinerman, Esq., Fox Rothschild, LLP, 2000 Market St., 10th Fl., Philadelphia, PA 19103 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soils and groundwater at the site were impacted by PAH, chlorinated solvents and gasoline. Future use of the property is nonresidential, retail/commercial. Possible residential use not totally ruled out. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Philadelphia Daily News* on December 15, 2004.

**L-3 Communications Facility**, Newtown Borough, **Bucks County**. Daniel Auerbach, ATC Assoc., Inc., 920 Germantown Pike, Suite 200, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 on behalf of David Sweet, Exq., L-3 Communications, 1920 E. Warner Ave., Suite A, Santa Ana, CA 92705 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site was impacted with No. 2 fuel oil. The property is to be used for commercial interests.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph A. Brogna, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

Leeward Asphalt Plant No. 1, Cherry Ridge Township, Wayne County. Thomas Quinnan, E.R. Linde Construction, 9 Collan Park, Honesdale, PA 18431 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of the property owner, Middle Creek Quarry, Hawley, PA 18428) concerning the remediation of soils found or suspected to have been impacted by heating oil. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. The intended future use of the property will not change. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper serving the general area sometime in the near future.

**Pocono Highland Lake Estates (826 Lake Drive)**, Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County**. Douglas Sammak, P.G., President, American Analytical & Environmental, Inc., 738 Front Street, Catasauqua, PA 18032 has electronically submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, Indy Mac/Crown Company, c/o Shirley Johnston, P. O. Box 7056, Pasadena, CA 91109-9699) concerning the characterization and remediation of soils and groundwater found or suspected to have been contaminated with home heating oil constituents as the result of an accidental release. The applicant proposes to meet the Statewide health standard through the low-risk sites program option. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Pocono Record* on December 14, 2004. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted. The future use of the site will remain as a residential property.

**Growmark FS-Coplay**, North Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**. Daniel P. Claycomb, Director of Geophysical/Principal, Environmental Standards, 1140 Valley Forge Road, Valley Forge, PA 19482 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, Growmark FS, 1701 Towanda Avenue, Bloomington, IL 61701) concerning the remediation of soils impacted by pesticides. The applicant proposes to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published in a local newspaper on or about December 15, 2004. The future use of the site will remain as an agricultural products distribution center.

Former Lincoln Textile Manufacturing Company (Belvidere and Whitfeld Streets), Nazareth Borough, **Northampton County**. Vincent M. Carbone, P.G., Project Geologist, Lawler, Matusky & Skelly Engineers, LLP, The Sovereign Building, 609 Hamilton Mall, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, Michael Mitch, Lincoln Textile Manufacturing Company, Inc., 9000 Conroy Place, Easton, PA) concerning the remediation of site soil found or suspected to have been contaminated with No. 5 fuel oil. The applicant proposes to meet either the background or Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published shortly in a local newspaper serving the general area. Future use of the site will remain as a commercial property.

**Comfort Inn—West Hazleton**, West Hazleton Borough, **Luzerne County**. Matthew Gordon, Walter B. Satterwaite Associates, Inc., 720 Old Fern Road, West Chester, Pa 19380 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his client, West Hazleton Hospitality, LP, 1244 West Chester Pike, West Chester, PA 19380) concerning the remediation of site groundwater impacted by a suspected upgradient release of petroleum hydrocarbons. The report was submitted to document the attainment of a Background standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is expected to be published shortly in a local newspaper serving the general area. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted. Future use of the site will remain as a commercial property.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

**Munro Farms**, Castanea Township, **Clinton County**, American Color & Chemical, L.L.C.., Mount Vernon Street, Lock Haven, PA 17745, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate groundwater contaminated with dichlorobenzene, nitroaniline, chloroaniline, aluminum, antimony, benzene, bis(2-ethylhexy)phthalate, chlorobenzene, nickel, and nitrobenzene. This site is being remediated to meet a Site-Specific Standard.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application received, Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**Permit ID No. 300558.** Pennsylvania Power Company, P. O. Box 128, Route 168, Shippingport, PA 15077-0128. Little Blue Run Disposal Facility, Little Blue Run Hollow Road, Georgetown, PA 15043. Application for the expansion of the permitted area of a residual waste disposal impoundment, in Greene Township, **Beaver County** was received in the Regional Office on December 27, 2004.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**Permit Application No. 100403. Seneca Landfill Inc.**, P. O. Box 1080, Mars, PA 16046, Jackson and Lancaster Townships, **Butler County**. Major permit modification for Seneca Landfill to accept liquid residual waste for treatment at the onsite leachate treatment facility. The application was received by the Northwest Regional Office originally on August 20, 2004 and then revised December 28, 2004. Comments concerning the application should be directed to Todd Carlson, Program Manager, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville PA 16335. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Northwest Regional Office, (814) 332-6848. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

## **AIR QUALITY**

## PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

#### NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed plan approval or operating permit must indicate their interest to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and must file protests or comments on a proposed plan approval or operating permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Comments or protests filed with the Department regional offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office identified before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (act) and regulations adopted under the act.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

**40-317-023: Hershey Foods Corp.** (1025 Reese Avenue, P. O. Box 805, Hershey, PA 17033) for construction of a confectionary manufacturing process and associated air cleaning devices at their facility in the Humboldt Industrial Park, Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**22-05034C: Pennsy Supply, Inc.** (1001 Paxton Street, P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17104-3331) for replacement of an existing fabric collector with a new fabric collector for their pulverized mineral processing operation, Hummelstown Quarry, South Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**. This project is subject to Part 60-Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources, Subpart OOO.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

**41-305-009E: Keystone Filler and Manufacturing Co.** (214 Railroad Street, Muncy, PA 17756) for construction of a rotary carbon products (coal) dryer (No. 5 dryer), associated process equipment and associated air cleaning devices (two fabric collectors) in Muncy Creek Township, **Lycoming County**.

**47-00011A: Hanson Aggregates, Inc.** - **PA** (2200 Springfield Pike, Connellsville, PA 15425) for construction of a new air separator and two associated conveyers to be controlled by a wet suppression system for their Milton Quarry in Limestone Township, **Montour County**.

**19-00026A: Haddon Craftsmen, Inc.** (4411 Old Berwick Road, Bloomsburg, PA 117815) for construction of two book binding lines, two heat-set web offset lithographic printing presses, and installation of an air cleaning device (regenerative thermal oxidizer) associated with the printing presses in South Centre Township, **Columbia County**.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**06-05002B: Lehigh Cement Co.** (537 Evansville Road, Fleetwood, PA 19522-8541) for modification of their Portland cement plant controlled by various controls in Maidencreek Township, **Berks County**. The plant is subject to Title V and 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart LLL, National Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Portland Cement Plants. The modification involves the

conversion of the two cement kilns from long dry type to single stage preheaters. Most of the particulate controls will be either upgraded or replacement. The approval will include facility caps (rolling 12-month totals) on the emissions of particulate (539.2 tons), PM-10 (443.2 tons), NOx (2,621.0 tons), SOx (436.1 tons), CO (349.0 tons), VOC (53.0 tons), fluorides (3.22 tons), sulfuric acid (16.82 tons) and lead (0.60 ton). At these levels the facility will not trigger New Source Review actions. Additional emission limits will be placed on the kilns and the various particulate sources at the plant. The approval will include a testing program requiring the particulate testing of all major particulate sources at the plant during a 5 year period with retesting. The kilns will be tested for all pollutants included in the facility cap, except NOx, SOx and CO. These three gaseous pollutants will be monitored by continuous emission monitors. The approval will include additional restrictions, work practices, monitoring, testing, recordkeeping, reporting and other requirements designed to keep the source operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The facility is presently covered by the Title V Operating Permit No. 06-05002. The plan approval will be incorporated into this permit in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 (Administrative Amendment).

**28-05020A: T.B. Woods, Inc.** (440 North Fifth Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for installation of a fabric collector to control particulate matter emissions from an existing table blast machine at their iron foundry in Chambersburg Borough, **Franklin County**. The source has the potential to emit 0.7 ton PM10 per year. The plan approval and amended State-only operating permit will include emission restrictions, work practice standards, and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

**67-03129A: Gamlet, Inc.** (190 Carlisle Avenue, York, PA 17404) for construction of a surface coating operation at their industrial and electrical enclosure manufacturing facility in York City, **York County**. The source has the potential to emit 37 tons VOC per year. The plan approval and subsequent State-only operating permit will include emission restrictions, work practice standards, and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, Richard Maxwell, New Source Review Chief, (570) 327-3637.

**49-00005B: Hoeganaes Corp.** (1001 Taylors Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077) for their facility in Delaware Township, **Northumberland County**. The respective facility is a major facility for which a Title V operating permit (TVOP 49-00005) has been issued. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a plan approval to authorize the applicant to modify a fluidized bed metal powder coating system and associated equipment (insulated particles process) identified in TVOP 49-00005 as Source ID P102. The respective modification is an increase in the amount of methylene chloride emitted from the IPP and the resulting process modifications (controls, monitoring, recordkeepin and reporting) specified herein.

Under the best available technology provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the methylene chloride emissions from the IPP are being controlled by a combination of carbon adsorption, closed loop condensation and a leak detection and repair program (LDAR).

This modification will result in up to 28 tons of methylene chloride emissions in any 12 consecutive month period.

The maximum 1-hour ambient concentration of methylene chloride is projected to be 5,834 micrograms per cubic meter (short-term exposure limit is 10,851 micrograms per cubic meter), 69 meters from the source (at the facility fence line). Hoeganaes used the SCREEN3 (version 96043) model to predict the maximum 1-hour risk threshold.

The Department's review of the information contained in the application indicates that the IPP, as proposed, will comply with all applicable requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on this finding, the Department intends to approve the application and issue plan approval for the proposed modification.

The Department proposes to place in the plan approval the following conditions to ensure compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements:

1. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the methylene chloride emissions (including point source emissions and fugitive emissions) from the IPP shall not exceed 30.47 pounds per ton of production on a monthly average basis.

2. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the methylene chloride emissions (including point source emissions and fugitive emissions) from the IPP shall not exceed 28 tons in any 12 consecutive month period.

3. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the methylene chloride emissions from the IPP shall be controlled by three identical Envirotrol, Inc. model VPM-2000 carbon canisters (primary canisters) operated in parallel. Each of the three carbon canisters shall be followed (in series) by an identical Envirotrol, Inc. model VPM-2000 carbon canister (secondary canisters), for a total of six identical carbon canisters. Carbon canister No. 1 shall control the methylene chloride emissions from charge hopper 307, weigh hopper TK-315 and weigh hopper TK-316. Carbon canister No. 3 shall control the methylene chloride emissions from the discharge dense phase system (POT-101), the aborted goods hopper and the coater/closed loop prior to it being opened for maintenance. Carbon canister No. 5 shall control the methylene chloride emissions from the 2,500-gallon methylene chloride storage tank (TK-401), the 1,000-gallon mix tank (TK-405) and the 200-gallon day tank (TK-412).

4. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the fugitive methylene chloride emissions from the IPP shall be controlled by a LDAR program as submitted and required herein.

5. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, no condition in this plan approval shall void any requirement in Title V operating permit 49-00005 for the IPP (Source ID P102). The permittee shall continue to comply with all requirements of Title V operating permit 49-00005. If there is a conflict between any Title V operating permit condition and a condition of this plan approval, the permittee shall comply with the condition of this plan approval. In addition, the air contaminant emissions from charge hopper 307 shall continue to be exhausted to and controlled by the Griffin Env. Model CF-30L (Control Device C07) fabric

collector followed by the Donaldson/Torit Division Model 2DF12 cartridge collector (Control Device ID C14) prior to being exhausted to carbon canister No. 1.

6. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, each pressure relief device (valve) on the IPP (that is, mix tank 405, day tank 412, coater blower inlet line, coater discharge line to blower, weigh hopper 315 and weigh hopper 316) shall be maintained in good operating condition and shall be set to release at no less than 2 psig of pressure, except for the pressure relief valve on the methylene chloride storage tank 401, which shall be set to release at no less than 12 psig of pressure.

7. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the 17 flanges on the low pressure side of the IPP that do not meet ANSI standards (as specified in plan approval application addendum/ revisions dated October 1, 2004) shall be replaced with ANSI compliant flanges within three years of the issuance of this plan approval. In addition, any piping equipment that needs replaced as a result of LDAR shall be replaced with ANSI compliant components (ANSI nos. B31.3 and B16.5) that are compatible with methylene chloride.

8. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the outlet exhaust temperature from the Edwards condenser shall not exceed  $35^{\circ}F$ .

9. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, prior to the coater and associated closed loop being opened for repairs, the permittee shall perform a nitrogen purge and shall direct the purge emissions to carbon canister No. 3.

10. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee shall monitor the inlet and outlet of each primary carbon canister for methylene chloride concentration at the following times at least once each work shift to determine breakthrough of each primary carbon canister: for canister No. 1, during periods of metal powder discharge to the coater and during periods of weigh hopper (TK-315 and TK-316) volume displacement, for canister No. 3, during periods of discharge dense phase system (POT-101) volume displacement, during periods of aborted goods hopper volume displacement and prior to any maintenance activities that require opening of the coater/closed loop (i.e., during purge), for canister No. 5, during periods of methylene chloride storage tank (TK-401) volume displacement, during periods of mix tank (TK-405) volume displacement and during periods of day tank (TK-412) volume displacement. The methylene chloride monitoring shall be performed by the HNU Systems, Inc. PID utilizing an 11.7 eV lamp. Breakthrough of a primary carbon canister shall be defined as an outlet concentration that is equal to or in excess of 10% of the inlet concentration.

11. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, upon the measurement by the HNU PID of methylene chloride breakthrough of any of the three primary carbon canisters, the primary carbon canister shall immediately be replaced by the secondary carbon canister and a new (identical) carbon canister shall be placed in the secondary canister position.

12. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the outlet exhaust temperature from the Edwards condenser shall be con-

tinuously monitored and shall be electronically interlocked with the sprayer in the coater such that the sprayer in the coater immediately shuts down upon the condenser exhaust temperature exceeding  $35^{\circ}$ F.

13. The permittee shall calibrate the HNU PID prior to each carbon canister sampling event and each time the unit is turned on (if being used to perform monitoring required herein). The calibrations shall be performed in accordance with the submitted vendor specifications. Isobutylene shall be used for the calibration gas and a span value of 4.6 shall be entered into the PID to directly measure methylene chloride concentration.

14. The permittee shall monitor each IPP process component under the LDAR program (flanges/connectors, pumps, compressor, valves, pressure relief devices, agitators and open-ended lines) by the HNU Systems, Inc. PID (11.7 eV lamp). The permittee shall calibrate the HNU PID prior to monitoring each component type (that is, pump, valve, flange, pressure relief device, and the like) and each time the unit is turned on (if being used to perform monitoring required herein). The calibrations shall be performed in accordance with the submitted vendor specifications. Isobutylene shall be used for the calibration gas and a span value of 4.6 shall be entered into the PID in order to directly measure methylene chloride concentration.

15. The LDAR monitoring shall be performed in accordance with Method 21 of 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A, including the monitoring requirement to "place the probe inlet at the surface of the component interface where leakage could occur. Move the probe along the interface periphery while observing the instrument readout. If an increased meter reading is observed, slowly sample the interface where leakage is indicated until the maximum meter reading is obtained. Leave the probe inlet at this maximum reading location for approximately two times the instrument response time. If the maximum observed meter reading is greater than the leak definition, record and report the results as specified herein."

16. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, a leak is defined as 500 ppm of methylene chloride for the IPP piping and duct connectors/flanges. Each connector/flange shall be monitored annually. If the results of the annual monitoring show that less than 0.5% of connectors/flanges are leaking, the monitoring may be reduced to once every 2 years. If the results of the biennial monitoring show that 0.5% or greater of connectors/flanges leak the monitoring frequency shall revert back to annual. In addition, the permittee shall perform annual visible, audible and olfactory inspections of the connectors/flanges for indications of leaking.

17. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, a leak is defined as 1,000 ppm of methylene chloride for the IPP pumps. Each pump shall be monitored monthly. In addition, the permittee shall perform a weekly visual inspection of each pump for indications of leaking.

18. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, a leak is defined as 500 ppm of methylene chloride for the IPP compressor. The compressor shall be monitored monthly. In addition, the permittee shall perform a daily visual inspection of the compressor for indications of leaking.

19. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, a leak is defined as 500 ppm of methylene chloride for IPP pressure relief devices.

Each pressure relief device shall be monitored monthly. In addition, within 5 calendar days after each pressure release, the pressure relief device shall be monitored.

20. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, a leak is defined as 500 ppm of methylene chloride for the IPP valves. Each valve shall be monitored monthly. If the results of the monthly monitoring show that greater than 1% of valves but less than 2% of valves are leaking, the monitoring may be reduced to once every quarter; if greater than 0.5% of valves but less than 1% of valves are leaking, the monitoring may be reduced to once every two quarters; if less than 0.5% of valves are leaking, the monitoring may be reduced to once every four quarters. The monitoring frequency shall be determined by calculating the average leakers of the two prior periods of monitoring. If a monitoring frequency is reduced and the percent leakers for that frequency is exceeded (such as, quarterly moni-toring shall revert back to monthly if 2% or greater valves are leaking) the monitoring frequency shall revert back to the frequency corresponding to the percent leakers.

21. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code  $\S$  127.1 and 127.12, a leak is defined as 10,000 ppm of methylene chloride for the IPP agitators (agitator flanges). Each agitator shall be monitored monthly. In addition, the permittee shall perform a weekly visual inspection of each agitator for indications of leaking.

22. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, each open-ended line of the IPP shall be equipped with a cap, blind flange, plug or a second valve that shall seal the open end at all times except during operations requiring process fluid flow through the open-ended line, or during maintenance or repair. Each open-ended line shall be operated in a manner so that the valve on the process fluid end is closed before the second valve is closed.

23. The sampling connection system on stream 2 and stream 3 of the IPP shall be equipped with a closed-purge, closed-loop or closed-vent system that either returns the purged process fluid directly to the process line or collects and recycles the purged process fluid to the process.

24. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, when a leak is detected, it shall be repaired as soon as practicable, but no later than 15 calendar days after the leak is detected. In addition, a first attempt at repair shall be made no later than 5 calendar days after the leak is detected. After each pressure release, the pressure relief device shall be returned to a condition indicated by the monitoring instrument reading of less then 500 ppm. Valves and connectors/flanges shall be monitored within 3 months after a repair has been made.

25. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, first attempts at repair for pumps shall include, but are not limited to, the following practices where practicable: tightening of packing gland nuts and ensuring that the seal flush is operating at design pressure and temperature.

26. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, first attempts at repair for valves shall include, but are not limited to, the following practices where practicable: tightening of bonnet bolts, replacement of bonnet bolts, tightening of packing gland nuts and injection of lubricant into lubricated packing.

27. Under the best available technology provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee shall clearly identify each leaking process component with a tag or label. The identification may be removed from a valve or connector/flange once it has been monitored and found not leaking. For all other equipment, the identification may be removed after the equipment is repaired.

28. The permittee shall kept records of the mass of methylene choloride entering into, accumulating in and leaving the IPP each month (that is, methylene chloride mass balance). These records shall include weighing the primary canisters before and after use and after each month to determine the amount of methylene chloride in carbon. In addition, the permittee shall keep records of the supporting mass balance calculations to determine the quantity of methylene chloride emissions each month and shall verify compliance with the monthly average methylene chloride emission limitation (pounds per ton of production) and the methylene chloride emission limitation in any 12 consecutive month period. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

29. The permittee shall record at least once each working shift the outlet exhaust temperature from the condenser. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

30. The permittee shall keep records of each calibration of the HNU PID including the identity of the monitoring instrument used, the date and time of calibration, the reason for calibration (carbon canister No., LDAR pumps, LDAR valves, LDAR pressure relief valves, and the like), the calibration gas used, the span value entered and a statement indicating that the vendor calibration specification was followed. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

31. The permittee shall keep records verifying whether each LDAR monitoring event was performed in accordance with Method 21 of 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

32. The permittee shall keep records of the date and time, identity of carbon canister (i.e., canister No. 1, No. 3 or No. 5) and the results of each primary carbon canister monitoring performed (that is, ppm inlet and ppm outlet, breakthrough yes or no) and shall specify at what part of the IPP process batch each primary carbon canister was monitored (such as, canister No. 5-mix tank volume displacement, canister No. 3-aborted goods hopper volume displacement, canister No. 1-hopper 307 discharge into coater, and the like). In addition, upon carbon canister breakthrough, the permittee shall keep records of the date and time the secondary carbon canister is moved into the primary carbon canister position and a new canister is placed in the secondary canister position. These records shall be retained for a minimum of five years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

33. The permittee shall keep the following records associated with the LDAR program:

a. A list of identification numbers for the IPP equipment monitored under the LDAR program. Connectors/ flanges need not be individually identified if all connectors/flanges in a designated area or length of pipe are identified as a group and the number of connectors is indicated. b. Visual inspections shall be logged and dated.

c. When an equipment leak is detected, records shall be kept of the equipment identification number, operator name, initials, the date the leak was detected, the date of first attempt to repair the leak, the date of successful repair of the leak and the maximum monitoring instrument (HNU) reading after it is successfully repaired.

d. Monitored methylene chloride concentration from the pressure relief valve within 5 days after a pressure release.

e. Records shall be kept if a repair is delayed and the reasons for the delay of repair.

These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

34. The permittee shall keep records showing that each piece of piping equipment that needs replaced is replaced with ANSI compliant components. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

35. The permittee shall submit semiannual reports of the following information associated with the LDAR program:

a. The number of valves for which leaks were detected, the percent leakers and the total number of valves monitored.

b. The number of valves for which leaks were not repaired within 15 calendar days, including actions taken and a leak repair schedule.

c. The number of pumps for which leaks were detected and the total number of pumps monitored.

d. The number of pumps for which leaks were not repaired within 15 calendar days, including actions taken and a leak repair schedule.

e. The number of compressors for which leaks were detected.

f. The number of compressors for which leaks were not repaired within 15 calendar days, including actions taken and a leak repair schedule.

g. The number of agitators for which leaks were detected and the total number of agitators monitored.

h. The number of agitators for which leaks were not repaired within 15 calendar days, including actions taken and a leak repair schedule.

i. The number of connectors/flanges for which leaks were detected, the percent of connectors/flanges leaking and the total number of connectors/flanges monitored.

j. The number of connectors/flanges for which leaks were not repaired within 15 calendar days, including actions taken and a leak repair schedule.

k. The results of the monitoring to show compliance with the pressure relief device concentration limitation of less than 500 ppm.

The semiannual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than September 1 (for January through June) and March 1 (for July through December of the previous year).

36. The permittee shall submit semiannual reports of the date and time, identity of carbon canister (that is, canister No. 1, No. 3 or No. 5) and the results of each primary carbon canister monitoring performed (that is, ppm inlet and ppm outlet, breakthrough yes or no) and

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

shall specify at what part of the IPP process batch each primary carbon canister was monitored (such as, canister No. 5—mix tank volume displacement, canister No. 3—aborted goods hopper volume displacement, canister No. 1—hopper 307 discharge into coater, and the like). In addition, upon carbon canister breakthrough, the permittee shall submit records of the date and time the secondary carbon canister is moved into the primary carbon canister position and a new canister is placed in the secondary canister position.

The semiannual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than September 1 (for January through June) and March 1 (for July through December of the previous year).

37. The permittee shall submit semiannual reports of the mass of methylene chloride entering into, accumulating in and leaving the IPP each month (that is, methylene chloride mass balance). These reports shall include records of weighing the primary canisters before and after use and after each month to determine the amount of methylene chloride in carbon. In addition, the reports shall include the supporting mass balance calculations to determine the quantity of methylene chloride emissions each month and shall verify compliance with the monthly average methylene chloride emission limitation (pounds per ton of production) and the methylene chloride emission limitation in any 12 consecutive month period.

The semiannual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January through December of the previous year) and September 1 (for July of the previous year through June of the current year).

Copies of the application are available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling Kathy Arndt at (570) 327-3693.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed plan approval to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period should include the name, address and telephone number of the commentator, identification of proposed plan approval number 49-00005B and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the plan approval.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department of Environmental Protection determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Muhammad Q. Zaman, Chief, Facilities Permitting Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-0512.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact the Department or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs. Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**10-346A:** Scrap Salvage and Surplus, Inc. (690 Glenwood Way, Butler, PA 16001) for installation of a torch cutting facility with a movable building and baghouse and diesel engine for providing electricity to their facility in Center Township, **Butler County**. This is a State Only facility. The public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the State Only operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date. The source shall comply with the following conditions, which will satisfy the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b (pertaining to plan approval terms and conditions) and will demonstrate Best Available Technology for the source:

• The torch cutting and the diesel engine shall comply with 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1, 123.31 and 123.41.

• The torch cutting and the diesel engine shall comply with 25 Pa. Code § 123.21.

• The particulate matter emissions from the torch cutting operation shall not exceed 0.02 gr/dscf.

• The particulate matter emissions from the diesel engine shall comply with 25 Pa. Code § 123.13.

• The permittee shall maintain the baghouse in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and shall maintain records of the pressure drop.

• The permittee shall perform a daily Method 22 on the enclosure for the torch cutting operations.

## **OPERATING PERMITS**

#### Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**28-05004: Grove US LLC** (1650 Buchanan Trail East, Shady Grove, PA 17256) for operation of their crane manufacturing facility in Antrim Township, **Franklin County**. Surface coating operations account for most of the emissions from the facility. This action is a renewal of the facility's Title V operating permit issued in May 2000.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, Muhammad Zaman, Facilities Permitting Chief, (570) 327-0512.

**49-00002:** ConAgra Grocery Products Co. (30 Marr Street, Milton, PA 17487) for renewal of the Title V operating permit for their food manufacturing facility in Milton Borough, Northumberland County. The facility is currently operating under Title V operating permit 49-0002. The facility's main sources include four natural gas/No. 2 fuel oil fired boilers, three product storage silos, six natural gas fired poppers and roasters, and a wastewater treatment facility which have the potential to emit major quantities of NOx and SOx. The facility has the potential to emit 10 micron or less particulate matter, CO, hazardous air pollutants and VOCs below the major emission thresholds. The facility is subject to all applicable regulatory requirements of Reasonably Available Control Technology for NOx emissions. The proposed Title V operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

## Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19428, Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

15-00044: Sunoco, Inc.-R and M-Exton Terminal (623 East Lincoln Highway, Exton, PA 19341) for a non-Title V Facility, State-Only, Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in the Lower West Whiteland Township, Chester County. The Sunoco, Inc.-R and M Exton Terminal loads distillate from three on-site aboveground storage tanks by means of a truck loading rack into tank trucks for distribution to commercial and residential customers. The facility also operates and maintains a vapor control unit to combust gasoline vapors from tank trucks that last held gasoline. The facility's major emission points are the ASTs, truck loading rack, and VCU, from which the main pollutants emitted are VOCs and Hazardous Air Pollutants. The facility pollutant potentials to emit for VOCs and HAPs exceed the major facility threshold of 25 tons per year. However, the facility will limit the loading of distillate into tank trucks that last held gasoline to prevent exceeding these thresholds. The permit will contain monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice standards designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**67-03071: Companion Animal Cremation Services** (210 Andersontown Road, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055) for operation of their animal crematories in Monaghan Township, **York County**. The facility has the potential to emit 2 tons NOx per year. The State-only operating permit will include emission restrictions, work practice standards, and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Mark Wayner, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

**65-00061: RAM Terminals, Inc.** (One Fifth Street, New Kensington, PA 15068) for crushing and screening at New Kensington Crushing Plant in New Kensington Borough, **Westmoreland County**. This is a State Only Operating Permit Renewal.

# COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1–1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301–3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1–691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51–30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of an application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before an application. Where a 401 Water Quality Certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for certification.

Written comments, objections or requests for informal conferences on applications may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the district mining office indicated before an application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations as identified in this notice for the respective coal and noncoal applications. In addition, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit, when necessary, for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies who have requested review of NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the previously mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on the requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments or objections; the application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor wishes to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

## Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limits

The following coal mining applications that include an NPDES permit application will be subject to, at a minimum, the following technology-based effluent limitations for discharges of wastewater to streams: Parameter

iron (total) manganese (total) suspended solids pH<sup>1</sup> alkalinity greater than acidity<sup>1</sup> <sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to (1) surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated and (2) drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

**56970301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0234362. Fieg Brothers Coal Company**, 3070 Stoystown Road, Stoystown, PA 15563, large noncoal (industrial minerals) permit transfer to Garrett Limestone Company, Inc., 451 Stoystown Road, Suite 104, Somerset, PA 15501 in Black and Summit Townships, **Somerset County**, affecting 174.4 acres. Receiving streams: Casselman River classified for the following use: WWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received December 2, 2004.

**56663135 and NPDES Permit No. PA0605921. Zubek, Inc.**, 173 House Coal Road, Berlin, PA 15530, surface mining permit renewal in Stonycreek Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 128.2 acres. Receiving stream: to Schrock Run classified for the following uses: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Hooversville Boro Municipal Authority Stoneycreek Surface Water Intake. Application received December 10, 2004.

**56823123 and NPDES Permit No. PA0608548. Croner, Inc.**, 1576 Stoystown Road, P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541, surface mining permit renewal in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 231.0 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Buffalo Creek and UNT to Swamp Creek classified for the following uses: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received December 10, 2004.

**32950104 and NPDES Permit No. PA0213055. Big Mack Leasing Company, Inc.**, R. D. 6, Box 231, Kittanning, PA 16201, surface mining permit renewal for reclamation only in Young Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 48.2 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to/and Whisky Run to Blacklegs Creek classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received December 3, 2004.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232, (814) 797-1191.

**24980106 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227919. Fairview Coal Company** (P. O. Box R, Ridgway, PA 15853). Revision to an existing bituminous surfaces strip operation in Horton Township, **Elk County** affecting 228.8 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Johnson Run and UNTs to Brandy Camp Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply

30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum	
3.0 mg/l 2.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l 4.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l 5.0 mg/l	
35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/ľ	
	greater than 6.0; less than 9.0		

intakes within 10 miles downstream. Revision to add 5.7 acres. Application received: December 23, 2004.

**1316-24980106-E-1. Fairview Coal Company** (P. O. Box R, Ridgway, PA 15853). Application for a stream encroachment to conduct mining activities within 100 feet of Johnson Run in Horton Township, **Elk County** affecting 228.8 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Johnson Run and UNTs to Brandy Camp Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: December 23, 2004.

**33793033 and NPDES Permit No. PA0119032. Cloe Mining Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box J, Grampian, PA 16838). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip and auger operation in Gaskill Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 94.0 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Stony Run and UNTs to Bear Run, classified for the following use: HQ CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application for reclamation only. Application received: December 27, 2004.

**24030103 and NPDES Permit No. PA0242390. AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC** (One Energy Place, Suite 2800, Latrobe, PA 15650). Revision to an existing bituminous surface strip and auger operation in Horton Township, **Elk County** affecting 581.1 acres. Receiving streams: Little Toby Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Revision to add beneficial use of coal ash. Application received: January 3, 2004.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Phillipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

**17970112 and NPDES Permit No. PA0220680. Hilltop Coal Company** (12 Dutchtown Road, Houtzdale, PA 16651). Revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a Change in Permit Acreage from 209.0 to 212.4 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed stream to Muddy Run classified for the following use: CWF. Application received: November 24, 2004.

**17040113 and NPDES Permit No. PA0256137. Waroquier Coal Company** (P. O. Box 128, Clearfield, PA 16830). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine permit in Goshen Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 18.5 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs of Bloody Run classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the pint of discharge is: none. Application received: December 24, 2004.

**12040102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0256145. Allegheny Enterprises, Inc.** (3563 Roller Coaster Road, Corsica, PA 15829). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine-auger permit in Shippen Township, **Cameron County** affecting 206 acres. Receiving stream: Finley Run classified for the following use: CWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is: none. Application received: December 27, 2004

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 W. Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**54803201R3. Blaschak Coal Corp.** (P. O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), renewal of an existing coal refuse reprocessing operation in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 17.4 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received December 22, 2004.

54783205R4. RJBB Coal Company (144 Trenton

Street, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), renewal of an existing coal refuse reprocessing operation in Delano Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 4.9 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received December 28, 2004.

Noncoal Applications Received

#### Effluent Limits

The following noncoal mining applications that include an NPDES permit application will be subject to, at a minimum, the following technology-based effluent limitations for discharges of wastewater to streams:

Parameter	30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
Alkalinity exceeding acidity <sup>1</sup>	6	greater than 6.0	; less than 9.0
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.		2	

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Phillipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

**59020301 and NPDES Permit No. PA 0243213. Jill D. Cross** (P. O. Box 240, 3066 E. Roosevelt Highway, Mainesburg, PA 16932-0240). Transfer of an existing large industrial minerals (gravel) permit located in Lawrence Township, **Tioga County**, affecting 13.8 acres. Receiving stream: Harts Creek. Application received: November 19, 2004.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 W. Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

**66010802. William C. Pickett** (R.D. 2 Box 2951, Laceyville, PA 18623), Stage I & II bond release for a quarry operation in Braintrim Township, **Wyoming County** affecting 1.0 acre on property owned by Dennis Boyanowski. Application received December 22, 2004.

**66020803. William C. Pickett** (R.D. 2 Box 2951, Laceyville, PA 18623), Stage I and II bond release for a quarry operation in Braintrim Township, **Wyoming County** affecting 2.0 acres on property owned by Eugene Ferris. Application received December 29, 2004.

## FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U. S.C.A. § 1341) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U. S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA or to the issuance of a Dam Permit, Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice, as well as questions, to the regional office noted before the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Individuals will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day at the regional office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend a hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA (33 U. S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

## WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**E07-389: Chestnut Avenue, L.P.**, 101 Lakemont Park Boulevard, Altoona, PA 16603 in City of Altoona, **Blair County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To place fill in 0.04 acre of PEM wetlands for the construction of a 95,500 square foot retail shopping center at a point ( $40^{\circ}$  31' 36", 78° 23' 3") immediately north of the intersection of SR 4013 and 1st Street in the City of Altoona, Blair County. The acreage of wetland impact is considered deminimus, and wetland replacement is not required.

**E44-125: Penn Dot Engineering** District 2-0, 1924 Daisy Street Extension, Clearfield, PA 16830 in Decatur Township, **Mifflin County**, ACOE Baltimore District To remove the existing structure and then to construct and maintain a 11-foot by 5-foot concrete box culvert at the channel of Wagner Run (CWF) and associated improvements on SR 0522, Section A02 in order to improve the alignment and safety of the road located in Wagner Village (Alfarata, PA Quadrangle N: 10.4 inches; W: 1.65 inches) in Decatur Township, Mifflin County.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1487. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017. To replace a bridge in Monroeville Borough and North Versailles Township, Allegheny **County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Braddock, PA Quadrangle N: 3.7 inches; W: 3.2 inches and Latitude: 40° 23' 43"—Longitude: 79° 46′ 2"). The applicant proposes to 1) remove existing structures; 2) to construct and maintain a dual span two lane bridge having a span of approximately 503' and underclearance of approximately 50' over Turtle Creek (WWF); 3) to relocate and maintain a 970' long tributary to Turtle Creek (locally known as McGrew Run) (WWF) in a new channel approximately 1,020' long; to construct and maintain 2 temporary stream crossings and causeways in Turtle Creek and a temporary stream crossing in the tributary to Turtle Creek; and to construct and maintain various outfalls to the tributary to Turtle Creek and to operate and maintain and existing outfall to Turtle Creek. The project is located on Mosside Boulevard (SR 48) on the south side of its intersection with SR 130. The total stream impact to the tributary of Turtle Creek will be approximately 970' and approximately 100' to Turtle Creek.

**E63-564. Dunhill Development, LLC**, 100 Bayberry Court, McMurray, PA 15317. To fill wetlands in Peters Township, **Washington County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Bridgeville, PA Quadrangle N: 0.5 inches; W: 11.4 inches and Latitude: 40° 15′ 1″—Longitude: 80° 4′ 5″). The applicant proposes to fill in 0.51 acre of PEM wetlands for the purpose of constructing the Reidmont Manor Plan of Lots. The project is located on Breezewood Drive, just northwest from the intersection of Breezewood Drive and Canterwood Drive and will impact 0.51 acre of PEM wetlands. A wetland mitigation area will be constructed behind lots 110 and 111 to compensate for the impacted wetlands. Four driveway culverts will also be constructed to provide access to lots 101—104, and will impact a total of approximately 159.0 linear feet of stream channel.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

**E37-166, PA Department of Transportation**, District 11-0, 45 Thomas Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017. SR 2005, Section L02, VanGorder Mill Road Across Slippery Rock Creek, in Perry and Wayne Townships, **Lawrence County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Portersville, PA Quadrangle N: 1.65 inches; W: 15.1 inches).

To remove the existing Van Gorder Mill steel truss bridge and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete or steel beam bridge having two clear spans of 141.25 feet (145 feet bearing to bearing) and a maximum underclearance of 22.8 feet on a 77° skew across Slippery Rock Creek on SR 2005, Section L07 approximately 1.4 miles north of SR 488.

## ACTIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and Notices of Intent (NOI) for coverage under general permits. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, sewage or animal wastes; discharges to groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 individual permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 permit waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual permit stormwater construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits

Sections I—VI contain actions related to industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater and discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities and concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for coverage under general NPDES permits. The approval for coverage under general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in each general permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective permit. Permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457,

(717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

## **I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions**

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed#)	Y/N ?
PA0247537 Sewage	David Hollinger Cherry Place Properties 155 White Oak Lane Denver, PA 17517	Lancaster County East Cocalico Township	Cocalico Creek/7-J	Y

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

	0 0	0		
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0043419 Sewerage Public	Coudersport Area Municipal Authority P. O. Box 820 Coudersport, PA 16915-0820	Potter Coudersport Borough	Allegheny River 16C	Y
PA0209708 (CAFO)	Sullivan Farms R. D. 1, Box 49-C Covington, PA 16917	Sullivan Township Tioga County	UNT to Canoe Camp Creek (SWP 4A)	Y
PA0113956 Sewerage Public	Locust Township 1223A Numidia Drive Catawissa PA 17820	Columbia Locust Township	UNT to Roaring Creek 5E	Y

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

	$\overline{\boldsymbol{U}}$	0 0	0	0	
NPDES No. (Type)		Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N
PA0096091 Sewage		Aleppo Township Authority P. O. Box 81 Sewickley, PA 15143-0081	Allegheny County Aleppo Township	Kilbuck Run	Y
PA0098957 Sewage		Fayette County Housing Authority 624 Pittsburgh Road Uniontown, PA 15401	Fayette County Springhill Township	UNT of Georges Creek	Y

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	<i>Stream Name (Watershed #)</i>	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0221279	Station Road Property Owners' Association 6992 Station Road Erie, PA 16510	Harborcreek Township Erie County	UNT to Six Mile Creek 15-6M	Y
PA0102822	Rolling Valley Estates 385 Eagle Mill Road Butler, PA 16001	Connoquenessing Township Butler County	Little Connoquenessing Creek 20-C	Y
PA0029122	Saxonburg Area Authority 420 West Main Street Saxonburg, PA 16056	Jefferson and Penn Townships Butler County	Connoquenessing Creek and Thorn Creek 20-C	Y

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0043834	Chestnut Run Swimming Beach—Mercer County Regional Council of Governments 2495 Highland Road Hermitage, PA 16148	South Pymatuning Township Mercer County	Shenango River 20-A	Y
PA0221449	Municipal Authority of Buffalo Township 707 South Pike Road Sarver, PA 16055	Buffalo Township Butler County	Buffalo Creek 18-F	Y
PA0222798	Westline Inn, Inc. P. O. Box 137 Westline, PA 16740	Lafayette Township McKean County	UNT to Kinzua Creek	Y
PA0026271 Amendment No. 1	Meadville Area Sewer Authority 984 Water Street Meadville, PA 16335	City of Meadville Crawford County	French Creek 16-D	Y

#### II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0243949**, Industrial Waste, **Porter Instrument Company, Inc.** 245 Township Line Road, Hatfield, PA 19440-0907. This proposed facility is located in Franconia Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval to discharge treated groundwater into an unnamed tributary of Skippack Creek in Watershed 3E-Perkiomen.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0026646**, Sewage, **Antietam Valley Municipal Authority**, 502 Butter Lane, Reading, PA 19606-1604. This proposed facility is located in St. Lawrence Borough, **Berks County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to the Antietam Creek in Watershed 3-C.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0247413**, Sewerage, **Paul S. Deal**, 880 Fickes Road, Dillsburg, PA 17019. This proposed facility is located in Warrington Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Transfer of Permit.

NPDES Permit No. PA0087441, Industrial Waste, Moyer Packing Company, P. O. Box 64395, Souderton, PA 18967-0395.

This proposed facility is located in Washington Township, Dauphin County.

Description of Size and Scope of Proposed Operation/Activity: Authorization to discharge to the Wiconisco Creek in Watershed 6-C.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**PA0228800** Sewage 4952, **Herndon Borough**—Jackson Township Joint Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 381, Herndon, PA 17830-0381. This proposed facility is located in Herndon Borough, Northumberland County.

Description of Proposed Activity: Applicant is applying for NPDES coverage for treated sewage discharge from 0.060 mgd wastewater treatment plant.

The receiving stream, Susquehanna River, is in the State Water Plan watershed 6B and is classified for: WWF.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.060 mgd.

<b>D</b>	Average	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/L)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/L)
Flow		Mor	nitor	
Fecal Coliforms				
(5/1 to 9/31)		200/1	00mL	
(10/1 to 4/30)		2000/1	00mL	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50	
Total Residual Chlorine	1.0			2.3
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
Dissolved Oxygen		3.0 Minimum	n at all times	
рН		Within the Ran	ge of 6.0 to 9.0	

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0252557.** Industrial. **Coen Oil Company**, 1100 West Chestnut Street, Washington, PA 15301. This proposed facility is located in Buffalo Township, **Washington County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Groundwater cleanup.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1–691.1001)

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**WQM Permit No. 4604409**, Sewerage, **West Norriton Township**, 1630 West Marshall Street, Jeffersonville, PA 19403-3236. This proposed facility is located in West Norrition Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity : Rehabilitation of existing pump station.

**WQM Permit No. 1500421 C-1**, Sewerage, **Upper Uwchlan Township**, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425. This proposed facility is located in Upper Uwchlan Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity : Collection and conveyance system to include gravity sewers, a pumping station and force main.

**WQM Permit No. 1503409 Amendment No. 2**, Sewerage, **East Fallowfield Township**, 2264 Strasburg Road, East Fallowfield, PA 19320. This proposed facility is located in East Fallowfield Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Increased operating capacity of Robins Cove PS No. 2 from 52,775 gpd to 139,401 gpd.

WQM Permit No. 4604416, Sewerage, Lower Moreland Township Municipal Authority, 640 Red Lion Road, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006-6234. This proposed facility is located in Lower Moreland Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a pumping station serving 20 EDU's and discharging into Lower Moreland Twp sanitary sewer collection system.

**WQM Permit No. 4604413**, Sewerage, **Borough of Conshohocken Authority**, 601 East Elm Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428-1914. This proposed facility is located in Borough of Conshohocken, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction and operation of 5 buildings consisting of 375 apartments and clubhouse.

**WQM Permit No. 1504413**, Sewerage, **East Fallowfield Township**, 2264 Strasburg Road, East Fallowfield, PA 19320. This proposed facility is located in East Fallowfield Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity : Construction and operation of a wastewater pump station serving 77 single family residential lots and 81 townhouse units.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**WQM Permit No. 6703407**, Sewerage, **Paul S. Deal**, 880 Fickes Road, Dillsburg, PA 17019. This proposed facility is located in Warrington Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Transfer of Permit.

**WQM Permit No. 2204409**, Sewerage, **Susquehanna Township Authority**, 1900 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110. This proposed facility is located in Susquehanna Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the construction / operation of sewerage facilities consisting of an 8-inch sanitary sewer from MH 105-11 to MH 58-4.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**WQM Permit No. 3204202**, Industrial Waste, **The Central Indiana County Water Authority**, 30 East Wiley Street, Homer City, PA 15748. This proposed facility is located in Center Township, **Indiana County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Installation of wastewater treatment facilities.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**WQM Permit No. 3704402**, Sewerage, **Wayne Township Municipal Authority**, 1418 Wampum Road, Ellwood City, PA 16117. This proposed facility is located in Wayne Township, **Lawrence County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction and operation of an area wide collection and conveyance system to serve the Squaw Run drainage area.

**WQM Permit No. 2574407**, Sewerage Amendment No. 1, **Municipal Authority of Middleboro**, P. O. Box 189, McKean, PA 16426. This proposed facility is located in McKean Borough, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for construction of a second treatment tank and updates to the existing tank and treatment facility.

**WQM Permit No. 1090402**, Sewerage Amendment No. 2, **Concordia Lutheran Ministries**, 134 Marwood Road, Cabot, PA 16023-2299. This proposed facility is located in Jefferson Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a plant capacity upgrade to an existing facility.

**WQM Permit No. 6104405**, Sewerage, **Sugarcreek Borough**, 212 Fox Street, Franklin, PA 16323. This proposed facility is located in Sugarcreek Borough, **Venango County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a wastewater collection system to serve SR417, Cherrytree Road, Warren Road, Keely Road, Seysler Road and Front Street areas and will include gravity sewers, pump stations and new sewers along with rehabilitation of existing sewer lines.

**WQM Permit No. 6103402**, Sewerage, **Drake Well Museum**, 202 Museum Lane, Titusville, PA 16354-8902. This proposed facility is located in Cherrytree Township, **Venango County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction and operation of a new sewage treatment facility.

## **IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions**

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.					
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use	DEP Protocol (Y/N)
PAI130544	West Brandywine Township 198 Lafayette Rd. Coatesville, PA 19320	Chester	West Brandywine Township	3H Watershed	Y

#### V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

#### VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Northcentral Region	n: Water Management Program	n Manager, 208 West Th	nird Street, Williamspor	t, PA 17701.
NPDES Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name &amp; Address</i>	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS504801	Phoenix Resources, Inc. R. R. 1, Box 12A Wellsboro, PA 16901	Tioga	Duncan Township	UNT to Wilson Creek/CWF UNT to Rock Run

#### VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

#### List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plants
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	CAFOs
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from MS4

General Permit Type—PAG-2				
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
York County Springettsbury Township	PAG2-0067-04-127	Walgreens Jay Tillman Newman-Tillman Properties 850 Ridge Lake Blvd. Memphis, TN 38120	Mill Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
York County Windsor Township	PAG2-0067-04-061	Robert C. Holweck Rosebrook II LLC 118 Teila Drive Dallastown, PA 17313	UNT to Kreutz Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
York County York Township	PAG2-0067-04-067	Tyler Ness Custom Homes 635 Magnolia Ave. Red Lion, PA 17356	UNT to Mill Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
York County Fairview Township	PAG2-0067-04-138	Woodbridge Farms Michael Manning 300 Candlelight Dr. Camp Hill, PA 17011	Fishing Creek TSF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
York County Penn Township	PAG2-0067-04-109	The Sheridan Press 450 Fame Ave. Hanover, PA 17331	Oil Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Lancaster County West Earl Township	PAG2-0036-04-115	Victor S. Martin 529 Millway Road Ephrata, PA 17522	Cocalico Creek/WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road, Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17601 (717) 299-5361
Berks County Douglass Township	PAG2-0006-04-104	Robert Sharp Robert D. Sharp Subdivision 411 Philadelphia Pike Douglassville, PA 19518	Schuylkill River/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road P. O. Box 520 Leesport, PA 19533
Berks County Amity Township	PAG2-0006-04-117	David Hope American Crane & Equipment 531 Old Swede Road Douglassville, PA 19518	Schuylkill River/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road P. O. Box 520 Leesport, PA 19533
Berks County Hamburg Borough	PAG2-0006-04-078	Dave Bhasin Hamburg Realty Properties, Inc. 7720 Main Street, Suite 10 Fogelsville, PA 18051	Schuylkill River/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road P. O. Box 520 Leesport, PA 19533
Berks County Colebrookdale Township	PAG2-0006-04-089	Les Stewart Nick & Les, Inc. 3801 Germantown Pike Collegeville, PA 19426	Ironstone Creek/TSF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road P. O. Box 520 Leesport, PA 19533

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name &amp; Address</i>	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Berks County Spring Township	PAG2-0006-04-116	John Dallas Spring Township 2800 Shillington Road Reading, PA 19608	Cacoosing Creek/WWF	Berks County Conservation District 1238 County Welfare Road P. O. Box 520 Leesport, PA 19533
Lebanon County Union Township	PAG2-0038-04-0036	John Saufley Bldg. 11-12 Service Road FTIG Annville, PA 17003-5002	Qureg Run/WWF	Lebanon County Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 (717) 272-3908
Allegheny County Kilbuck Township	PAG2050204001	Antonine G. Chammas Kilbuck Properties, LP One Atlantic Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15202-1707	Toms Run (WWF)	Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645
Cambria County Cambria Township	PAG2001104016	Stephen J. McAneny McAneny Brothers, Inc. 470 Industrial Park Road Ebensburg, PA 15931	UNT to Blacklick Creek (CWF)	Cambria County CD (814) 472-2120
Westmoreland County Unity Township	PAG2006504006	Unity Township Supervisors 1104 Beatty County Rd. Latrobe, PA 15650	Loyalhanna Creek (WWF)	Westmoreland County CD (724) 837-5271
Westmoreland County Rostraver Township	PAG2006504036	South Gate Plaza 420 Jamie Drive Belle Vernon, PA 15012	UNT to Pollock Run (WWF)	Westmoreland County CD (724) 837-5271
Butler County Cranberry Township	PAG2-0010-04-024	Meineke Car Care Complex ZT Development, LP 1990 McKinney Road Monroeville, PA 15146	Brush Creek WWF	Butler Conservation District (724) 284-5270
Jefferson County Brookville Borough & Rose Township	PAR103334R	Laurel Brooke Landing WRC Community & Health Service 985 Route 28 Brookville, PA 15825	UNT to Redbank Creek-TSF	Jefferson Conservation District (814) 849-7463
McKean County Keating Township	PAG2-064204002	Harry Perrine Pennzoil Quaker State P. O. Box 99 Oil City PA 16301-1413	Potato Creek-WWF	DEP Northwest Regional Office (814) 332-6942
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-3			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Eddystone Borough Delaware County	PAR310001	Baker Petrolite Corp 301 Saville Ave Eddystone, PA 19061	Delaware River-3G Watershed	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970
Caln Township Chester County	PAR210015	Faddis Concrete Products 3515 Kings Hwy Downingtown, PA 19335	Beaver Creek-3H Watershed	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970
Scranton City Lackawanna County	PAR232229	Poly Hi Solidur, Inc. (Laurel Line Mfg.) 900 North South Road Scranton, PA 18504	Roaring Brook, CWF	DEP—NERO Water Mgmt. Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (570) 826-2511

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Scranton City Lackawanna County	PAR232230	Poly Hi Solidur, Inc. (Keyser Valley Mfg.) 900 North South Road Scranton, PA 18504	Keyser Creek, CWF	DEP—NERO Water Mgmt. Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (570) 826-2511
Hazleton City Luzerne County	PAR122215	General Mills, Inc. 2 Chestnut Hill Drive Hazleton, PA 18201	Tomhicken Creek, CWF	DEP—NERO Water Mgmt. Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (570) 826-2511
Berks County Amity Township	PAR233507	Hauer Custom Manufacturing, Inc. 447 Old Swede Road Douglassville, PA 19518-1239	Leaf Creek	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Blair County Logan Township	PAR803615	Norfolk Southern Railway Company Rose Yard 110 Franklin Road SE, Box 13 Roanoke, VA 24042-0013	Little Juniata River/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Blair County Altoona	PAR803614	Norfolk Southern Railway Company Juniata Locomotive Shop 110 Franklin Road SE Box 13 Roanoke, VA 24042-0013	Little Juniata River/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County Lancaster City	PAR803673	Norfolk Southern Railway Company Lancaster Yard 110 Franklin Road SE Box 13 Roanoke, VA 24042-0013	Earthen Drainage Ditch/Little Conestoga Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Berks County Exeter Township	PAR233504	Arkema Inc. 1112 Lincoln Road Birdsboro, PA 19508	UNT to Schuylkill River/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County Columbia Borough	PAR603513	Frank Sahd Salvage Center, Inc. 1045 Lancaster Ave. Columbia, PA 17512	Shawnee Run/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County East Cocalico Township	PAR213553	High Concrete Structures, Inc. 125 Denver Road Denver, PA 17517	Cocalico Creek/TSF Stoney Run/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County City of Lancaster	PAR143516	Packaging Corporation of America 1530 Fruitville Pike Lancaster, PA 17601-4093	Huber Run/CWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County Fairview Township	PAR703516	Castrol Heavy Duty Lubricants, Inc. 569 Industrial Drive Lewisberry, PA 17339	Fishing Creek/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County Penn Township	PAR123510	Snyder's of Hanover, Inc. P. O. Box 917 Hanover, PA 17331-6917	Oil Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

Facility Location: Municipality &		Applicant Name &	Receiving	Contact Office &
County	Permit No.	Address	Water/Use	Phone No.
Cumberland County Hampden Township	PAR203521	Ames True Temper, Inc. 465 Railroad Avenue Camp Hill, PA 17011	Cedar Run/CWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Berks County Exeter Township	PAR803639	Con-Way Transportation Services (XRQ) c/o CNF, Inc. 3240 Hillview Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94304	Monocacy Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Mifflin County Union Township	PAR203546	Donsco, Inc. Belleville Building No. 8 P. O. Box 2001 Wrightsville, PA 17368-0040	Kishocoquillas Creek/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County City of York	PAR603588	Recycle America Alliance, LLC 4555 Mount Pisgah Road York, PA 17402	Kruetz Creek/Susquehanna River/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Fulton County Needmore Township	PAR223502	Mellott Wood Preserving Company, Inc. P. O. Box 209 Needmore, PA 17238-0209	UNT to Palmer Run/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Cumberland County Middlesex Township	PAR803674	Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc. 500 Old Dominion Way Thomasville NC 27360	Condoquinet Creek/CWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County York City	PAR113549	Dentsply International 570 W. College Avenue P. O. Box 872 York, PA 17405	Codorus Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County Fairview Township	PAR703516	Castrol Heavy Duty Lubricants, Inc. 9300 Pulaski Highway Baltimore, MD 21220	Fishing Creek/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County East Manchester Township	PAR403506	Penn Waste, Inc. 85 Brickyard Road P. O. Box 3066 Manchester, PA 17402-3066	UNT to Codorus Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Cumberland County Hampden Township	PAR503505	Waste Management of PA, Inc. 4300 Industrial Park Road Camp Hill, PA 17011	UNT to Cedar Run/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Berks County Reading City	PAR803587	United Parcel Service, Inc. UPS—Reading 1821 S. 19th Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	Schuylkill River/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County York City	PAR803588	United Parcel Service, Inc. UPS—Market Street 1821 S. 19th Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	UNT to Codorus Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County York City	PAR803589	United Parcel Service, Inc. UPS—York 1821 S. 19th Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	UNT to Little Conewago Creek/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Lancaster County Lancaster City	PAR803590	United Parcel Service, Inc. UPS—Lancaster 1821 S. 19th Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	UNT to Little Conestoga Creek/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Dauphin County Swatara Township	PAR803591	United Parcel Service, Inc. UPS—Lancaster 1821 S. 19th Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	Spring Creek to Susquehanna River/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Franklin County Chambersburg Borough	PAR803592	United Parcel Service, Inc. UPS—Chambersburg 1821 S. 19th Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	Conococheague Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
York County Hanover Township	PAR203605	Hanover Wire Cloth Division of CCX, Inc. 500 East Middle Street Hanover, PA 17331-2027	Oil Creek/WWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Potter Township Centre County	PAR604815	Harold R. Bierly H R Bierly Auto Service 585 North Pennsylvania Ave. Centre Hall, PA 16828	UNT to Gap Run CWF	Water Management Program Manager 208 West Third Street Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664
Spring Township Centre County	PAR604818	Hodes Industries Inc. 153 Tressler Street P. O. Box 5150 Pleasant Gap, PA 16823	UNT to Logan Branch CWF	Water Management Program Manager 208 West Third Street Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664
Coal Township	PAR804805	Waste Management of Pennsylvania, Inc. 4300 Industrial Park Road Camp Hill, PA 17011-5749	Shamokin Creek CWF	NorthCentral Regional Office 208 West Third Street Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 (570) 327-3664
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-4			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Blair County Logan Township	PAG043723	Tom Delozier 2717 S. 10th Avenue Altoona, PA 16601	Burgoon Run/TSF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Bedford County Kimmel Township	PAG043626	Daniel S. Finnegan R. D. 1, Box A-517 East Freedom, PA 16637	UNT to Boiling Spring Run/CWF	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Pleasant Township Warren County	PAG049121	Eugene Gazdak 50 Greenbrier Circle Russell, PA 16345	Allegheny River 16-B	DEP—NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-5			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Warminster Township	PAG050064	BP Products North America, Inc. 1 West Pennsylvania Avenue Suite 95 Townson, MD 21204-5031	UNT of the Pennypack Creek TSF, MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401

Facility Location: Municipality & County Springfield	<i>Permit No.</i> PAG050049-A1	Applicant Name & Address Motiva Enterprises, LLC	Receiving Water/Use UNT to Stony	Contact Office & Phone No. Southeast Regional
Township Delaware County		P. O. Box 1243 Waynesboro, VA 229890-1243	Creek	Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401
General Permit Ty	pe—PAG-8 (SSN)			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	<i>Contact Office &amp; Phone No.</i>
Perry Township Berks County	PAG080002 PAG080005 PAG080011 PAG080013 PAG083522 PAG083551	Jesse Baro, Inc. 4 Quarry Rd. Douglassville, PA 19518	Heffner Farm 2 Perry Township Berks County	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707
West of State Rt. 879, at the intersection of T-632 and T-623. Goshen Township Clearfield County	PAG-08-4817	Clearfield Municipal Authority	Sankeycrest Farm T-632 & T-623, Goshen Township Clearfield County	Northcentral (570) 327-3655
US Route 6 East Sweden Township Potter County	PAG 08 4833	Coudersport Area Municipal Autrhority	John Snyder Farm	NCRO (570) 327-3655

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Operations Permit** issued to: **Jackson Perry**, 1703 Panther Valley Road, Pine Grove, PA 17963 (PWSID 3546495) Wayne Township, **Schuylkill County** on December 17, 2004, for the operation of facilities approved under construction permit No. 5400504 issued June 27, 2001, Minor Amendment issued January 22, 2003 and Minor Amendment issued October 4, 2004.

Southcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

#### Permit No. 6704514, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	The York Water Company
Municipality	Spring Grove Borough
County	York
Type of Facility	This PWS permit is for the construction of a booster station in order to supply the Spring Grove distribution system.
Consulting Engineer	Ryan M Ural, P. E. The York Water Company 130 East Market Street P. O. Box 15089 York, PA 17405-7089
Permit to Construct Issued:	12/28/2004

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

**Operations Permit** issued to: **The York Water Company**, 7670100, York, **York County** on 12/22/2004 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 6704511.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 3204505, Public Water Supply.

	11 5
Applicant	<b>Cherry Tree Borough</b> <b>Municipal Authority</b> P. O. Box 156 Cherry Tree, PA 15724
Borough or Township	Cherry Tree Borough
County	Indiana
Type of Facility	Water treatment plant—PennVest Project for plant upgrade
Consulting Engineer	Gibson-Thomas Engineering Co., Inc. 1004 Ligonier Street P. O. Box 853 Latrobe, PA 15650
Permit to Construct Issued	December 21, 2004

Permit No. 2686501-A1, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	<b>Fairchance Borough</b> 125 West Church Street Fairchance, PA 15436-1136
Borough or Township	Fairchance Borough
County	Fayette
Type of Facility	Water treatment plant
Consulting Engineer	Gaydos-Chambers Associates 1752 Lexington Avenue Uniontown, PA 15401
Permit to Construct Issued	December 21, 2004

**Operations Permit** issued to: **Pennsylvania American Water Company**, P. O. Box 1290, 300 Galley Road, McMurray, PA 15317, (PWSID 5020039) Robinson Township, **Washington County** on December 22, 2004, for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 6303502.

**Permit No. 6304505, Minor Amendment**. Public Water Supply.

Applicant	<b>Pennsylvania American</b> <b>Water Company</b> 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Borough or Township	Carroll Township
County	Washington
Type of Facility	Water storage tank
<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	
Permit to Construct Issued	December 30, 2004

**Permit No. 8328-A1-T1, Minor Amendment**. Public Water Supply.

Applicant	<b>Pennsylvania American Water Company</b> 800 West Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Borough or Township	North Strabane Township
County	Washington
Type of Facility	Mapleview water storage tank
<b>Consulting Engineer</b>	
Permit to Construct Issued	December 30, 2004

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No. 1004502, Public Water Supply

Applicant	Elmer Sutton Mobile Home Park
Borough or Township	Clay Township
County	Butler County
Type of Facility	PWS
Permit to Construct Issued	01/04/2005

## SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1-750.20a)

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Plan Location:

Borough or Township	Borough or Township Address	County
North Whitehall Township	North Whitehall Township Municipal Building 3256 Levans Road Coplay, PA 18037	Lehigh

Plan Description: The Plan provides for a Sanitary Sewer Line extension from Whitehall Township to serve approximately 150 equivalent in the Ormrod area of North Whitehall Township. The proposed sanitary sewer system includes approximately 8,000 linear feet of 8 inch and 2,550 linear feet of 15 inch diameter gravity sewer and appurtenances that will extend from the Coplay Whitehall Sewer Authority System manhole in Reliance Street along Quarry and Portland Streets to Ormrod Village, located along Limestone Streets and Levans Road. Installation of a 15 inch diameter sewer pipe will provide for possible future conveyance of sanitary sewage from outside the Ormrod area. The City of Allentown Wastewater Treatment Facility will be utilized for treat-ment. The Department's review has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. The approved project will require a Water Quality Management Permit for the construction and operation of the proposed sewage facilities. The permit application must be submitted in the name of the municipality or authority, as appropriate.

Plan Location: Arcadia East Industrial Park

Borough or Township	Borough or Township Address	County
East Allen Township	5344 Nor-Bath Boulevard Northampton, PA 18067	Northampton

*Plan Description*: The approved plan provides for a 15 lot industrial park on a 129.3 acre tract. The proposed 31,050 gpd of sewage flows will be collected by a gravity sewer system and transported to an onsite pump station. A force main from the pump station will connect into an existing East Allen Township Municipal Authority (EATMA) gravity flow sewer line in Christphalt Drive. The EATMA Sewer System connects to the Bath Borough Authority (BBA) Sewer System for conveyance to the BBA Wastewater Treatment Plant. The proposed onsite sewers, pump station and force main will be dedicated to the EATMA. The EATMA will provide public water to the project. The proposed development is located on PA Route 512 in East Allen Township, Northampton County. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

#### The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101— 6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, shall also be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office after which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

#### Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**Route 113 and Bethlehem Pike Site**, Hilltown Township, **Montgomery County**. Craig Herr, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 W. Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co, One State Farm Plaza, Bloomington, IL has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, arsenic and benzo(a)pyrene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

**Cassell and Katsarkas Prop./Heating Oil Delivery Truck Traffic Incident**, New Britain Township, **Bucks County**. John Woodruff, Groundwter Svc., Intl., Inc., 1123 Tannerie Run Rd., Ambler, PA 19002 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Cassell, 795 N. Limekiln Pike, Chalfont, PA 18914 and Mr. and Mrs. Katsarkas, 779 N. Limekiln Pike, Chalfont, PA 18914 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Northeast Regional Field Office, Joseph A. Brogna, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**Pocono Highland Lake Estates (826 Lake Drive)**, Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County**. Douglas Sammak, P.G., President, American Analytical & Environmental, Inc., 738 Front Street, Catasauqua, PA 18032 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Indy Mac/Crown Company, c/o Shirley Johnston, P. O. Box 7056, Pasadena, CA 91109-9699) concerning the characterization and remediation of soils and groundwater found or suspected to have been contaminated with home heating oil constituents as the result of an accidental release. The report was submitted to document the attainment of the Statewide health standard through the low-risk sites program option. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted.

**Comfort Inn—West Hazleton**, West Hazleton Borough, **Luzerne County**. Mr. Matthew Gordon, Walter B. Satterwaite Associates, Inc., 720 Old Fern Road, West Chester, PA 19380 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, West Hazleton Hospitality, LP, 1244 West Chester Pike, West Chester, PA 19380) concerning the remediation of site groundwater impacted by a suspected upgradient release of petroleum hydrocarbons. The report was submitted to document the attainment of a Background standard. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**Former Laird Plastics Site**, Swatara Township, **Dauphin County**. Quad Three Group Inc., 72 Glenmaura National Boulevard, Moosic, PA 18507, on behalf of McCarthy Tire, 1111 Agnes Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated by No. 2 fuel oil from an underground storage tank. The report was submitted within 90 days of a release, and it is intended to document remediation of the site to the Statewide Health standard.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**St. Mary's Church of The Assumption**, Wyalusing Borough, **Bradford County**, Marshall Miller & Assoc., Inc., 3913 Hartzdale Drive, Suite 1306, Camp Hill, PA 17011, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil and

groundwater contaminated with fuel oil. This Final Report is intended to demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health Standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**RB & W Inc. Facility (Former)**, Moon Township, **Allegheny County**. Martin C. Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 (on behalf of John Riley, Moon Township Municipal Authority, 1700 Beaver Grade Road, Moon Township, PA 15108) has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with Chlorinated Solvents, Other Organics, PCBs, and Used Motor Oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

West Elizabeth Lumber Property, West Elizabeth, Allegheny County. Timothy S. Evans, American Geosciences, Inc., 3925 Reed Blvd., Suite 400, Murrysville, PA 15668-1848 (on behalf of Michael Hoag, National Industrial Lumber Company, 489 Rosemont Road, North Jackson, OH 44451) has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with inorganics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

**McKeesport Steel Casting**, City of McKeesport, **Allegheny County**. Charles Haefner Jr., P.G., KU Resources Inc., Business Innovation Center, Suite 207, One Library Place, Duquesne, PA 15110 (on behalf of Stahl Gear & Machine, P. O. Box 720, Duquesne, PA 15110) has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report, Risk Assessment Report, and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, PAHs, and SVOCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**East 14th and Parade Street Site**, City of Erie, **Erie County**. Pasquale Pontoriero, MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Carnegie Office Park, 700 North Bell Avenue, building 4, Suite 200, Pittsburgh PA 15106 on behalf of Monica Brower, Greater Erie Industrial Development Corporation, 5240 Knowledge Parkway, Erie PA 16510, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with Benzene, Tolune, Ethylbenzene, Xylene, Cumene, Naphthalene and other gasoline constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standards.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

#### The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8, administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act), require the Department of Environmental

Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**Gelb Residence**, Plumstead Township, **Bucks County**. Natalie Hsueh and Jason Plucinski, React Env. Svc., Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19142 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with no. 2 fuel oil. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 17, 2004.

**Dreshertown Plaza**, Upper Dublin Township, **Montgomery County**. Craig Herr, RT Env. Svc., Inc., 215 W. Church Rd., King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Roger Bucchianeri, Brandolini Co., 1301 Lancaster Ave., Berwyn, PA 19312 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PCE and TCE. The Remedial Investigation Report was approved by the Department on November 30, 2004. Northeast Region: Joseph A. Brogna, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

**Former Antigas Service Station**, City of Bethlehem, **Lehigh County**. Matthew Malhame, MEA, Inc., 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Wawa, Inc., 207 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063) concerning the remediation of soils found or suspected to have been contaminated with heating oil, waste oil, hydraulic oil and possibly gasoline constituents. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on December 29, 2004.

**Pocono Highland Lake Estates (826 Lake Drive)**, Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County**. Douglas Sammak, P.G., President, American Analytical & Environmental, Inc., 738 Front Street, Catasauqua, PA 18032 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Indy Mac/Crown Company, c/o Shirley Johnston, P. O. Box 7056, Pasadena, CA 91109-9699) concerning the characterization and remediation of soils and groundwater found or suspected to have been contaminated with home heating oil constituents as the result of an accidental release. The report met the requirements of the Statewide health standard through the low-risk sites program option and was approved on December 30, 2004.

**HRA Unit A**, City of Hazleton, **Luzerne County**. Larry Roach, P.G., Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2601 Market Place Street, Suite 310, Harrisburg, PA 17110 submitted a Baseline Environmental Remediation Workplan (on behalf of his client Hazleton Redevelopment Authority, City Hall, 40 N. Church St., Hazleton, PA 18201) concerning the remediation of site soils found to be impacted by low concentrations of chlorinated solvents, used motor oil, metals, pesticides and PCBs as the result of historic operations. The workplan was submitted in partial fulfillment of the Special Industrial Area standard of Act 2, and was approved on October 27, 2004.

**HRA Unit B and C**, City of Hazleton, **Luzerne County**. Larry Roach, P.G., Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2601 Market Place Street, Suite 310, Harrisburg, PA 17110 has submitted a Baseline Environmental Remediation Workplan (on behalf of his client Hazleton Redevelopment Authority, City Hall, 40 N. Church St., Hazleton, PA 18201) concerning the remediation of site soils found to be impacted by low concentrations of chlorinated solvents, used motor oil, metals, pesticides and PCBs as the result of historic operations. The workplan was submitted in partial fulfillment of the Special Industrial Area standard of Act 2, and was approved on October 27, 2004.

**Former Durkee Foods (1001 Eighth Avenue)**, City of Bethlehem, **Lehigh County**. Peter Berkhout, Senior Environmental Engineer, Environmental Waste Management Associates, LLC, 100 Misty Lane, Parsippany, NJ 07054 submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his client, Tiger Den Partners, 171 Route 173, Suite 201, Asbury, NJ 08802) concerning the remediation of soils on the western half of the property found to have elevated inorganics and PAHs due to presence of ballast/ash material underlying former railroad spurs. The report demonstrated attainment of the residential Statewide health soil standard and was approved on December 20, 2004.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Meeker Hill Station (M-77), Lawrence Township, Tioga County, PPL Service Corp., Two North Ninth St., Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with trace amounts of mercury. This Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2004.

**Meeker No. 1(MW-706)**, Tioga Township, **Tioga County**, PPL Service Corp., Two North Ninth St., Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with trace amounts of mercury. This Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2004.

**GTE Sylvania (OSRAM)(WO-41)**, Wellsboro Township, **Tioga County**, PPL Service Corp., Two North Ninth St., Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with trace amounts of mercury. This Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2004.

**Champlin Bridge (WD-18)**, Lawrence Township, **Tioga County**, PPL Service Corp., Two North Ninth St., Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with trace amounts of mercury. This Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2004.

**MP Close Well (MW-703)**, Lawrence & Tioga Townships, **Tioga County**, PPL Service Corp., Two North Ninth St., Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with trace amounts of mercury. This Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2004.

**Palmer No. 3 (TW-400)**, Farmington Township, **Tioga County**, PPL Service Corp., Two North Ninth St., Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with trace amounts of mercury. This Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on December 27, 2004.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

LTV Southside Works (Parcel C2B and C2C), City of Pittsburgh Allegheny County. Martin Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 on behalf of Urban and Redevelopment Authority, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 and Sidney Street Associates, L.P., 400 Penn Centre Boulevard, Suite 211, Pittsburgh, PA 15235 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents, PCBs, PAHs, other organics and inorganics. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on November 16, 2004.

**LTV Southside Works (Parcel C1A)**, City of Pittsburgh **Allegheny County**. Martin Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 on behalf of Urban Redevelopment Authority, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 and 2700 East Carson Street Associates, L.P., 400 Penn Centre Boulevard, Suite 211, Pittsburgh, PA 15235 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents, PCBs, PAHs, other organics, and inorganics. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on November 16, 2004.

LTV Southside Works (Parcel 2EC), City of Pittsburgh Allegheny County. Martin Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 on behalf of Urban Redevelopment Authority, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 and Soffer Restaurant Park Associates, L.P., 400 Penn Centre Boulevard, Suite 211, Pittsburgh, PA 15235 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents, PCBs, PAHs, other organics, and inorganics. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on November 16, 2004.

LTV Southside Works (Parcel 2CA), City of Pittsburgh Allegheny County. Martin Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 on behalf of Urban Redevelopment Authority, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219, and Soffer SSW Public Spaces L.P., 400 Penn Centre Boulevard, Suite 211, Pittsburgh, PA 15235 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents, PCBs, PAHs, other organics, and inorganics The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on November 16, 2004.

**Beazer Adelaide Site/Former Koppers Wood Treating Facility**, Dunbar Township **Fayette County**. Jeffrey R. Hale, P.G., Key Environmental Inc., 1200 Arch Street, Suite 200, Carnegie, PA 15106 on behalf of Kurt Paschl, Beazer East, Inc., c/o Three Rivers Management, Inc., One Oxford Centre, Suite 3000, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with inorganics, other organics, and PAHs. The Remedial Investigation Report was approved by the Department on December 9, 2004.

Beazer Adelaide Site/Former Koppers Wood Treating Facility, Dunbar Township Fayette County. Jeffrey R. Hale, P. G., Key Environmental Inc., 1200 Arch Street, Suite 200, Carnegie, PA 15106 on behalf of Kurt Paschl Beazer East, Inc., c/o Three Rivers Management, Inc., One Oxford Centre, Suite 3000, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 has submitted a Risk Assessment Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with inorganics, other organics, and PAHs. A letter of Substantive Deficiency was issued for the Risk Assessment Report by the Department on December 10, 2004

**Eastman Chemical Resins, Inc. (Formerly Hercules Inc.—Jefferson Plant)**, Jefferson Borough **Allegheny County**. William A. Baughman, Cummings/ Riter Consultants, Inc., 339 Haymaker Road, Parkway Building, Suite 201, Monroeville, PA 15146 on behalf of William C. Hendon, Eastman Company, SR 837, P. O. Box 567 West Elizabeth, PA 15088-0567 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents, inorganics, other organics, diesel fuel, leaded gasoline, unleaded gasoline, used motor oil and PAHs. The Remedial Investigation Report was approved by the Department on December 8, 2004

**Pittsburgh Forgings Company Site**, Borough of Coraopolis **Allegheny County**. Steven S. Gerritsen, SE Technologies, Inc., 98 Vanadium Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017 on behalf of American Bridge Corporation, Three Gateway Center, Suite 1100, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 and Ampco-Pittsburgh Corporation /Old Forgings Company, 600 Grant Street, Suite 4600, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, solvents, BTEX and PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards and was approved by the Department on November 12, 2004.

#### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit approved under the Solid Waste Management Act, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No. 100955. Clinton County Solid Waste Authority**, 264 Landfill Lane, P. O. Box 209, McElhattan, PA 17748-0209, located in Wayne Township, **Clinton County**. The permit application for a major modification for an increase in daily average and daily maximum tonnage was deemed complete by the Williamsport Regional Office on November 19, 2004. Alternate review time line of 150 days was negotiated between the Department, the applicant and the host municipality.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact David Garg, P. E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3653. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

# **AIR QUALITY**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**09-312-026GP: Metal Improvement Co., LLC** (3434 State Road, Bensalem, PA 19020) on December 29, 2004, to operate two 300 BHP boilers in Bensalem Township, **Bucks County**.

**46-320-037GP: Gemplus Corp.** (101 Park Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936) on December 29, 2004, to operate a sheet-fed offset lithographic in Montgomery Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**GP7-67-03082: York Graphic Services Co.** (3650 West Market Street, York, PA 17404) on December 21, 2004, to construct/operate a sheetfed offset lithographic printing presses under GP7 in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637. **GP5-18-179: Texas Keystone, Inc.** (Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2500, Pittsburgh PA 15222) on December 16, 2004, to construct and operate a 1,265 brake horsepower natural gas compression engine and glycol dehydrator with a rated boiler heat input of 0.12 MMBtu/hr pursuant to the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Natural Gas Production Facilities (BAQ-GPA/GP-5) in Beech Creek Township, Clinton County.

**GP2-49-00012: El Dorado Properties** (P. O. Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105) on December 23, 2004, to construct and operate two bulk storage tanks for the storage of gasoline and/or No. 2 fuel oil/kerosene pursuant to the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Storage Tanks for Volatile Organic Liquids (BAQ-GPA/GP-2) in Point Township, **Northumberland County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**62-159: Great Lakes Energy Partners, LLC** (Collins Road and Gleason Hollow Road, Springcreek Township, PA 16365) on December 31, 2004, to operate a natural gas fired compressor engine in Springcreek Township, **Warren County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**15-0115C: QVC Inc.** (1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, PA 19380) on December 29, 2004, to operate an emergency generator (2,000) kW in West Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**06-05099A: Rolling Hills Landfill Gas, LLC** (1300 North 17th Street, Arlington, VA 22209) on December 17, 2004, to construct a landfill gas combustion turbine to generate electricity at their Rolling Hills Landfill in Earl Township, **Berks County**.

**36-03005A: Intelligencer Printing Co.** (P. O. Box 1768, Lancaster, PA 17608) on December 23, 2004, to install a replacement printing press controlled by a thermal oxidizer in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County**.

**36-03076D: Martin Limestone, Inc.** (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506-0550) on December 17, 2004, to modify the existing limestone crushing plant at their Weaverland Quarry in East Earl Township, **Lancaster County**.

**36-03147A: A and M Composting, Inc.** (2022 Mountain Road, Manheim, PA 17545-9517) on December 21, 2004, to increase the capacity of their sludge composting facility in Penn Township, **Lancaster County**.

**36-05017B: Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp.** (245 Reading Road, East Earl, PA 17519) on December 17, 2004, to construct a new CEFLA Line with their Finishing Line Expansion in East Earl Township, **Lancaster County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**42-177A: Bradford Forest Inc.** (444 High Street, P. O. Box 369, Bradford, PA 16701) on December 21, 2004, to install a wood fired boiler with multi cyclone control at their Bradford facility in the Township of Bradford, **McKean County**.

**25-1000A: Advanced Mold Technologies, Inc.** (2011 East 30th Street, Erie, PA 16510) on December 8, 2004, to install a decorative chrome, nickel, and copper plating operation in the City of Erie, **Erie County**.

**10-030A: Concast Metal Products Co., Inc.** (Myoma Road, Mars, PA 16046) on December 14, 2004, to install an additional bag-house to supplement existing controls on the induction melting furnaces in Adams Township, **Butler County**.

**10-148B: Ervin Industries, Inc.** (681 East Butler Road, Butler, PA 16002) on December 13, 2004, to replace a bag-house to collect nuisance dust from drying and screening steel shot in Summit Township, **Butler County**.

**37-304B: Heraeus Electro-Nite** (3 Fountain Avenue, Ellwood City, PA 16117) on December 6, 2004, to add a skiving machine and replace the existing baghouse with a larger baghouse in Ellwood City Borough, **Lawrence County**. This is a State Only V facility.

#### Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**31-05011C: US Silica Co.** (P. O. Box 187, Berkeley Springs, WV 25411) on December 21, 2004, to modify an existing fluid bed dryer to use additional fuels of No. 4 oil, No. 6 oil and recycled oil at their Mapleton Depot Plant in Brady Township, **Huntingdon County**. This plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

**08-00003A: CraftMaster Manufacturing, Inc.** (P. O. Box 311, Towanda PA 18848) on December 9, 2004, to authorize a trim surface coating operation to operate separately from a lap siding surface coating operation when large trim boards are coated, to authorize the use of propane/air mix fuel for the HVHA and IR drying ovens and to authorize the recording of propane/air mix fuel used in the ovens in terms of natural gas equivalent in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

**49-331-001: Merck and Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 600, Danville PA 17821) on January 3, 2005, to authorize an increase in the amount of hazardous wastes transferred from the loading/unloading station to tank trucks from 84,000 gallons in any 12 consecutive month period to 164,000 gallons in any 12 consecutive month period in Riverside Borough, Northumberland County. There will be a potential VOC emission increase of 0.07 ton per year as a result of the increased throughput limit.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940. **16-132B: Aconcagua Timber Corp. Products** (1 Fiberboard Avenue, Shippenville, PA 16254) on April 30, 2004, to modify their fiberboard plant in Paint Township, **Clarion County**.

**33-033B: Owens-Brockway Glass Container—Plant 18** (Cherry Street, Brockway, PA 15824) on December 31, 2004, to construct an applied ceramic label process in Brockway, **Jefferson County**.

#### Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; Muhammad Zaman, Facilities Permitting Chief, (570) 327-3637.

**55-00002: Department of Public Welfare** (1401 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105) on December 9, 2004, issued a renewal Title V operating permit for their Selinsgrove Center facility in Penn Township, **Snyder County**. The facility's sources include three coal-fired boilers, two parts washers, twelve auxiliary generators, three furnaces and one ash collection system. The renewal Title V operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

#### Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**46-00137: Oehlert Brothers Inc.** (P. O. Box 699, Royersford, PA 19468) on December 29, 2004, to operate a natural minor operating permit in Limerick Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-00128: Verizon, Inc.** (966 South Matlack Street, West Chester, PA 19382) on December 29, 2004, to operate a synthetic minor operating permit in Jenkintown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

**15-00067: Herr Foods, Inc.** (P. O. Box 300, Nottingham, PA 19362) on December 29, 2004, to amend the operation of a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in West Nottingham Township, **Chester County**.

**46-00213: Cremation Society of Pennsylvania** (4100 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17109) on January 4, 2005, to operate a Natural Minor Operating Permit in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**07-03043: McLanahan Corp.** (200 Wall Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648) on December 21, 2004, to operate their steel foundry in Hollidaysburg Borough, **Blair County**.

**67-03069: H and H Castings, Inc.** (4300 Lincoln Highway, York, PA 17406) on December 8, 2004, to operate their aluminum foundry in Hellam Township, **York County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637. **17-00050: GKN Sinter Metals, Inc.** (One Tom Mix Drive, DuBois, PA15801) on December 21, 2004, issued a State Only Operating Permit for their DuBois facility in the City of DuBois, **Clearfield County**. The facility's main sources include sixteen Sintering Furnaces, six Space Heaters, four Oil Impregnators, two water heaters and two boilers. The State Only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Eric Gustafson, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**24-00146:** National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. (Township Road, 330, Brockway, PA 15857) on December 29, 2004, to re-issue a Natural Minor Permit to perform natural gas transmission at their Boone Mountain Compressor Station in Horton Township, Elk County.

**33-00157:** National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. (Fisher Road RD 1, Sigel, PA 15860) on December 29, 2004, for re-issuance of a Natural Minor Permit to perform natural gas transmission at their Eldred Compressor Station in Eldred Township, Jefferson County.

**24-00147:** National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. (Owls Nest Road, Kane, PA 16735) on December 29, 2004, to re-issue a Natural Minor Permit to perform natural gas transmission at their Owls Nest Compressor Station in Highland Township, Elk County.

**37-00011: Dairy Farmers of America** (Route 18 and 208, New Wilmington, PA 16142) on December 17, 2004, for a Natural Minor Operating Permit amendment to incorporate the requirements of plan approval 37-0011C in Wilmington Township, **Lawrence County**.

**20-00263: The TAPCO Tube Co.** (10721 Water Street Extension, Meadville, PA 16335) on January 3, 2005, for a Natural Minor Operating Permit for manufacturing steel tubing by cold forming and surface coating of steel tubing in West Mead Township, **Crawford County**.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

**23-00017: Exelon Generation Co.** (Number 1 Industrial Highway, Philadelphia, PA 19101) on December 29, 2004, to amend the operation of a facility Title V Operating Permit in Eddystone Borough, **Delaware County**.

**09-00015: Rohm and Haas Co.** (200 Route 413, Bristol, PA 19007) on December 29, 2004, to modify the operation of facility Title V Operating Permit in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

**28-05028:** Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC. (800 Cabin Hill Drive C109, Greensburg, PA 15601) on December 21, 2004, to operate two natural gas/low-sulfur distillate oil fired simple cycle turbines at their facility in Guilford Township, **Franklin County**. This Title V Operating Permit was administratively amended to incorporate the changes made to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG—Standard of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines. This is Revision No. 1.

**36-03013: US Boiler Co., Inc.** (1135 Dillerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603) on December 22, 2004, to operate their Dillerville Road Boiler Plant in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County**. This State-only Operating Permit was administratively amended to reflect a change of ownership from Burnham Corporation. This is Revision No. 1.

**36-03014:** Lancaster Metal Manufacturing, Inc., (1237 Harrisburg Pike, Lancaster, PA 17603) on December 27, 2004, to operate their Fruitville Pike Boiler Plant in Manheim Township, Lancaster County. This Stateonly Operating Permit was administratively amended to reflect a change of ownership from Burnham Corporation. This is Revision No. 1.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Eric Gustafson, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

**25-00090:** Zurn Industries, Inc. (1301 Raspberry Street, Erie, PA 16502) on December 22, 2004, to administratively amend the Natural Minor Operating Permit (issued April 25, 2002) for a gray iron foundry located in the City of Erie, **Erie County**. This administrative amendment incorporates the authorized modifications to the cupola and associated control devices of Plan Approval 25-090B.

#### ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1-1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301–3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 Water Quality Certification and the NPDES permit application. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the application permitting re-quirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003).

# Coal Permits Actions

California District Mining Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-7100.

**11743703. NPDES Permit No. PA0214671, RNS Services, Inc.** (7 Riverside Plaza, P. O. Box 38, Blossburg, PA 16912), to renew the permit for the Lancashire No. 25 in West Carroll and Barr Townships, **Cambria County** and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. Permit issued December 23, 2004.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

**32000108 and NPDES Permit No. PA0248801, River Hill Coal Company, Inc.**, P. O. Box 141, Kylertown, PA 16847, commencement, operation, and restoration of a bituminous surface mine-auger permit in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 759.2 acres. Receiving streams: Richards Run, Roaring

Run, UNT-E to Conemaugh River to Conemaugh River to Kiskiminetas River to the Allegheny River. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received September 21, 2000. Permit issued December 23, 2004. This permit was issued under a Project XL agreement between the Department and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Project XL is EPA's program to test innovative approaches to environmental protection using regulatory flexibility to achieve superior environmental performance. Under Project XL, a Consent Order and Agreement between River Hill Coal Company, Inc. and the Depart-ment was executed on December 23, 2004. The purpose of this agreement is to improve water quality in the UNT-E to Conemaugh River (Indiana County) through encouraging remining and acid mine drainage abatement measures. The agreement will base compliance on in-stream water quality and the implementation of best management practices, instead of numeric effluent limitations measured at individual discharge points. The agreement applies only to this surface mining permit. UNT-E to Conemaugh River is one of up to eight acid mine drainage impacted watersheds where this approach under Project XL will be evaluated. The full test of the Consent Order and Agreement and the Project XL agreement can be obtained at www.dep.state.pa.us by navigating to Mineral Resources Management, District Mining Operations, Project XL, or by contacting the Department's Cambria District Office at (814) 472-1900.

Greensburg District Mining Office: R. R. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601, (724) 925-5500.

**26040103 and NPDES Permit No. PA0250589. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (P. O. Box 427, Acme, PA 15610). Permit issued for commencement, operation, and reclamation of a bituminous surface mining site located in German Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 201.4 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Cats Run to Cats Run to the Monongahela River. Application received: June 15, 2004. Permit issued: December 29, 2004.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232, (814) 797-1191.

**10890115 and NPDES Permit No. PA0207683. Mahoning Mining, Inc.** (P. O. Box 44, New Bethlehem, PA 16242-0044). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface strip and tipple refuse disposal operation in Brady and Worth Townships, **Butler County** affecting 114.0 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: UNT to to Hogue Run. Application received: November 1, 2004. Permit Issued: December 28, 2004.

**33030107 and NPDES Permit PA0242403. Falls Creek Energy Co., Inc.** (R. D. 6, Box 231, Kittanning, PA 16201). Revision to an existing bituminous surface strip operation to add 3.4 coal acres and 0.9 support acres in Winslow Township, **Jefferson County**. Receiving streams: UNT to Soldier Run. Application received: October 25, 2004. Permit Issued: December 28, 2004.

**33040104 and NPDES Permit No. PA0242527. Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127). Commencement, operation, and restoration of a bituminous surface strip operation in Union Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 16.5 acres. Receiving stream: UNT to Simpson Run. Application received: April 20, 2004. Permit Issued: December 22, 2004.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Phillipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

17030118 and NPDES Permit No. PA 0243647. River Hill Coal Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 141, Memorial

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

Street, Kylertown, PA 16847). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine-auger permit in Bigler Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 75.4 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Clearfield Creek. Application received: December 18, 2004. Permit issued: December 23, 2004.

#### Noncoal Permits Actions

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232, (814) 797-1191.

**16990301. Glen Gery Corporation** (P. O. Box 7001, 1166 Spring Street, Wyomissing, PA 19610). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0241521, Monroe Township, **Clarion County**. Receiving stream: Reid's Run. Application received: November 1, 2004. Renewal Permit Issued: December 28, 2004.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Phillipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

Small Noncoal Permit—Final Bond Release

**08940805. William C Pickett** (R. D. 2, Box 2951, Laceyville, PA 18623). Final bond release for a small noncoal mining operation in Wyalusing Township, **Bradford County**. Restoration of 1 acre completed. Application for final bond release received: December 23, 2004. Final bond release approved: January 3, 2005.

#### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 (43 P.S. §§ 151—161) and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

#### Blasting Permits Actions

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Phillipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

**14044029. Ameron Construction Co., Inc.** (2501 N. Atherton Street, State College, PA 16803), for construction blasting, located in Spring Township, **Centre County**, with an expected duration of 196 days. Permit issued: December 23, 2004.

**14044030. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (P. O. Box 135, State College, PA 16804), for construction blasting, located in College Township, **Centre County**, with an expected duration of 363 days. Permit issued: December 23, 2004.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 W. Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

**40044014.** NAPCON, Inc., (190 Mundy Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702) and Douglas Explosives, Inc., (P. O. Box 77, Philipsburg, PA 16866), construction blasting at Avondale Mine Reclamation Project in Plymouth Township, **Luzerne County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2005. Permit issued December 23, 2004.

**35044107. Hayduk Enterprises**, (P. O. Box 554, Dalton, PA 18414), construction blasting for School Side Estates in Throop Borough, **Lackawanna County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2005. Permit issued December 30, 2004.

**38044108.** Brubacher Excavating, Inc. (P. O. Box 528, 825 Reading Road, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Lowe's Home Improvement Center

in North Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2005. Permit issued January 3, 2005.

**46044103. Brubacher Excavating, Inc.** (P. O. Box 528, 825 Reading Road, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Club View at Indian Valley in Franconia Township, **Montgomery County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2006. Permit issued January 3, 2005.

# FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1–693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law (35 §§ 691.1–691.702) and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

**E01-251: PennDot District 8-0**, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103 in Menallen Township, Adams County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To remove the existing structure and then to construct and maintain a single bridge with a centerline line span of 55 feet on a 62° skew with an underclearance of 6.83 feet across Opossum Creek on SR 4008, Section 013, Segment 000, Offset 000, located 1.2 miles northwest of Bendersville Borough (Arendtsville, PA Quadrangle N: 21.65 inches; W: 2.56 inches) in Menallen Township, Adams County.

**E05-323: South Woodbury Township**, 125 North Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664 in South Woodbury Township, **Bedford County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To construct and maintain approximately 53,000 linear feet of 12-inch, 10-inch, 8-inch, and 6-inch wastewater collection sewer and 4,000 linear feet of wastewater force main in South Woodbury Township, Bedford County, involving:

1. Three dry trench stream crossings of Yellow Creek (HQ-CWF): a) 45-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 6.5 inches; W: 0.1 inches), b) 40-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 6.6 inches; W: 0.2 inches), and c) 50-foot by 12-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.0 inches; W: 0.3 inches);

2. One 60-foot by 16-inch bored stream crossing of Yellow Creek (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 11.9 inches; W: 0.2 inches);

3. One 70-foot by 12-inch dry trench stream crossing of an unnamed tributary to Yellow Creek (HQ-CWF) (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 6.6 inches; W: 0.0 inches);

4. Sixteen bored stream crossings of Three Springs Run (HQ-CWF): a) 30-foot by 16-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.5 inches; W: 0.8 inches), b) 50-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.6 inches; W: 1.0 inches), c) 30-foot by 4-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.6 inches; W: 1.1 inches), d) 20-foot by 4-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.6 inches; W: 1.3 inches), e) 35-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 1.5 inches), f) 45-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 1.5 inches), g) 40-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 2.0 inches), h) 65-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 2.4 inches), i) 30-foot by 12-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 2.6 inches), j) 35-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 3.1 inches), k) 25-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 3.5 inches), l) 25-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 4.0 inches), m) 25-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 4.05 inches), n) 25-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 4.3 inches), o) 20-foot by 4-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.9 inches; W: 5.7 inches), and p) 20-foot by 4-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.9 inches; W: 5.6 inches);

5. Two dry trench stream crossings of Three Springs Run: a) 20-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 3.2 inches) and b) 10-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 5.2 inches);

6. Six bored stream crossings of unnamed tributaries to Three Springs Run (HQ-CWF): a) 25-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 3.7 inches), b) 5-foot by 12-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 3.7 inches), c) 2-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.9 inches; W: 4.8 inches), d) 10-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 4.2 inches), e) 2-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 1.9 inches), and f) 2-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.5 inches; W: 2.0 inches);

7. Five dry trench stream crossings of unnamed tributaries to Three Springs Run: a) 2-foot by 6-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 4.1 inches), b) 2-foot by 6-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 4.1 inches), c) 2-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 4.1 inches), d) 2-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4 inches; W: 4.1 inches), and e) 5-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.7 inches; W: 4.6 inches);

8. One 15-foot by 8-inch stream crossing under an existing culvert on an UNT to Three Springs Run (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.9 inches; W: 6.0 inches);

9. One 35-foot by 16-inch bored stream crossing of Potter Creek (HQ-CWF) (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 11.7 inches; W: 0.3 inches);

10. One 40-foot by 16-inch bored stream crossing of Hickory Bottom Creek (HQ-CWF) (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 12.4 inches; W: 0.3 inches);

11. One 10-inch outfall with a 22-foot by 5-foot riprap apron on Yellow Creek (Hopewell, PA Quadrangle N: 6.3 inches; W: 17.2 inches);

12. Nine dry trench crossings of Exceptional Value PEM wetlands located on the floodplain of Yellow Creek or Three Springs Run resulting in 1.05 acres of temporary wetland impacts: a) 200-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 6.4 inches; W: 0.2 inches), b) 265-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.4 inches; W: 0.4 inches), c) 210-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.7 inches; W: 0.4 inches), d) 122-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.7 inches; W: 0.4 inches), d) 122-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 7.8 inches; W: 0.4 inches), e) 131-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 1.7 inches), f) 250-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 3.1 inches), h) 10-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.3 inches; W: 3.4 inches), and i) 83-foot by 35-foot (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 3.7 inches), and

13. Three bored crossings of Exceptional Value PEM wetlands located on the floodplains of Yellow Creek and Hickory Bottom Creek, Three Springs Run, and an UNT to Three Springs Run resulting in less than 0.01 acre of temporary wetland impacts: a) 16-foot by 16-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 12.4 inches; W: 0.3 inches), b) 10-foot by 8-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.4; W: 1.9 inches), and c) 25-foot by 14-inch (New Enterprise, PA Quadrangle N: 8.9 inches; W: 4.8 inches).

The project includes a total of 60 linear feet of utility line stream impacts waived under 105.12(a)(2). The project proposes to temporarily impact a total of 986 linear feet of stream channel and temporarily impact 1.05 acre of Exceptional Value PEM wetlands.

**E06-588: Penn Dot District 5-0**, 1713 Lehigh Street, Allentown, PA 18103 in Colebrookdale Township, **Berks County**, ACOE Baltimore District To extend and maintain the length of an existing bridge at the upstream end by means of constructing a 20-foot wide by 9.5-foot high by 16.8-foot long concrete box culvert at the channel of an UNT to Swamp Creek (CWF) on SR 0100, Section 00, Segment 0030, Offset 1293, in order to construct a turning lane for the proposed Colebrookdale Village Shopping Center, located just north of Boyertown Borough (Boyertown, PA Quadrangle N: 18.8 inches; W: 0.42 inch) in Colebrookdale Township, Berks County. Project will have a deminimus wetland impact of less than 0.04 AC.

**E06-594: Exeter Township Supervisors**, 4975 DeMoss Road, Reading, PA 19601 in Exeter Township, **Berks County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To maintain an existing 9-foot by 4-foot box culvert at the channel of an UNT to Antietam Creek (CWF), located in Stoney Creek Mills Village (Birdsboro, PA Quadrangle N: 17.7 inches; W: 16.1 inches) in Exeter Township, Berks County.

**E22-482: City of Harrisburg**, 123 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 in Susquehanna Township, **Dauphin County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To (1) relocate and place fill in about 800 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Paxton Creek (WWF), locally known as Black Run; (2) construct and maintain 700 linear feet of new channel; and (3) temporarily impact 0.004 acre and permanently impact 0.002 acre of associated wetlands all for the purpose of restoring the appropriate channel dimension and functional floodplain of a reach of the stream located upstream of Paxton Church Road just east of its intersection with Shutt Mill Road (Harrisburg East, PA Quadrangle N: 10.35 inches; W: 16.80 inches) in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County. The amount of wetland impact is considered deminimus and mitigation is not required.

**E36-766: PennDot District 8-0**, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103 in West Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To maintain an existing stream enclosure which was repaired by means of inserting a 73-inch by 55-inch by 136 feet long stream enclosure at the channel on an UNT to Strickler Run (WWF) on SR 0030, Section 045, Segment 0070, Offset 3040-3220 in to improve the safety condition of the roadway located about 1700 feet east from its intersection with L.R. 36112 (Columbia East, PA Quadrangle N: 7.23 inches; W: 10.45 inches) in west Hempfield Township, Lancaster County.

**E67-757: Homewood Retirement Centers**, P. O. Box 250, Williamsport, MD 21795 in Penn Township, **York County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To remove an existing 4-foot by 5-foot metal tank road crossing, then construct and maintain: 1) a 27-foot 6-inch low arch metal culvert 85-foot long in Plum Creek, 2) a 24-foot by 60-foot super-cor metal box culvert in an UNT to Plum Creek, 3) a 12-foot by 14-foot footbridge over Plum Creek (WWF) and associated wetlands, and 4) a 6-foot by 14-foot footbridge over Plum Creek, all located (Hanover, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 17.1 inches) in Penn Township, York County. The amount of wetland impact is considered a deminimus impact of 300 square feet and therefore mitigation is not required.

**E67-762: York County Board of Commissioners**, One West Marketway, Fouth Floor, York, PA 17401 in Franklin Township, **York County**, ACOE Baltimore District

To remove the existing Bridge No. 236 and then to construct and maintain a 40-foot prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge with reinforced concrete deck, abutments, and wingwalls, located at a point where Ridge Road crosses the North Branch of Bermudian Creek (Dillsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 7.0 inches) in Franklin Township, York County.

# Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E02-1469. O'Hara Township**, 325 Fox Chapel Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15238. To construct an arch culvert in O'Hara Township, **Allegheny County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Pittsburgh East, PA Quadrangle N: 20.3 inches; W: 0.3 inch and Latitude: 40° 29' 12"-79° 52' 38"). To construct and maintain an arch culvert having a span of 20.5 ft. and underclearance of 14.0 ft. for approximately 50 ft. over Squaw Run (HQ-WWF), to construct and maintain 18" and 24" diameter outfalls to the same stream, to place and maintain fill in 0.024 acre of wetlands, to construct and maintain a soldier beam retaining wall approximately 115 ft. long and to restore approximately 150 ft. of Squaw Run to pre-Ivan conditions, for a proposed township roadway to provide access to a new development. The roadway will connect River Front Drive to the proposed Chapel Harbor Drive.

E26-321. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 12-0, P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401. To replace a bridge in Georges Township, Fayette County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Smithfield, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 7.9 inches and Latitude: 39° 47′ 39″— Longitude: 79° 48′ 22″). To remove the existing structures and 1) to construct and maintain a single span precast concrete arch bridge having a normal span of 42.0 ft. and an underclearance of 13.0 ft. over Georges Creek; 2) to construct and maintain a temporary crossing consisting of four 24-inch diameter pipes in Georges Creek; 3) to construct and maintain an 18-inch diameter storm water outfall and an R-4 rock-lined storm water outfall in the floodway of Georges Creek, and 4) to place and maintain fill in 0.17 acre of palustrine emergent wetland. The applicant proposes creation of 0.17 acre of replacement wetland onsite. The project will directly affect a total of 150 linear feet of perennial stream channel and 0.17 acres of PEM wetland. The project is located on SR 3007, Section A20.

**E65-854.** Westmoreland County Industrial Development Corporation, Courthouse Square, Suite 601, 2 North Main Street, Greensburg, PA 15601. To construct a bridge in East Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Connellsville, PA Quadrangle N: 20.43 inches; W: 7.46 inches and Latitude: 40° 06' 45"—Longitude: 79° 33' 12"). To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain an 11.0-foot wide, five-span bridge having normal spans of 11.0 feet, 12.0 feet, 14.0 feet, 14.0 feet, and 13.0 feet and a minimum underclearance of 2.1 feet across Jacobs Creek, and to place and maintain riprap along the outer abutments. The project is located off of SR 1027, 1 mile south of its intersection with SR 819.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**E43-306, Department of Transportation, District 1-0**, 255 Elm Street, P. O. Box 398, Oil City, PA 16301. SR 0518, Section A00, Segment 0160, Offset 0575 Across Pine Hollow Run, in City of Hermitage, **Mercer County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Sharpsville, PA Quadrangle N: 1.5 inches; W: 11.3 inches).

To remove the existing bridge and to construct and maintain a 43-foot wide prestressed concrete I-beam bridge having two clear spans 137 feet, one span of 122 feet and an underclearance of 44.5 feet across Pine Hollow Run on SR 0518, Section A00, Segment 0160, Offset 0575 approximately 1,500 feet east of SR 18. The proposed bridge is on a new alignment upstream of the existing bridge and involving realignment of a total of approximately 2,700 feet of roadway. Two temporary stream crossings will be utilized consisting of a series of six 35-foot long culverts and clean rock fill located approximately 200 and 350 feet upstream of the existing SR 518 bridge.

# **SPECIAL NOTICES**

#### Notice of Certification to Perform Radon-Related Activities in Pennsylvania

In the month of December, 2004, the Department of Environmental Protection, under the authority contained in the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001–2014) and regulations promulgated thereunder in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 240, has certified the persons listed below to perform radon-related activities in this Commonwealth. The period of certification is 2 years. (For a complete list of persons currently certified to perform radon-related activities in this Commonwealth and for information as to the specific testing devices that persons certified for testing or laboratory are certified to use, contact the Bureau of Radiation Protection, Radon Division, P. O. Box 8469, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469, (800-23RADON).

		Type of
Name	Address	Certification
AccuStar Labs—Lebanon	929 Mt. Zion Road Lebanon, PA 17046	Laboratory
James Aldridge, III RHIS, Inc.	100 Old Kennett Road Wilmington, DE 19807	Mitigation
Sam Azar	529 Bethlehem Road Catasauqua, PA 18032	Mitigation
Robert Feather Radon Testing Services	96 Highland Parkway Levittown, PA 19056	Testing
Scott Feeser HomeServe, Inc.	1529 Rodney Road York, PA 17404	Mitigation
Raymond Fonos	1216 Edgewood Drive West Homestead, PA 15120	Testing
David Glick	2061 Kenbrook Road Lebanon, PA 17046	Testing
Lindsey Golubosky	5193 Forest Avenue Bedford, PA 15522	Testing
Margie Gordon	125 Nevins Way Coatesville, PA 19320	Testing & Laboratory
Terry Howell Radalink, Inc.	5599 Peachtree Road Atlanta, GA 39341	Laboratory
Dennis Huson	P. O. Box 255 Mifflinburg, PA 17844	Mitigation
Chester Innamorati	49 Laurel Drive Mountain Top, PA 18707	Testing
Clete Isenberg	5126 Chevy Chase Drive Finleyville, PA 15332	Testing
Steven Johnson Homechek, Inc.	1529 Rodney Road York, PA 17404	Testing
Randy Knesnik	413 Long Meadow Road Milford, PA 18337	Mitigation
Bruce Lampe	9615 Berea Street Philadelphia, PA 19114	Testing
Karl May, Jr.	117 Whitetail Circle Wellsboro, PA 16901	Testing

		Type of
Name	Address	Certification
Travis Oberrender	300 Arbutus Park Road Bloomsburg, PA 17815	Mitigation
Thomas Poole Testing Services, Inc.	1844 Swatara Street Harrisburg, PA 17104	Testing & Mitigation
Joel Schachter	2901 Hemlock Farms Lords Valley, PA 18428	Testing
Edward Schluth	242 Newtown Road Warminster, PA 18974	Mitigation
Carol Shoucair	R. R. 1, Box 1833 Henryville, PA 18332	Testing
David Smith	P. O. Box 211 Worthington, PA 16262	Testing
John Staz, III	1738 North Third Street Harrisburg, PA 17102	Mitigation
Matthew Steger	2133 Andrew Avenue Elizabethtown, PA 17022	Testing
Bryan Walt	61 Hessian Run Road Washington Crossing, PA 18977	Testing
John Whitehead	3304 Dougherty Lane McKeesport, PA 15133	Testing
	[Pa P. Dec. No. 05.07 Filed for public inspection January 14. 20	$0.5 \ 0.00 \ a \ m^{-1}$

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-97. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy Meeting**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has scheduled a public meeting for the purpose of presenting information on the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy.

The meeting will take place at 3 p.m. on January 27, 2005, Room 105 of the Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. Meeting participants should be prepared to obtain visitor passes from the security guards by showing a valid form of picture identification at the guard's desk.

Questions concerning this meeting can be directed to Patricia Buckley at (717) 772-1675 or pbuckley@ state.pa.us. The agenda and meeting materials will be available on the Chesapeake Bay Program webpage on the Department's website at www.dep.state.pa.us. (DEP Keyword: Chesapeake Bay).

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Karen Price at (717) 772-4785 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-98. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# Oil and Gas Management Technical Advisory Board Meeting Change

The January 6, 2005, workgroup meeting of the Oil and Gas Management Technical Advisory Board (Board) has

been rescheduled. The meeting will now take place at 10 a.m. on February 17, 2005, at the Moshannon District Office in Phillipsburg. The Board will also be meeting at the same time and location on January 27, 2005. These meetings are being held to discuss bonding rates for oil and gas wells.

~

Questions concerning the meetings should be directed to David Hogeman at (717) 772-2199 or dhogeman@ state.pa.us. Information on these meetings is also available through the Public Participation Center on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) website at www.dep.state.us (DEP Keyword: Participate).

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact David Hogeman at (717) 772-2199 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-99. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# Pennsylvania Waste Tire Reuse Grant—Starr Tire Removal

Under section 104(2) of the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. § 6018.104(2)), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is authorized to cooperate with appropriate government and private organizations to administer the solid waste management program

423

and to conduct demonstration projects pertaining to solid waste management systems. The Starr Tire Removal Grant is intended to address the dual concerns of removal of tires and Tire Derived Product (TDP) from the Starr property, located in Greenwood Township, Columbia County, PA and the use and promotion of tire products in this Commonwealth.

Proposals must simultaneously remove tires and TDP from the property and, either through onsite or offsite processing, use the tires for beneficial purposes. Proposals should clearly indicate how removal of tires and/or TDP from the Starr property will occur, how any processing of the tires or TDP will occur and accurately describe any methodologies that will be employed. Proposals should describe the construction of roads and infrastructure necessary to execute the access to and removal of the tires. Proposals should describe, if applicable, the manufacture of any consumer products from the waste tires or TDP, or both. Projects must also include a distinct time line for implementation and completion. Projects that are primarily education, outreach, assessment or planning will not be considered. Projects that do not address both removal and use of the waste tires and TDP will not be considered.

Two general types of projects will be considered for funding—conventional projects and technology and innovative projects. Please identify the type of project you are submitting for consideration.

#### Conventional Projects

The Starr Tire Removal Grant is seeking applications for projects using conventional tire processing methodologies that result in the removal and processing of 1 to 2 million tires from the Starr Tire Pile Site for the purposes of civil engineering use or other standard market uses within a 1 year time period. Projects that are primarily feasibility or research and development will not be considered.

#### Technology and Innovations Projects

The Starr Tire Removal Grant is seeking applications for projects using innovation or a novel technology (either onsite or offsite) to consume or use waste tires or TDP currently located at the Max Starr property that result in marketable products to be used or sold in this Commonwealth or abroad. The proposal should be limited to a demonstration-size project to determine feasibility of further implementation of the technology both at the Starr site and potentially at other tire piles sites within this Commonwealth.

Application packages are available for downloading at www.dep.state.pa.us (DEP Keyword: Starr Tires) or by calling the Department at (717) 772-8911.

One original and three copies of the completed grant application must be postmarked (if mailed), or received (if otherwise delivered) by 4 p.m. on February 28, 2005, at: the Department's Office of Energy & Technology Development, Attn: Starr Tire Pile, 15th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8772, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8772, (717) 772-8911.

> KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-100. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# Proposed Water Quality Management General Permit for Construction of Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations (WQG-02)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is proposing a Water Quality Management General Permit for Construction of Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations (WQG-02). This notice is issued under the authority of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

The proposed permit document package is also available on the Department's website at www.dep.state.pa.us (DEP Keyword "Participate") or by contacting the Bureau of Water Supply and Wastewater Management, P. O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8467, (717) 783-3795, trutroutma@state.pa.us.

The Department invites public comments for 30 days on the proposed General Permit. Comments must be submitted to the Department by February 14, 2005. If there is significant public interest in the General Permit or if requested, the comment period may be extended at the discretion of the Department for an additional 30-day period. Only the comments received within the specified public comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final documents for this General Permit. If significant issues of public interest are raised, the Department may schedule a public meeting or hearing. Written comments should be submitted to the previously mentioned address. The comments will also be accepted by electronic mail at kebair@state.pa.us. Comments will not be accepted by facsimile or on voice mail.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users). Following the specified comment period, the Department will review all submitted comments, prepare a written comments and response document (CRD) and prepare a final documents package for this permit. An availability of the final permit documents, including the CRD, will be announced in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Individuals wishing to also receive a copy of the final permit documents may request them by contacting the previously mentioned addresses or telephone numbers.

> KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Secretary



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

# WQG-02 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) INSTRUCTIONS

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

**To Obtain DEP Application Packages.** To expedite the processing of the applicant's request, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) asks that the most up-to-date NOI package available be used. The most recent version of this package can be obtained by contacting the appropriate DEP regional office, or through our website noted below. This package, as well as other DEP-wide and/or program-specific permit packages are available in Microsoft Word format at this same web location. Applicants can download the appropriate NOI to a personal computer, complete the NOI electronically and print the document for submittal to DEP using the following steps:

Type in DEP's website address: <u>www.dep.state.pa.us</u> Type in "permits" in the block marked "Keyword" Select: Program-Specific Permit/Authorization Packages Select: Water Management Select: Water Quality Select: Water Quality Management General Permit for Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations

**General Instructions.** This package is designed to assist the applicant in completing the NOI identified above. Type or print clearly when completing the NOI. If the information requires more than the space allows, attach additional sheets as necessary. If a question is not applicable to the project, write NA in the appropriate box.

Who may use this NOI? This NOI may be used by eligible permittees seeking coverage under the Water Quality Management (WQM) General Permit For Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations. Sewer extensions serving over 250 equivalent dwelling units (EDUs) (or having the potential to serve over 250 EDUs or receiving flows of 65,500 gallons per day (gpd)), pump stations and force mains require a WQM Permit. Sewer extensions and pump stations and force mains, which are designed in accordance with DEP's *Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual*, DEP ID: 362-0300-001, available on DEP's website at www.dep.state.pa.us, may be eligible for coverage under this General Permit. DEP may determine that an individual permit is required to ensure compliance with the Clean Water Act (CWA), the Clean Streams Law (CSL) or Title 25 of the Pa. Code.

This permit is only applicable for construction of a sewer extension or a pump station to serve less than 500 EDUs or 131,000 gpd. If more than one pump station is proposed within a system or if the proposed pump station will receive flow from more than one upstream pump station, an individual WQM Permit is required. An individual WQM Permit is also required if the proposed sewer extension or pump station will exceed the current or projected reserve capacity of the most limiting component between the proposed addition and the treatment facility.

Pumps used in laterals are **not** pumping stations. A lateral is the part of the drainage system carrying sewage from an individual structure or property to the public sewer system. Laterals are not covered by WQM Permits.

It is the responsibility of the wastewater facility owner to obtain the WQM Permit. The owner of the facility shall file an administratively complete, acceptable NOI with DEP prior to commencing construction and operation of a sewer extension or pump station. For further information regarding what permits are required for various

activities, refer to *Guide to DEP Permits and Other Authorizations* (8000-BK-DEP0341), available on DEP's website.

The requirements for preparing applications and obtaining a WQM Permit are included in Title 25 Pa. Code Chapter 91 of DEP's Rules and Regulations.

If a stream crossing or other encroachment is involved, contact DEP's regional Water Quality Management Program.

**Design Engineer's Report and Seal.** A Design Engineer's Report as well as drawings and specifications showing clearly the proposed project and the basis of design shall accompany the application. The Registered Professional Engineer Certification, *Design Engineer's Report* and the front cover of each set of drawings and specifications prepared or used by the designer must bear the name, signature and seal of the registered professional engineer, authorized to practice in Pennsylvania, responsible for preparing the application. Each drawing must also bear the imprint, or reasonable facsimile, of this seal.

Where to Submit. Two (2) copies of the NOI form, *Design Engineer's Report* and supplemental information shall be submitted to the appropriate DEP regional office. See DEP offices at the end of the instructions.

**Application Fee.** A filing fee of \$100.00 must be submitted with the application in the form of a check (less than 10 days old) made payable to "*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*." This fee is **not** required of state agencies.

Proof of Public Notice. The NOI must include the Act 537 planning approval letter.

**Applicant Responsibility.** It is the applicant's responsibility to demonstrate eligibility for coverage under the General Permit. The demonstration must be made as part of the NOI submittal.

# DEFINITIONS

To provide the applicant with a better understanding of terminology, DEP has included the following definitions.

**Client (Responsible Party).** A client (also referred to as applicant or permittee) is a person or organization that requests approval from DEP to perform a regulated activity. Client information is documented and assigned an internal DEP Client ID# for tracking purposes.

**Site (Place).** A site is a physical location of importance to DEP. A site may include locations where a regulated facility is physically located or where a regulated activity occurs that has the potential to impact the health and safety of the citizens and/or the natural resources of the Commonwealth. A site is not solely defined by geographical location (can span several municipalities and even counties in some cases) but rather by the client/applicant's purpose of doing business. All DEP programs' involvement at a physical location of importance to DEP is grouped under one "entity"– site. This holistic view of site will promote an understanding of the interrelationships of facilities to support pollution prevention, multi-media inspections, a DEP-wide view of compliance, and public understanding and access of information. Site information is documented and assigned an internal DEP Site ID# for tracking purposes.

Site-to-Client Relationships. DEP will create internal records to relate (link) each site with all clients associated with the site and/or facilities.

**Facility.** A facility (also referred to as Primary Facility (PF)) is a logical bridge between sites and sub-facilities that allows DEP to provide a framework for a facility's/activity's regulation. PF is a way to group a program's involvement at a site (what it regulates) under one heading. For example: One area of the water program groups all of their involvement (regulated entities) under a PF type of "Water Pollution Control Facility." Facility information is documented and assigned an internal DEP Facility ID# for tracking purposes.

**Authorization.** Any DEP approval. For example: permits, plans, approvals, licenses, registrations, certifications, etc. Authorization information is documented and assigned an internal DEP Auth ID# for tracking purposes.

## **CLIENT/OPERATOR INFORMATION**

DEP Client ID#. DEP-wide unique identification number assigned by DEP to the client after client information is entered into DEP's computer system. This one number identifies the client regardless of the program with which the client is working. When replying to DEP, inclusion of this number will make it easier to process the request in a timely manner. If known, enter the Client ID#. Otherwise skip to the next request for information.

**Client Type/Code.** Enter the code that represents the type of client acting as the responsible authority for the permitted activity.

Government		[		Non-Government	Individual			
	AUTH	Authority		ASSOR Association/Organization			INDIV	Individual
	CNTY	County		LLC	Ltd. Liability Company			
	FED	Federal Agency		LLP Ltd. Liability Partnership				
	MUNI	Municipality	Ī	NPACO Non-Pennsylvania Corporation				
	NONPG	Non-PA Govt		OTHER Other (Non-Govt)				
	OTHG	Other (Govt)		PACOR	PACOR Pennsylvania Corporation			
	SCHDI	School District	Ī	PARTG Partnership-General				
	STATE	State Agency	Ī	PARTL Partnership-Limited				
			Ī	SOLEP	Sole Proprietorship			

Note: If two individuals' names are listed as the NOI's clients, the Client Type/Code of "Partnership-General" should be used.

Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name. Clients other than individuals must provide the name under which the activity or business is conducted for which the permit or other authorization will be issued.

Individuals should complete the "Organization Name" only if they conduct their business or activity under a name other than their own (for example, "Jones Construction Company," rather than "Mary Jones").

For partnerships, list the business name of the partnership as it appears on the legal partnership papers.

If the applicant is an individual(s) or partnership, also provide the appropriate information on the individual name lines.

Employer ID#. Also referred to as "Federal Tax ID#." The Employer ID# (EIN) aids DEP in identifying the organization and prevents duplicate data entry from occurring. This information is required.

Dun & Bradstreet ID#. (Optional) If known, supply the applicant's Dun & Bradstreet Identification Number.

Individual Last Name, First Name, MI, Suffix, Social Security Number. This information, with the exception of the SSN, must be provided for applicants who are individuals or partnerships. The SSN aids DEP in identifying the individual and prevents duplicate data entry, although it is optional. The SSN is not accessible by the public or other government agencies.

Additional Individual Last Name, First Name, MI, Suffix, Social Security Number. This information, with the exception of the SSN, must be provided for additional applicants who are individuals or partnerships. The SSN aids DEP in identifying the individual and prevents duplicate data entry, although it is optional. The SSN is not accessible by the public or other government agencies.

Mailing Address. The mailing address of the client identified above (this should not include locational data that is not appropriate for a mail piece). In addition to the street number and name, PO Box#, RR#, Box#, or Highway Contract# designations, use any appropriate designation and number to further define the mailing address of the applicant.

APT A	Apartment	DEPT	Department	RM	Room
BLDG E	Building	FL	Floor	STE	Suite

**City, State, ZIP+4, Country.** Enter an appropriate city, borough or town designation (do not enter a township designation in this area). Do *not* use abbreviations for the city name. Use the two-character abbreviation for the state. Include the four-digit extension to the ZIP code. If other than USA, provide country.

**Client Contact Information.** Clients that are organizations must provide the name of a person representing the client (organization). This client contact must be an employee of the organization and must be located at the mailing address of the client and may receive correspondence on behalf of the client. Include the individual's name, title, daytime phone number and e-mail address. DEP will use this contact information for maintaining client data. This individual should be a high-level employee such as CEO, VP, Operations Manager, etc. or someone capable of answering informational questions regarding the organization such as EIN, fictitious name ownership, address data, related organizations, corporate changes, etc. Project contact information should be entered in the Site Contact Information section found in the Site Information section.

#### SITE INFORMATION

**DEP Site ID#.** DEP-wide unique identification number assigned to the site after site information is entered into DEP's computer system. This one number identifies the site regardless of the program with which the applicant is working. When replying to DEP, inclusion of this number will make it easier to process the NOI in a timely manner. If known, enter the Site ID#. Otherwise skip to the next request for information.

Site Name. The name of the site at the specific physical location. Do not use abbreviations or acronyms.

EPA ID#. (Optional) Supply the EPA ID# for the site (this number is also referred to as a FINDS ID#).

**Description of Site.** Provide a written description of the proposed site (e.g., sewage treatment plant, toy factory, etc.).

**County, Municipality, State.** Indicate the county and municipality in which the site is located. Check the appropriate box to identify the type of municipality entered (city, borough, township).

**Site Location.** Provide the physical address of the location where the permitted activities will occur. <u>No PO</u> <u>Box Numbers will be accepted for site location information</u>. Provide the city (or municipality), state and the ZIP+4.

**Detailed Written Directions to Site.** When providing written directions, <u>do not</u> use PO Box address data. Include landmarks and approximate distances from the nearest highway.

**Site Contact Information.** Provide the name of the person having overall responsibility for environmental matters at the site. Include the individual's name, title, firm, mailing address, daytime phone number and e-mail address (optional).

**Site-to-Client Relationship.** Enter the relationship code that best describes how the client is related to the activity or operation at the site for which the permit is being sought.

Code	Туре	Code	Туре
OWN	Owner	LESOP	Lessee/Operator
AGENT	Agent for the Owner or Operator	CONTR	Contractor for the Owner or Operator
OWNOP	Owner/Operator	OPR	Operator
LESSE	Lessee	OTHER	Other (Explain)

# **FACILITY INFORMATION**

**Existing Permits.** List all permits that were issued or applied for on behalf of this facility by DEP. Include any NPDES and WQM Permits, Earth Disturbance permits, and any other environmental quality permits. Provide the issued permit number and the date issued or applied for.

**Facility Location & Drainage Map.** Attach the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographical map showing the facility. A good quality  $8\frac{1}{2} \times 11$ -inch copy of the portion of the topographic map locations is

- 4 -

428

acceptable. Provide the name of the 1:24,000 scale USGS 7.5-minute series quadrangle map. Submit a copy of the map(s) with the NOI.

Additional Locational Data Information. This information is being requested in order to determine the method, accuracy and description of the latitude and longitude information that is being provided with the application. If known, please provide this information for the locational data. The list of locational data codes and descriptions can be found electronically on DEP's website under "Permit and Authorization Packages."

#### FACILITY DESIGN

Check the appropriate box and complete the additional information required.

## COMPLIANCE HISTORY REVIEW

Check appropriate box to indicate if the facility owner or operator was/is in violation of any DEP regulation, permit, order or schedule of compliance. If the answer is "No," no further information is needed in this area. If "Yes," list each permit, order or schedule of compliance and provide compliance status of the permitted facility or operation. If needed, use additional sheets to provide information on ALL permits.

## CERTIFICATION

The applicant must certify that the information contained in the NOI is true, accurate and complete and agree to abide by the terms and conditions of the General Permit. In addition, the responsible official's signature also certifies that the facility is eligible for coverage under the General Permit.

#### The NOI shall be signed as follows:

For individually owned operations - the owner of the facility must sign the NOI.

*For a Corporation* - by a responsible corporate officer. For purposes of this section, a responsible corporate officer means a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president or an authorized representative, if the representative is responsible for the overall operation of the facility from which the discharge described in the NOI originates.

For a Partnership or Sole Proprietorship - by a general partner or the proprietor, respectively.

*For a Municipality* - state, federal or other public agency - by either a principal executive officer, ranking elected official or other authorized employee. For purposes of this NOI, a principal executive officer of a federal agency includes:

- a. The chief executive officer of the agency, or
- b. A senior executive officer having responsibility for the overall operations of a principal geographic unit of the agency (e.g., Regional Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)).

If signed by a person other than the above, written notification of delegation of signatory authority must be submitted to DEP along with the NOI.

The certification signatures must be notarized.

**Registered Professional Engineer.** This section is to be completed by the <u>registered professional engineer</u> who prepares this NOI, accompanying report and supporting documentation, whichever are applicable.

### **APPLICANT'S CHECKLIST**

To ensure the NOI is complete, DEP has provided a convenient checklist of what may need to be attached to the NOI. This checklist is to be returned with the completed NOI.

# **DEP OFFICES**

A listing of the Bureau of Water Supply and Wastewater Management's (BWSWM) regional offices can be found on DEP's website. Follow the steps given on the first page of these instructions to the **Water Quality Management General Permit** web page to view BWSWM's **Contacts and DEP Regional Offices**.

3800-PM-WSWM0045b 11/2004 NOI

Applicant Name:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMEN

# WQG-02 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)

Before completing this form, read	the step-by-step instruct	ions provided	in this NO	I package						
Related ID#s	Related ID#s (If Known)				DEP USE ONLY					
Client ID# Al	PS ID#		Date Re	ceived & C	General Not	es				
	uth ID#									
Facility ID#										
CLIENT/OPERATOR INFORMATION										
DEP Client ID#	Client Type/Code									
Organization Name or Registered Fig	ctitious Name	Employer ID	D# (EIN)	Dun & E	Bradstreet IE	D#				
Individual Last Name	First Name	MI	Suffix	SSN						
Additional Individual Last Name	First Name	MI	Suffix	SSN						
Mailing Address Line 1	Mailing Address Line 2									
Address Last Line – City	State	ZIP+4	Country	/						
Client Contact Last Name	First Name	MI	Suffix							
Client Contact Title		Phone	Ext							
E-mail Address			FAX							
	SITE INFOR	MATION								
DEP Site ID#	Site Name									
EPA ID#										
Description of Site										
County Name	Munici	oality		City	Boro	Twp				
Site Location Line 1	Site Lo	ocation Line 2								
Site Location Last Line – City	State	ZIP+4	1							

- 1 -

3800-PM-WSWM0045b 11/2004 NOI		Aŗ	oplicant Name:
Detailed Written Directions to Site			
Site Contact Last Name	First Name	MI	Suffix
Site Contact Title	Site Conta	act Firm	
Mailing Address Line 1	Mailing Ad	ddress Line 2	
Address Last Line – City	State	ZIP+4	
Phone Ext FAX	E-mail Ad	dress	
Site-to-Client Relationship			
	FACILITY INFORM	IATION	
Existing Permits. Identify all environmenta behalf of this facility.	I quality permits (eart	h disturbance, N	IPDES, etc.) issued or applied for or
Permit Type	Permit#		Date Issued/Applied For
Attached is a facility location & drainage map	Ο.		YES NO
Horizontal Accuracy Measure	Feet	0 <i>r</i>	Meters
Horizontal Reference Datum Code	North America	n Datum of 1983	
	World Geodeti	c System of 1984	1
Horizontal Collection Method Code			
Reference Point Code			
Altitude	Feet	<i>0r</i>	Meters
Altitude Datum Name		erican Vertical Da	atum of 1988 (NAVD88)
Altitude (Vertical) Location Datum Collection	Method Code		
Geometric Type Code			
Data Collection Date			
Source Map Scale Number	Inch(es)	=	Feet
0/	Centimeter	( )	Meters
	ESIGN (Check all app	-	
Sewer Extension (Complete Sewer Ext			450)
Pump Station (Complete Pump Station	Information 3800-PM-	WSWM0045e)	

3800-PM-WSWM0045b 11/2004 NOI	Applicant Name:
COMPLIANCE HISTORY	REVIEW
Is/was the facility owner or operator in violation of any DEP regulation schedule of compliance at this or any other facility?	on, permit, order or Yes No
If "Yes," list each permit, order and schedule of compliance and pr provide information on all permits.	rovide compliance status. Use additional sheets to
Permit Program	Permit No.
Brief Description of Noncompliance	
Steps Taken to Achieve Compliance	Date(s) Compliance Achieved
Current Compliance Status In Compliance	In Noncompliance
CERTIFICATION (Check approp	riate box below.)
I certify under penalty of law that I	
<ul> <li>am the applicant</li> <li>am an officer or official of the applicant</li> <li>have the authority to make this application (attach delegation of si</li> <li>and that the plans, reports and documents designated and attached to the best of my knowledge and belief and is in conformance v</li> <li><i>Facilities Manual.</i></li> </ul>	here with part of the application are true and correct
Name (type or print legibly)	Official Title
Signature	Date
(Use corporate or professional seal as appropriate.)	
Taken, sworn and subscribed before me, this da	ay of 20
Notary Seal	

3800-PM-WSWM0045b 11/2004 NOI	Applicant Name:	
RE	GISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER	
specifications and other documents which quality, true and correct, and is in conform	eviewed all engineering information contained in the account of a part of this application and that I have found it to be ance with the requirements of the <i>Domestic Wastewater Fa</i> withhold information that is pertinent to a determination of	of good engineering acilities Manual and it
Name of Design Engineer: Design Firm:		-
Mailing Address:		Professional Seal
Telephone Number: E-mail Address:	()	 
	Signature of Professional Engineer	

NOTICE: It is an offense under Pennsylvania Criminal Code to affirm a false statement in documents submitted to DEP.

DEP will consider the registered professional engineer whose seal is affixed to design documents to be fully responsible for the adequacy of all aspects of facility designs. The application and supporting documentation submitted for sewerage projects will be reviewed to ensure general consistency with good engineering practices, and the applicable design guidelines of DEP.

3800-PM-WSWM0045c 11/2004 Checklist



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

# WQG-02 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) CHECKLIST

	APPLICANT'S ¿ CHECKLIST							
	PLICANT NAME							
the	Check the following list to make sure that you have included all the required information. Place a checkmark in the column provided for all items completed and/or provided. Failure to provide all of the requested information will delay the processing of the application. ENCLOSE THIS CHECKLIST WITH YOUR APPLICATION FORM.							
	-	Check · If Included	DEP Use Only					
1.	Two (2) copies (original and 1 copy) of application and accompanying drawings and plans.							
	a. Certification and proper signatures.							
	b. Engineer's professional seal.							
	c. Design Engineer's Report.							
	d. Properly notarized (original).							
	e. Sewer extension and/or pump station information.							
	f. Additional copy for Erie and Allegheny counties (if required).							
2.	Appropriate application fee.							
3.	Topographic map with appropriate details.							
4.	Act 537 Planning Approval Letter.							
5.	Other (specify):							

3800-PM-WSWM0045d	11/2004
Sewer Extension Inform	nation

Applicant Name:

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

# WQG-02 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS SEWER EXTENSION INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME								
PROJECT INFORMATION								
If the project is associated with existing or proposed residential or industrial development, complete the following:								
Name of Development								
Type of Development								
		Ducie et A en						
Number of Units		Project Acre	age					
WQM Permit No. of Receiving Sewers								
BASIS OF DESIGN								
Design Year:		Desi	n Population:					
SEWER SYSTEM		•						
1. INITIAL POPULATION		DESIGN POPL	ILATION					
2. List the WQM Permit number of the se	wer to which this syste	em connects.						
3. List the WQM Permit number of the tre	atment facility receivin	ng flow from this s	ystem.					
4. What is the reserve capacity of the mo	st limiting component	between this con	nection and the trea	tment facility?				
5. LOCATION								
USGS Quadrangle Name								
Latitude/Longitude of Connection Point	Degrees	Latitude Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Longitude Minutes	Seconds		
6. DESIGN FLOW DATA								
a. Submain Sewers	(GPCD)							
b. Average Daily Flow	(mgd)							
c. Infiltration/Inflow (I/I)	(mgd)							
d. Industrial Waste Flow	(mgd)							
e. Total Average Design Flow	(mgd)							
<ul> <li>f. Maximum Expected Flow Rate (Peak Instantaneous)</li> </ul>	(mgd)							
7. Describe measures taken to minimize	I/I in the system incluc	ling leakage test a	and reference applic	able portion of th	e specifications.			

3800-PM-WSWM0045e 11/2004 Pump Station Information

Applicant Name:

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

# WQG-02 WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS PUMP STATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME									
PUMP STATION (Submit separ	ate module for eac	ch pump stat	tion.)						
1. PUMP STATION NAME:	1. PUMP STATION NAME:								
2. List the WQM Permit number of the sewer to which this system connects.									
3. List the WQM Permit number of the treatment facility receiving flow from this system.									
4. What is the reserve capacity of the r	nost limiting component	between this co	nnection and the trea	tment facility?					
5. LOCATION (Street name, etc.):									
USGS Quadrangle Name									
Latitude/Longitude of Pump Station		Latitude			Longitude				
Degrees Minutes			Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds			
Latitude/Longitude of Connection Poin	Latitude		l.	Longitude					
	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds			
6. TYPE (e.g., conventional, suction lift									
<ol> <li>INITIAL POPULATION TO BE SERV DESIGN YEAR:</li> </ol>	/ED:	FUTURE POPL	JLATION TO BE SEF	RVED:					
8. DESIGN INFORMATION:			AVG (mgd)		Peak Instantaneo	us (mgd)			
a. Domestic Flow Rate (based on d	esign population to be s	erved)							
b. Industrial Flow Rate									
c. Infiltration/Inflow (I/I) Rate									
d. Design Flow Rate									
e. Effective Wet Well Capacity			(gal)						
f. Detention Time			(min)						
g. Design Average Velocity in Force	e Main		(fps)						
h. Total Dynamic Head (Pump Stat	on + Force Main)	Static	Head ft						
			n Loss ft						
		TDH	ft						
i. Diameter of Force Main				hes					
<ol> <li>Describe the proposed project with r</li> </ol>	espect to the 100-year fi	Describe the proposed project with respect to the 100-year flood elevation, ventilation, emergency power provision and alarm system.							

3800-PM-WSWM0045e 11/2004 Pump Station Information

Applicant Name:

LIST ALL THE PUMPS IN	THE PUMP STATION	
		Check Columns That Apply
		To Each Pump Pump Capacity
NUMBER OF IDENTICAL		A       U       P       N       E       U         A       U       T       O       S       T         M       A       U       T       O       S       T         V       M       A       N       U       A       T       I         V       O       M       A       N       U       A       I       I         V       O       N       S       T       A       U       T       O       I         V       O       N       S       T       A       N       D       B         V       O       N       S       T       A       N       D       B         V       O       N       S       T       A       N       D       B         V       O       N       S       T       A       N       D       B         E       N       T       S       P       E       E       N       P         E       X       I       S       T       N       N       N       N       N       N       N       N       N       N       N
PUMPS	Type of Pump	G D D D L L R Y gpm TDH (f

3800-PM-WSWM0045f 11/2004 Permit Permit No.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

# WQG-02

# WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS

# PERMIT NUMBER WQG02

Α.	PE	RMITTEE (Name and Address):	B. PROJECT/FACILITY (Name):	
			C. LOCATION (County, Municipality):	
	CL	IENT ID#:		
D.	. This General Permit approves the construction and operation of:			
		SEWER EXTENSION		
		PUMP STATION		
Ε.	APPROVAL GRANTED BY THIS GENERAL PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:			
	1.	1. All construction, operations and procedures shall be in accordance with the Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual.		
	<b>Transfers:</b> In the event the permittee plans to transfer ownership of the facility to another entity, the permittee and the transferee shall submit an application for such transfer to DEP. If the transfer is approved by DEP, the transferee is subject to the terms and conditions of this General Permit.			
	2.	2. The attached conditions apply to this General Permit and are hereby made part of same.		
F.	THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY THIS PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING FURTHER QUALIFICATIONS:			
	1.	1. If there is a conflict between the NOI or its supporting documents and amendments and the attached conditions the attached conditions shall apply.		
	2. Failure to comply with the rules and regulations of DEP or with the terms or conditions of this General Permit shall void the authority given to the permittee by the issuance of this General Permit.			
	3.	<ol> <li>This General Permit is issued pursuant to the Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended 35 P.S. §691.1 <i>et seq</i>. Issuance of this General Permit shall not relieve the permittee of any responsibility under any other law.</li> </ol>		
PERMIT ISSUED: BY:				
			TITLE: Water Management Program Manager	

3800-PM-WSWM0045f 11/2004 Permit Permit No.

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

#### PERMIT CONDITIONS

#### General

- 1. Consistent with DEP's technical guidance document *Conducting Technical Reviews of Water Quality Management Permit Wastewater Treatment Facilities*, DEP ID: 362-2000-007, available on DEP's website, DEP considers the registered professional engineer whose seal is affixed to the design documents to be fully responsible for the adequacy of all aspects of the facility's design.
- 2. The approval is specifically made contingent on the permittee acquiring all necessary property rights, by easement or otherwise, providing for the satisfactory construction, operation, maintenance and replacement of all sewers or sewerage structures in, along or across private property with full rights of ingress, egress and regress.
- 3. If, at any time, the sewer extension and/or pump station covered by this General Permit creates a public nuisance, including but not limited to, causing malodors or causing environmental harm to waters of the Commonwealth, DEP may require the permittee to adopt appropriate remedial measures to abate the nuisance or harm.
- 4. This permit does not relieve the permittee of its obligations to comply with all federal, interstate, state or local laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the facilities.
- 5. This General Permit does not give any real or personal property rights or grant any exclusive privileges, nor shall it be construed to grant or confirm any right, easement or interest in, on, to, or over any lands which belong to the Commonwealth.
- 6. No discharge is authorized from these facilities unless approved by an NPDES Permit.

## Construction

7. An Erosion and Sedimentation (E&S) Control Plan must be developed prior to construction of the permitted facility, pursuant to Title 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102, and implemented during and after the earth disturbance activity.

If the activity involves 5 or more acres of earth disturbance, or from 1 to 5 acres of earth disturbance with a point source discharge to surface waters of the Commonwealth, an NPDES Permit is required.

In addition to the state NPDES permitting requirements, some municipalities, through local ordinances, require the E&S Control Plan to be reviewed and approved by the local county conservation district office prior to construction. For specific information regarding E&S control planning approval and NPDES permitting requirements please contact your local county conservation district office.

- 8. The sewer extension and/or pump station shall be constructed under the supervision of a Pennsylvania registered professional engineer in accordance with the approved reports, plans and specifications. Any deviations from approved plans or specifications so revised should, therefore, be submitted well in advance of any construction work which will be affected by such changes to permit sufficient time for review and approval. Structural revisions or other minor changes not affecting capacities, flows or operations will be permitted during construction without approval.
- 9. The local waterways conservation officer of the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission (PFBC) shall be notified when the construction of any stream crossing and/or outfall is started and completed. A written permit must be secured from the PFBC if there is any use of explosives in any waterways and the permittee shall notify the local waterways conservation officer when explosives are to be used.
- 10. Manhole inverts shall be formed to facilitate the flow of the sewage and to prevent the stranding of sewage solids. The whole manhole structure shall be built to prevent undue infiltration, entrance of street wash or grit and provide safe access to facilitate manhole maintenance activities.

Permit No.

# **Operation and Maintenance**

- 11. The permittee shall maintain sewer extension and/or pump station operation and maintenance (O&M) manuals at the facility and ensure proper O&M of the permitted facility. The permittee shall file the O&M manuals with DEP upon request.
- 12. Stormwater from roofs, foundation drains, basement drains or other sources shall not be admitted directly to the sewer extension or pump station.
- 13. The sewer extension shall have adequate foundation support as soil conditions require. Trenches shall be back-filled to ensure that sewers will have proper structural stability, with minimal settling and adequate protection against breakage. Concrete used in connection with these sewers shall be protected from damage by water, freezing, drying or other harmful conditions until cured.
- 14. The approved sewer extensions and/or pump stations shall be maintained in good condition, kept free of deposits by flushing or other cleaning methods and repaired when necessary.
- 15. The sewer extension and/or pump station shall be properly operated and maintained so that the facility will perform as designed.
- 16. The attention of the permittee is called to the highly explosive nature of certain gases generated by the digestion of sewage solids when these gases are mixed in proper proportions with air and to the highly toxic character of certain gases arising from such digestion or from sewage in poorly ventilated compartments or sewers. Therefore, at all places throughout the facilities where hazard of fire, explosion or danger from toxic gases may occur, the permittee shall post conspicuous permanent and legible warnings. The permittee shall instruct all employees concerning the aforesaid hazards, first aid and emergency methods of meeting such hazards and shall make all necessary equipment and material accessible.
- 17. There shall be no physical connection between a public water supply system and a sewer or appurtenance to it which would permit the passage of any sewage or polluted water into the potable water supply. No water pipe shall pass through or come in contact with any part of the sewer extension and/or pump station.
- 18. Collected screenings, slurries, sludge and other solids shall be handled and disposed of in compliance with Title 25 Pa. Code, Chapters 271, 273, 275, 283 and 285 (related to permits and requirements for land filling, land application, incineration and storage of sewage sludge), Federal Regulations 40 CFR Part 257 and the Federal Clean Water Act and its amendments.

- 3 -

3800-PM-WSWM0045g 11/2004 Fact Sheet



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

# WQG-02 FACT SHEET

# WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS

DEP's regulations at Title 25 Pa. Code §91.27 provide for the issuance of a General Permit. A General Permit is allowed when:

- A. The same, or substantially similar, types of operations are involved.
- B. The same types of waste are being treated.
- C. The same operating conditions are required.
- D. In the judgment of DEP, the discharges are more appropriately controlled under the General Permit than under individual permits.

# NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) FOR COVERAGE UNDER THE GENERAL PERMIT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PERMIT

Any applicant who wishes to be covered by the General Permit must file an NOI for coverage with DEP. If the NOI is accepted, DEP will formally notify the applicant of the coverage by transmitting a copy of the General Permit bearing an individual identification number. Notice of each NOI approval will be published by DEP in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The applicant also has the obligation under §510-5 of the Administrative Code (71 P.S. §510-5) to give written notice to the municipality in which the facility is located.

Construction and operation of a sewer extension and/or pump station is NOT authorized by the General Permit when one or more of the following conditions exist:

- A. The proposed design is not consistent with DEP's *Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual*, DEP ID: 362-0300-001, available on DEP's website.
- B. The applicant is not, or will not be, in compliance with any of the conditions of the General Permit.
- C. The applicant has failed and continues to fail to comply, or has shown a lack of ability or intention to comply, with a prior permit issued by DEP.
- D. DEP determines that such action is necessary for any other reason to ensure compliance with the Clean Water Act, The Clean Streams Law, or Title 25 of the Pa. Code.

DEP may revoke or suspend previously issued coverage under the General Permit and require the permittee to obtain an individual WQM Permit for any of the reasons above. In addition, any interested person may petition DEP to take this action.

If DEP requires a permittee to obtain an individual WQM Permit, the discharger must submit a complete WQM Permit application within 90 days of receipt of the notification. Failure to submit the application within 90 days shall result in automatic termination of coverage under the General Permit. Timely submission of a complete application shall result in continuation of coverage of the applicable facilities under the General Permit, when the facility demonstrates that it has undertaken efforts to address the reasons for the revocation or suspension of coverage, until DEP takes final action on the pending permit application.

As in the case of individual WQM Permits, General Permits may be issued, amended, suspended, revoked, reissued or terminated in accordance with Title 25 Pa. Code Chapter 91.

- 1 -

3800-PM-WSWM0045g 11/2004 Fact Sheet

#### PUBLIC NOTICE OF GENERAL PERMIT AND PUBLIC HEARING

Public notice of the General Permit will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

There will be a 30-day comment period during which interested persons may submit written comments or petition for a public hearing. All written comments received during the 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final permit. The period for comment may be extended, at the discretion of DEP, for one additional 15-day period.

A hearing will be held if there is significant public interest in holding a hearing. If a public hearing is to be held, DEP will publish a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and in at least one newspaper of general circulation within the geographic areas of the proposed facility. This notice will be published at least 30 days before the hearing.

### TYPE OF OPERATION AND AREA OF APPLICABILITY

The Water Quality Management General Permit for Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations applies to eligible sewer extensions and pump stations located in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania meeting the requirements of the General Permit.

#### COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL PERMIT

As NOIs are received, they will be reviewed to see if coverage under the General Permit is appropriate. DEP will notify the applicant of its findings either in the form of a General Permit coverage letter and copy of the General Permit with a unique WQM Permit number or a denial of the General Permit coverage letter.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-101. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

## Laboratories Approved to Determine Blood Alcohol Content Under the Clinical Laboratory Act, the Vehicle Code, the Fish and Boat Code and the Game and Wildlife Code

The following laboratories are licensed by the Department of Health (Department) under the Clinical Laboratory Act (35 P. S. §§ 2151—2165) and are currently approved by the Department under 28 Pa. Code §§ 5.50 and 5.103 (relating to approval to provide special analytical services; and blood tests for blood alcohol content) to perform alcohol analyses of blood and/or serum and plasma. This approval is based on demonstrated proficiency in periodic tests conducted by the Department's Bureau of Laboratories.

Since procedures for determining the alcohol content of serum and plasma are identical and results obtained from serum or plasma derived from a blood sample are the same, laboratories that demonstrate reliability in the analysis of serum proficiency testing specimens are approved to analyze both serum and plasma. These laboratories are also approved and designated under the provisions of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1547 and 3755 (relating to chemical testing to determine amount of alcohol or controlled substance; and reports by emergency room personnel), the Fish and Boat Code, 30 Pa.C.S. § 5125 (relating to chemical testing to determine amount of alcohol or controlled substance), and the Game and Wildlife Code, 34 Pa.C.S. § 2502 (relating to chemical test to determine amount of alcohol) as qualified to perform the types of specialized services which will reflect the presence of alcohol in blood and/or serum and plasma. Laboratories located outside this Commonwealth may not provide blood and/or serum and plasma alcohol testing services in this Commonwealth unless they are specifically licensed by the Department under the Clinical Laboratory Act.

Persons seeking forensic blood and/or serum and plasma analysis services from the following designated laboratories should determine that the laboratory employs techniques and procedures acceptable for forensic purposes and that the director of the facility is agreeable to performing determinations for this purpose. The list of approved laboratories will be revised approximately semiannually and published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The name of a laboratory is sometimes changed but the location, personnel and testing procedures of the facility remain unchanged. When changes of this type occur, the Clinical Laboratory Permit number does not change. If questions arise about the identity of a laboratory due to a name change, the Clinical Laboratory Permit number should be used as the primary identifier. To assist in identifying a laboratory that performed a test if the name of the facility changed, the Clinical Laboratory Permit numbers of the facilities are included in the lists of approved laboratories above the name of the laboratory at the time the list was prepared.

The Department's blood alcohol and serum/plasma alcohol proficiency testing programs are approved by the United States Department of Health and Human Services in accordance with the requirements contained in the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 (42 CFR 493.901 and 493.937) which are administered by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. Participation in these programs may therefore be used to demonstrate acceptable performance for approval purposes under both Federal and Commonwealth statutes.

Questions regarding this list should be directed to Dr. M. Jeffery Shoemaker, Division of Chemistry and Toxicology, Department of Health, Bureau of Laboratories, P. O. Box 500, Exton, PA 19341-0500, (610) 280-3464.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact Dr. Shoemaker at the previously referenced address or phone number or persons who are speech or hearing impaired may use V/TT: (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 [TT].

The symbols S and B indicate the following: S = approved for serum and plasma analyses B = approved for blood analyses SB = approved for serum, plasma and blood analyses 000212 ABINGTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 1200 OLD YORK ROAD ABINGTON, PA 19001 215-576-2350 027180 ADVANCED TOXICOLOGY NETWORK-B 3560 AIR CENTER COVE SUITE 101 MEMPHIS, TN 38118 901-794-5770 000233 ALBERT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER-S 5501 OLD YORK ROAD PHILADELPHIA, PA 19141 215-456-6100 000040 ALIQUIPPA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL LABORATORY-B 2500 HOSPITAL DRIVE PATHOLOGY DEPT ALIQUIPPA, PA 15001 724-857-1240 000671 ALLEG CNTY CORONERS DIV OF LABS-SB **542 FORBES AVENUE** ROOM 10 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING PITTSBURGH. PA 15219 412-350-6873 028233 ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSP DEPT OF LAB MED-B 320 E NORTH AVENUE PITTSBURGH, PA 15212 412-359-6886 000077 ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSPITAL-B 1307 FEDERAL STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15212 412-359-3521 000100 ALLEGHENY VALLEY HOSPITAL LAB-S 1300 CARLISLE ST NATRONA HEIGHTS, PA 15065 724-224-5100 000119 ALTOONA HOSPITAL-SB 620 HOWARD AVENUE ALTOONA, PA 16601-4899 814-946-2340

000452 ANALYTIC BIO-CHEMISTRIES INC-SB **1680-D LORETTA AVENUE** FEASTERVILLE, PA 19053 215-322-9210 000041 ARMSTRONG COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP-S **1 NOLTE DRIVE** KITTANNING, PA 16201 724-543-8122 000047 ASSOCIATED CLINICAL LABORATORIES-SB **1526 PEACH STREET** ERIE, PA 16501 814-461-2400 000320 BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL-S **400 TURNPIKE STREET** SUSQUEHANNA, PA 18847 570-853-3135 000120 BON SECOURS-HOLY FAMILY REG HLTH-SB **2500 SEVENTH AVENUE** ALTOONA, PA 16602-2099 814-949-4495 000033 BRADFORD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-SB 116-156 INTERSTATE PKWY BRADFORD, PA 16701-0218 814-362-8247 000296 **BRANDYWINE HOSPITAL-S** 201 REECEVILLE ROAD ATTN: LABORATORY COATESVILLE, PA 19320 610-383-8000 000102 **BROWNSVILLE GENERAL HOSPITAL LAB-S** 125 SIMPSON RD **BROWNSVILLE, PA 15417** 724-785-7200 000301 BUTLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 911 EAST BRADY STREET BUTLER, PA 16001 724-284-4510 000107 CANONSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL-SB **100 MEDICAL BOULEVARD** CANONSBURG, PA 15317 724-745-3916 000131 CARLISLE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-S 246 PARKER ST CARLISLE, PA 17013 717-249-1212 000215 CENTRAL MONTGOMERY MEDICAL CENTER-S **100 MEDICAL CAMPUS DRIVE** LANSDALE, PA 19446 215-368-2100 000132 CHAMBERSBURG HOSPITAL-S 112 NORTH SEVENTH ST CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 717-267-7152

000310 CHARLES COLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 1001 EAST SECOND STREET COUDERSPORT, PA 16915 814-274-9300 000198 CHESTER COUNTY HOSPITAL-S 701 E MARSHALL ST WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 610-431-5182 000227 CHESTNUT HILL HOSPITAL-S 8835 GERMANTOWN AVENUE DEPT OF PATHOLOGY PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118 215-248-8630 000228 CHILDRENS HOSP OF PHILADELPHIA-S ONE CHILDREN'S CENTER 34TH & CIVIC PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104 215-590-1000 000329 CLARION HOSPITAL-SB **1 HOSPITAL DRIVE** CLARION, PA 16214 814-226-9500 000026 CLEARFIELD HOSPITAL LABORATORY-S 809 TURNPIKE AVE PO BOX 992 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 814-768-2280 000034 COMMUNITY HOSPITAL-B NORTH FRALEY STREET KANE, PA 16735 814-837-4575 000005 COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER-S **1800 MULBERRY STREET** SCRANTON, PA 18510 570-969-8000 000125 CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSP-SB **1086 FRANKLIN STREET** JOHNSTOWN, PA 15905-4398 814-534-9000 000326 CORRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 612 WEST SMITH STREET **CORRY, PA 16407** 814-664-4641 000201 CROZER CHESTER MED CENTER-S 1 MEDICAL CENTER BOULEVARD **UPLAND, PA 19013** 610-447-2000 000209 CROZER-CHESTER MED CTR-SPRINGFLD-S 190 WEST SPROUL ROAD SPRINGFIELD, PA 19064 610-447-2000 000204 DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP-S **501 NORTH LANSDOWNE AVENUE** DREXEL HILL, PA 19026-1186 610-284-8100

### 446

### NOTICES

000266 DEPT OF PATHOLOGY & LAB MED-HUP-SB 3400 SPRUCE STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104 215-662-6882 000194 DOYLESTOWN HOSPITAL-S **595 WEST STATE STREET** DOYLESTOWN, PA 18901 215-345-2250 000977 DRUGSCAN INC-SB 1119 MEARNS RD, PO BOX 2969 WARMINSTER, PA 18974 215-674-9310 000027 DUBOIS REG MED CTR-WEST UNIT-S 100 HOSPITAL AVE **DUBOIS. PA 15801** 814-371-2200 000175 EASTON HOSPITAL-B 250 SOUTH 21ST ST EASTON, PA 18042-3892 610-250-4140 000332 ELLWOOD CITY HOSPITAL-S 724 PERSHING ST ELLWOOD CITY, PA 16117 724-752-0081 000164 EPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL-S 169 MARTIN AVE PO BOX 1002 EPHRATA, PA 17522 717-733-0311 000032 ERHC ST MARYS LABORATORY-B 763 JOHNSONBURG RD SAINT MARYS, PA 15857 814-788-8525 000181 EVANGELICAL COMMUNITY HOSPITAL-S **1 HOSPITAL DRIVE** LEWISBURG, PA 17837 570-522-2510 000085 FORBES REGIONAL HOSPITAL-SB 2570 HAYMAKER ROAD MONROEVILLE, PA 15146 412-858-2560 000192 FRANKFORD HOSP BUCKS CO CAMPUS-S 380 NORTH OXFORD VALLEY ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047-8304 215-934-5227 000341 FRANKFORD HOSP TC LAB-S **RED LION & KNIGHTS ROADS** ATTN P FARANO MD PHILADELPHIA, PA 19114 215-612-4000 000236 FRANKFORD HOSPITAL FRANK DIV-S FRANKFORD AVE & WAKELING ST PHILADELPHIA, PA 19124 215-831-2068

000115 FRICK HOSPITAL-S **508 SOUTH CHURCH STREET** MOUNT PLEASANT, PA 15666 724-547-1500 000330 FULTON COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER-S 216 SOUTH FIRST STREET MCCONNELLSBURG, PA 17233 717-485-3155 000173 GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER-SB N ACADEMY RD DANVILLE, PA 17822 570-271-6338 000019 GEISINGER WYOMING VALLEY MED CTR-S **1000 E MOUNTAIN DRIVE** WILKES BARRE, PA 18711 570-826-7830 000237 GERMANTOWN COMM HLTH WILLOW TERR-S ONE PENN BOULEVARD PHILADELPHIA, PA 19144 215-951-8800 000122 GETTYSBURG HOSPITAL-SB 147 GETTYS STREET GETTYSBURG, PA 17325 717-334-2121 000152 GNADEN HUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSP-S 11TH & HAMILTON STS LEHIGHTON, PA 18235 610-377-1300 000299 GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL-B 4TH & WALNUT STS PO BOX 1281 LEBANON, PA 17042-1218 717-270-7500 000182 GOOD SAMARITAN REGIONAL MED CTR-S 700 EAST NORWEGIAN STREET POTTSVILLE, PA 17901 570-621-4032 000238 GRADUATE HOSPITAL-S **1800 LOMBARD STREET** PHILADELPHIA, PA 19146 215-893-2240 000196 GRAND VIEW HOSPITAL-S 700 LAWN AVE SELLERSVILLE, PA 18960 215-257-3611 000105 GREENE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S **350 BONAR AVENUE** WAYNESBURG, PA 15370 724-627-2608 000654 **GUTHRIE CLINIC PATH LAB-S GUTHRIE SQUARE** SAYRE, PA 18840 570-888-5858

000239 HAHNEMANN UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL-S BROAD & VINE STS MS 113 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102 215-762-1783 000046 HAMOT MEDICAL CENTER-S 201 STATE STREET ERIE, PA 16550 814-877-3131 000139 HANOVER HOSPITAL, INC.-SB 300 HIGHLAND AVE HANOVER, PA 17331 717-637-3711 000155 HARRISBURG HOSPITAL LABORATORY-SB SOUTH FRONT STREET HARRISBURG, PA 17101 570-782-2832 000010 HAZLETON GENERAL HOSPITAL-SB 700 EAST BROAD HAZLETON, PA 18201 570-501-4152 000169 HEALTH NETWORK LABORATORIES-S 1627 WEST CHEW STREET ALLENTOWN, PA 18102 610-402-2236 000549 HEALTH NETWORK LABORATORIES-S 1200 SOUTH CEDAR CREST BLVD ALLENTOWN, PA 18103 610-402-8150 000600 HEALTH NETWORK LABORATORIES-S 2545 SCHOENERSVILLE ROAD BETHLEHEM, PA 18017-7384 484-884-2259 024655 HEALTH NETWORK LABORATORIES-SB 2024 LEHIGH STREET ALLENTOWN, PA 18103-4798 610-402-8150 000166 HEART OF LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL **CENTER-S 1500 HIGHLANDS DRIVE** LITITZ, PA 17543 717-625-5000 000103 HIGHLANDS HOSPITAL-S **401 EAST MURPHY AVENUE** CONNELLSVILLE, PA 15425 724-628-1500 000130 HOLY SPIRIT HOSPITAL-SB 503 N 21ST STREET CAMP HILL, PA 17011-2288 717-763-2206 000052 INDIANA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-S HOSPITAL ROAD PO BOX 788 INDIANA, PA 15701-0788 724-357-7167

000135 J C BLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 1225 WARM SPRINGS AVENUE HUNTINGDON, PA 16652 814-643-8645 000054 JAMESON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S **1211 WILMINGTON AVENUE** NEW CASTLE, PA 16105 724-656-4080 000240 JEANES HOSPITAL-S 7600 CENTRAL AVE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19111 215-728-2347 000038 JEFFERSON REGIONAL MED CTR-S 565 COAL VALLEY ROAD **BIBRO BLDG 4TH FLOOR** PITTSBURGH, PA 15236 412-469-5723 000200 JENNERSVILLE REGIONAL HOSPITAL-S **1015 WEST BALTIMORE PIKE** WEST GROVE, PA 19390 610-869-1080 000053 JRHS BROOKVILLE-S 100 HOSPITAL RD **BROOKVILLE, PA 15825** 814-849-2312 000532 **KENSINGTON HOSPITAL-S 136 WEST DIAMOND STREET** PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122 215-426-8100 005618 LAB CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS-SB 6370 WILCOX ROAD DUBLIN, OH 43016-1296 800-282-7300 001088 LABCORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS-SB 69 FIRST AVE PO BOX 500 RARITAN, NJ 08869 908-526-2400 022715 LABONE INC-SB **10101 RENNER BOULEVARD** LENEXA, KS 66219-9752 913-888-1770 028960 LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS-SB 901 KEYSTONE INDUSTRIAL PARK SUITE A THROOP, PA 18512 570-346-1759 000165 LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL-S 555 N DUKE ST PO BOX 3555 LANCASTER, PA 17604 717-299-5511

000023

000167 LANCASTER REGIONAL MED CENTER-S **250 COLLEGE AVENUE** PO BOX 3434 LANCASTER, PA 17604 717-291-8022 000114 LATROBE AREA HOSPITAL-S **121 W SECOND AVENUE** LATROBE, PA 15650 724-537-1550 000138 LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL-B **400 HIGHLAND AVENUE** LEWISTOWN, PA 17044 717-248-5411 000030 LOCK HAVEN HOSPITAL-B **24 CREE DRIVE** LOCK HAVEN, PA 17745 570-893-5000 000213 MAIN LINE CLIN LABS BRYN MAWR CP-S 130 BRYN MAWR AVENUE BRYN MAWR, PA 19010 610-526-3554 000242 MAIN LINE CLIN LABS LANKENAU CP-S **100 EAST LANCASTER AVENUE** WYNNEWOOD, PA 19096 610-645-2615 000199 MAIN LINE CLIN LABS PAOLI MEM CP-S 255 WEST LANCASTER AVENUE **PAOLI, PA 19301** 610-648-1000 000004 MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL-S **100 LINCOLN AVENUE** CARBONDALE, PA 18407 717-281-1042 009003 MAYO CLINIC DEPT LAB MED & PATH-SB 200 FIRST STREET SW HILTON 514 ROCHESTER, MN 55905 507-284-3018 000049 MEADVILLE MED CTR-LIBERTY ST-S 751 LIBERTY STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335 814-336-3121 005574 MEDTOX LABORATORIES INC-SB 402 WEST COUNTY ROAD D ST PAUL, MN 55112 651-367-466 000140 MEMORIAL HOSPITAL CLINICAL LAB-SB 325 S BELMONT ST PO BOX 15118 YORK, PA 17403 717-843-8623

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL LAB-SB **1 HOSPITAL DRIVE TOWANDA, PA 18848** 570-265-2191 000203 MERCY FITZGERALD HOSPITAL-S 1500 LANSDOWNE AVENUE **DARBY. PA 19023** 610-237-4262 000247 MERCY HEALTH LAB/MHOP-S 54TH & CEDAR AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19143 215-748-9181 000219 MERCY HEALTH LAB/MSH-S 2701 DEKALB PIKE NORRISTOWN, PA 19401 610-278-2090 000336 MERCY HOSPITAL-S 746 JEFFERSON AVE SCRANTON, PA 18510 570-348-7100 000017 MERCY HOSPITAL LABORATORY-S **25 CHURCH STREET PO BOX 658** WILKES BARRE, PA 18765 570-826-3100 000082 MERCY HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH-S **PRIDE & LOCUST STREETS** PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 412-232-7831 000113 MERCY JEANNETTE HOSPITAL-S 600 JEFFERSON AVENUE JEANNETTE, PA 15644 724-527-9330 028436 METHODIST HOSP DIV TJUH INC ER LAB-S 2301 SOUTH BROAD STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19148 215-952-9055 000245 METHODIST HOSP DIVISION/TJUH INC-S 1900 S. BROAD STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19145 215-952-9059 000231 MEYERSDALE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL-S 200 HOSPITAL DR **MEYERSDALE, PA 15552** 814-634-5911 000269 MIDVALLEY HOSPITAL-S 1400 MAIN STREET PECKVILLE, PA 18452 570-383-5520

000128 MINERS MEDICAL CENTER-S 290 HAIDA AVENUE **PO BOX 689** HASTINGS, PA 16646 814-948-7171 000108 MONONGAHELA VALLEY HOSPITAL INC-S 1163 COUNTRY CLUB ROAD MONONGAHELA, PA 15063 724-258-1021 000323 MONSOUR MEDICAL CENTER-S 70 LINCOLN WAY E JEANNETTE, PA 15644 724-527-1511 000217 MONTGOMERY HOSPITAL LAB-S **POWELL & FORNANCE STS** NORRISTOWN, PA 19401 610-270-2173 000007 MOSES TAYLOR HOSPITAL-S 700 QUINCY AVENUE SCRANTON, PA 18510 570-340-2100 000214 MOSS REHAB EINSTEIN AT ELKINS PARK-S 60 EAST TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD ELKINS PARK, PA 19027 215-663-6102 000025 MOUNT NITTANY MEDICAL CENTER-B **1800 PARK AVENUE** STATE COLLEGE, PA 16803 814-234-6117 000035 MUNCY VALLEY HOSPITAL-S 215 EAST WATER ST **MUNCY, PA 17756** 570-546-8282 000304 NASON HOSPITAL-B NASON DRIVE **ROARING SPRING, PA 16673** 814-224-6215 000504 NATIONAL MED SERVICES INC LAB-SB 3701 WELSH ROAD WILLOW GROVE, PA 19090 215-657-4900 000248 NAZARETH HOSPITAL-S 2601 HOLME AVE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19152 215-335-6245 029067 NORTHWEST TOXICOLOGY-SB 1141 EAST 3900 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84124 801-293-2300 000099 OHIO VALLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL-S 25 HECKEL RD MCKEES ROCKS, PA 15136 412-777-6161

000807 OMEGA MEDICAL LABORATORIES INC-SB 2001 STATE HILL ROAD SUITE 100 WYOMISSING, PA 19610 610-378-1900 000334 PALMERTON HOSPITAL-S **135 LAFAYETTE AVE** PALMERTON, PA 18071 610-826-3141 000316 PENN STATE MILTON S HERSHEY MED CTR-S **500 UNIVERSITY DRIVE** DEPT OF PATHOLOGY & LAB MEDICINE HERSHEY, PA 17033 717-531-8353 022533 PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF HEALTH-SB 110 PICKERING WAY LIONVILLE, PA 19353 610-280-3464 000251 PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL OF THE UNIV OF PA HLTH-S **8TH & SPRUCE STS** PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 215-829-3541 022306 PHILIPSBURG AREA HOSPITAL-SB 210 LOCH LOMOND ROAD PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866 814-343-8720 000197 PHOENIXVILLE HOSPITAL LABORATORY-S 140 NUTT RD DEPT OF PATHOLOGY PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460-0809 610-983-1612 000157 PINNACLEHLTH/COMM GEN OSTEO HOSP-S 4300 LONDONDERRY RD PO BOX 3000 HARRISBURG, PA 17109 717-657-7214 000520 PITTSBURGH CRIMINALISTICS LABORATORY-SB **1320 FIFTH AVENUE** PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 412-391-6118 000022 POCONO MEDICAL CENTER LAB-SB 206 EAST BROWN STREET EAST STROUDSBURG, PA 18301 570-476-3544 000221 POTTSTOWN HOSPITAL COMPANY, LLC-S 1600 EAST HIGH STREET POTTSTOWN, PA 19464 610-327-7000 000183 POTTSVILLE HOSP AND WARNE CLINIC-SB 420 SOUTH JACKSON STREET POTTSVILLE, PA 17901 570-621-5262 000300 PUNXSUTAWNEY AREA HOSPITAL-S **81 HILLCREST DRIVE** PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767 814-938-4500

000315 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS CLINICAL LABS INC-SB 900 BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE HORSHAM, PA 19044 215-957-9300 027461 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC-SB 400 EGYPT ROAD NORRISTOWN, PA 19403 610-631-4219 001136 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS NICHOLS INSTITUTE-SB 14225 NEWBROOK DRIVE PO BOX 10841 CHANTILLY, VA 20153-0841 703-802-6900 000482 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS OF PA INC-SB **875 GREENTREE RD 4 PARKWAY CENTER** PITTSBURGH, PA 15220-3610 412-920-7600 025461 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS VENTURE LLC-SB **875 GREENTREE ROAD 4 PARKWAY CENTER** PITTSBURGH, PA 15220-3610 412-920-7631 000150 **READING HOSPITAL & MED CTR-S 6TH AND SPRUCE STREETS** WEST READING, PA 19611 610-988-8080 000206 **RIDDLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S BALTIMORE PIKE HIGHWAY 1** MEDIA, PA 19063 610-566-9400 000243 ROXBOROUGH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 5800 RIDGE AVE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19128 215-487-4394 000171 SACRED HEART HOSPITAL-S 4TH & CHEW STS ALLENTOWN, PA 18102 610-776-4727 000087 SAINT CLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 1000 BOWER HILL RD PITTSBURGH, PA 15243 412-561-4900 000174 SAINT LUKES HOSPITAL-S 801 OSTRUM ST BETHLEHEM, PA 18015 610-954-4558 000328 SAINT MARY MEDICAL CENTER-S LANGHORNE - NEWTOWN RD LANGHORNE, PA 19047 215-710-2162

000048 SAINT VINCENT HEALTH CENTER-S 232 WEST 25TH STREET ERIE. PA 16544 814-452-5383 000101 SEWICKLEY VALLEY HOSPITAL LAB-S **BLACKBURN RD & FITCH DRIVE** SEWICKLEY, PA 15143 412-741-6600 000064 SHARON REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM-SB 740 EAST STATE STREET SHARON, PA 16146 724-983-3911 000039 SOLDIERS & SAILORS MEM HOSP-S CENTRAL AVE WELLSBORO, PA 16901 570-723-0133 000297 SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENTER FOR HEALTH-B 225 S CENTER AVE SOMERSET, PA 15501 814-443-5000 022376 SPECIALTY LABORATORIES-S 2211 MICHIGAN AVENUE SANTA MONICA, CA 90404 310-828-6543 000260 ST CHRISTOPHERS HOSP FOR CHILDREN-S 3601 A STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134 215-427-5337 000151 ST JOSEPH QUALITY MEDICAL LAB-SB 215 NORTH 12TH STREET BOX 316 READING, PA 19603 610-378-2200 000261 ST JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL-DIV NPHS-S 16TH ST & GIRARD AVE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19130 215-787-9000 000318 ST LUKES HOSP ALLENTOWN CAMPUS-S **1736 HAMILTON STREET** ALLENTOWN, PA 18104 610-770-8300 000195 ST LUKES QUAKERTOWN HOSPITAL-S 11TH ST & PARK AVE PO BOX 9003 QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951 215-538-4681 029015 STERLING REFERENCE LABORATORIES-SB 624 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR WAY **TACOMA, WA 98405** 253-552-1551 000094 SUBURBAN GENERAL HOSPITAL PITTSBURGH-S **100 SOUTH JACKSON AVENUE** BELLEVUE, PA 15202 412-734-6000

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

## 450

000207 TAYLOR HOSPITAL DIV OF CCMC-S **175 E CHESTER PIKE RIDLEY PARK, PA 19078** 610-595-6450 000249 TEMPLE EAST INC NE-S 2301 EAST ALLEGHENY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134 215-291-3671 000193 TEMPLE LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL LAB-S 501 BATH ROAD BRISTOL, PA 19007 215-785-9200 000235 TEMPLE UNIV HOSPITAL EPISCOPAL CAMPUS-S 100 EAST LEHIGH AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19125-1098 215-707-0977 000265 TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL-S 3401 N BROAD ST PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 215-707-4353 000205 THE MEDICAL CENTER BEAVER PA-SB 1000 DUTCH RIDGE ROAD BEAVER, PA 15009-9700 724-728-7000 000104 THE UNIONTOWN HOSPITAL LABORATORY-S **500 WEST BERKELEY STREET** UNIONTOWN, PA 15401 724-430-5143 000241 THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSP-S 125 SOUTH 11TH ST 204 PAVILION PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 215-955-6374 000051 TITUSVILLE AREA HOSPITAL-S 406 WEST OAK STREET TITUSVILLE, PA 16354 814-827-1851 000313 TYLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 880 SR 6 W **TUNKHANNOCK, PA 18657-6149** 570-836-4705 000124 TYRONE HOSPITAL-SB CLAY AVENUE EXTENSION **TYRONE. PA 16686** 814-684-0484 000061 UNITED COMMUNITY HOSPITAL-SB 631 NORTH BROAD STREET EXT GROVE CITY, PA 16127 724-450-7125 000258 UNIVERSITY OF PENNA MED CTR-PRESBYTERIAN-S 51 NORTH 39TH ST 5TH FLR RM 530 DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY & LAB PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104-2640 215-662-3435

000121 UPMC BEDFORD MEMORIAL-SB 10455 LINCOLN HIGHWAY EVERETT. PA 15537 814-623-3506 000096 UPMC BRADDOCK-S 400 HOLLAND AVENUE BRADDOCK, PA 15104 412-636-5291 000059 UPMC HORIZON GREENVILLE-SB **110 NORTH MAIN STREET GREENVILLE, PA 16125** 724-588-2100 000057 UPMC HORIZON SHENANGO-SB 2200 MEMORIAL DRIVE FARRELL, PA 16121 724-981-3500 000126 UPMC LEE REGIONAL HOSPITAL-SB 320 MAIN STREET JOHNSTOWN, PA 15901 814-533-0130 000098 UPMC MCKEESPORT LABORATORY-S **1500 FIFTH AVENUE** MCKEESPORT, PA 15132 412-664-2233 000058 UPMC NORTHWEST-SB **100 FAIRFIELD DRIVE** SENECA, PA 16346 814-676-7120 000084 UPMC PASSAVANT-S 9100 BABCOCK BLVD PITTSBURGH. PA 15237 412-367-6700 005784 UPMC PASSAVANT LABORATORY CRANBERRY-S ONE ST FRANCIS WAY **CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP, PA 16066** 724-772-5370 000083 UPMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE CP PUH-S **ROOM 5929 MAIN TOWER CHP** 200 LOTHROP STREET **PITTSBURGH, PA 15213-2582** 412-648-6000 000091 UPMC SAINT MARGARET HOSPITAL-S **815 FREEPORT ROAD** PITTSBURGH, PA 15215 412-784-4000 000092 UPMC SHADYSIDE-S **5230 CENTRE AVENUE** GROUND FLOOR WEST WING PITTSBURGH, PA 15232 412-623-5950

### 452

000093 UPMC SOUTH SIDE-S 2000 MARY STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15203 412-488-5731 000622 WARMINSTER HOSPITAL-S 225 NEWTOWN ROAD WARMINSTER, PA 18974 215-441-6700 000066 WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL-SB **2 CRESCENT PARK** WARREN, PA 16365 814-723-3300 000111 WASHINGTON HOSPITAL-S 155 WILSON AVE WASHINGTON, PA 15301 724-223-3136 000298 WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-S 601 PARK STREET HONESDALE, PA 18431 570-253-1300 000133 WAYNESBORO HOSPITAL-S **501 E MAIN STREET** WAYNESBORO, PA 17268 717-765-3403 000095 WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL-S **4800 FRIENDSHIP AVE** PITTSBURGH, PA 15224 412-578-5779 007731 WESTERN RESERVE CARE SYSTEM-S 500 GYPSY LANE YOUNGSTOWN, OH 44504 216-740-3794 000112 WESTMORELAND REGIONAL HOSPITAL-S 532 W PITTSBURGH ST GREENSBURG, PA 15601 724-832-4365 000037 WILLIAMSPORT HOSP & MED CENTER-SB 777 RURAL AVENUE WILLIAMSPORT, PA 17701-3198 570-321-2300

## NOTICES

000106 WINDBER MEDICAL CENTER-B 600 SOMERSET AVE WINDBER, PA 15963 814-467-6611 000268 WOMAN'S MEDICAL HOSPITAL-S 3300 HENRY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19129 215-842-7306 000018 WVHCS HOSP DBA PENNANT LABORATORY-SB **575 NORTH RIVER STREET** WILKES BARRE, PA 18764 570-829-8111 025064 WVU HOSPITAL CLINICAL LABS-S 1 MEDICAL CENTER DR PO BOX 8009 **MORGANTOWN, WV 26506-8009** 304-598-4241 000141 YORK HOSPITAL-SB **1001 SOUTH GEORGE STREET** YORK, PA 17405 717-851-2345 [Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-102. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Maximum Pennsylvania Workers' Compensation Payable

Based upon the Statewide Average Weekly Wage, as determined by the Department of Labor and Industry for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2004, the maximum compensation payable under the Workers' Compensation Act, under Article 1, §§ 105.1 and 105.2 shall be \$716 per week for injuries occurring on and after January 1, 2005. For purposes of calculating the update to payments for medical treatment rendered on and after January 1, 2005, the percentage increase in the Statewide Average Weekly Wage is 3.8%

> STEPHEN M. SCHMERIN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-103. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Unemployment Compensation Benefit Rate Table**

The purpose of this notice is to effect the automatic extension of the Unemployment Compensation Benefit Rate Table. Each year the maximum weekly benefit rate is calculated as 66 2/3% of the average weekly wage in covered employment for the preceding fiscal year. The maximum weekly benefit rate for unemployment compensation purposes in this Commonwealth during calendar year 2005 will be \$478.

Under the authority contained in sections 201 and 404(e)(2) of the Unemployment Compensation Law (43 P. S. §§ 761 and 804(e)(2)) and 34 Pa. Code § 65.111 (relating to benefit table), the table for 2005 is being adopted by this notice and will be codified in 34 Pa. Code Chapter 65, Appendix A. See 14 Pa.B. 4688 (December 29, 1984).

Under section 404(e)(2) of the Unemployment Compensation Law, this table is effective for claimants whose benefit year begins on or after January 2, 2005.

Questions concerning this notice should be directed to Patrick T. Beaty, Deputy Secretary for Unemployment Compensation Programs, Labor and Industry Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

STEPHEN M. SCHMERIN, Secretary

## APPENDIX A

# Table Specified for Determination of Rate and Amount of Benefits

Part A		Part B	Part C	Part D	Part E
	Quarterly	Rate of	Qualiftying		Compensation
	lage Š	Compensation	Wages	26 Weeks	16 Weeks
\$800 -	\$812	\$35	\$1,320	\$910	\$560
\$ <b>8</b> 13 -		\$36	\$1,360	\$936	\$576
\$838 -	+	\$37	\$1,400	\$962	\$592
\$863 -		\$38	\$1,440	\$988	\$608
\$888 -		\$39	\$1,480	\$1,014	\$624
\$913 -		\$40	\$1,520	\$1,040	\$640
\$938 -	\$962	\$41	\$1,560	\$1,066	\$656
\$963 -	\$987	\$42	\$1,600	\$1,092	\$672
\$988 -	\$1,012	\$43	\$1,640	\$1,118	\$688
\$1,013 -	\$1,037	\$44	\$1,680	\$1,144	\$704
\$1,038 -	, ,	\$45	\$1,720	\$1,170	\$720
\$1,063 -	, ,	\$46	\$1,760	\$1,196	\$736
\$1,088 -	. ,	\$47	\$1,800	\$1,222	\$752
\$1,113 -		\$48	\$1,840	\$1,248	\$768
\$1,163 -		\$49	\$1,880	\$1,274	\$784
\$1,188 -	+ = , =	\$50	\$1,920	\$1,300	\$800
\$1,213 -	, ,	\$51	\$1,960	\$1,326	\$816
\$1,238 -		\$52	\$2,000	\$1,352	\$832
\$1,263 -		\$53	\$2,040	\$1,378	\$848
\$1,288 -		\$54	\$2,080	\$1,404	\$864
\$1,313 -	+ = , = = .	\$55	\$2,120	\$1,430	\$880
\$1,338 -		\$56	\$2,160	\$1,456	\$896
\$1,363 -	, ,	\$57	\$2,200	\$1,482	\$912
\$1,388 -	. ,	\$58	\$2,240	\$1,508	\$928
\$1,413 -	+ = , = = .	\$59	\$2,280	\$1,534	\$944
\$1,438 -		\$60 \$61	\$2,320 \$2,360	\$1,560	\$960 \$976
\$1,463 - \$1,488 -		\$61 \$62		\$1,586	\$976 \$992
\$1,488 - \$1,513 -		\$63	\$2,400 \$2,440	\$1,612 \$1,638	\$992 \$1,008
\$1,538 -		\$63 \$64	\$2,440	\$1,664	\$1,008
\$1,563 -	* * * * * *	\$65	\$2,520	\$1,690	\$1,024
\$1,588 -		\$66	\$2,560	\$1,716	\$1,040
\$1,613 -		\$67	\$2,600	\$1,742	\$1,072
\$1,638 -		\$68	\$2,640	\$1,768	\$1,088
\$1,663 -		\$69	\$2,680	\$1,794	\$1,104
\$1,688 -		\$70	\$2,720	\$1,820	\$1,120
\$1,713 -		\$71	\$2,760	\$1,846	\$1,136
\$1,738 -		\$72	\$2,800	\$1,872	\$1,152
\$1,763 -		\$73	\$2,840	\$1,898	\$1,168
\$1,788 -	+	\$74	\$2,880	\$1,924	\$1,184
\$1,813 -		\$75	\$2,920	\$1,950	\$1,200
\$1,838 -		\$76	\$2,960	\$1,976	\$1,216
\$1,863 -		\$77	\$3,000	\$2,002	\$1,232
\$1,888 -	\$1,912	\$78	\$3,040	\$2,028	\$1,248
\$1,913 -		\$79	\$3,080	\$2,054	\$1,264
\$1,938 -		\$80	\$3,120	\$2,080	\$1,280
\$1,963 -	+ = , = = .	\$81	\$3,160	\$2,106	\$1,296
\$1,988 -	+,-=	\$82	\$3,200	\$2,132	\$1,312
\$2,013 -		\$83	\$3,240	\$2,158	\$1,328
\$2,038 -	+,	\$84	\$3,280	\$2,184	\$1,344
\$2,063 -	+,	\$85	\$3,320	\$2,210	\$1,360
\$2,088 -	. ,	\$86	\$3,360	\$2,236	\$1,376
\$2,113 -	<i><i>va,10.</i></i>	\$87	\$3,400	\$2,262	\$1,392
\$2,138 -	+,=+	\$88 \$80	\$3,440	\$2,288 \$2,214	\$1,408 \$1,424
\$2,163 - \$2,188 -	+,=+.	\$89 \$90	\$3,480 \$3,520	\$2,314 \$2,340	\$1,424 \$1,420
\$2,188 -	\$2,212	\$90	\$3,520	\$2,340	\$1,440

# 454

Part A	Part B	Part C	Part D	Part E
Highest Quarterly Wage	Rate of Compensation	Qualiftying Wages	Amount of C 26 Weeks	Compensation 16 Weeks
e	•			
\$2,213 - \$2,237 \$2,238 - \$2,262	\$91 \$92	\$3,560 \$3,600	\$2,366 \$2,302	\$1,456 \$1,472
\$2,238 - \$2,262 \$2,263 - \$2,287	\$92 \$93	\$3,640	\$2,392 \$2,418	\$1,472 \$1,488
\$2,288 - \$2,312	\$94	\$3,680	\$2,418	\$1,504
\$2,313 - \$2,337	\$95	\$3,720	\$2,470	\$1,520
\$2,338 - \$2,362	\$96	\$3,760	\$2,496	\$1,536
\$2,363 - \$2,387	\$97	\$3,800	\$2,522	\$1,552
\$2,388 - \$2,412	\$98	\$3,840	\$2,548	\$1,568
\$2,413 - \$2,437	\$99	\$3,880	\$2,574	\$1,584
\$2,438 - \$2,462	\$100	\$3,920	\$2,600	\$1,600
\$2,463 - \$2,487 \$2,488 - \$2,512	\$101 \$102	\$3,960 \$4,000	\$2,626 \$2,652	\$1,616 \$1,632
\$2,513 - \$2,537	\$102	\$4,000	\$2,678	\$1,648
\$2,538 - \$2,562	\$103	\$4,040	\$2,704	\$1,664
\$2,563 - \$2,587	\$105	\$4,120	\$2,730	\$1,680
\$2,588 - \$2,612	\$106	\$4,160	\$2,756	\$1,696
\$2,613 - \$2,637	\$107	\$4,200	\$2,782	\$1,712
\$2,638 - \$2,662	\$108	\$4,240	\$2,808	\$1,728
\$2,663 - \$2,687	\$109	\$4,280	\$2,834	\$1,744
\$2,688 - \$2,712 \$2,712	\$110	\$4,320	\$2,860	\$1,760
\$2,713 - \$2,737 \$2,738 - \$2,762	\$111 \$112	\$4,360 \$4,400	\$2,886 \$2,912	\$1,776 \$1,792
\$2,763 - \$2,787 \$2,763 - \$2,787	\$112	\$4,400	\$2,938	\$1,808
\$2,788 - \$2,812	\$114	\$4,480	\$2,964	\$1,824
\$2,813 - \$2,837	\$115	\$4,520	\$2,990	\$1,840
\$2,838 - \$2,862	\$116	\$4,560	\$3,016	\$1,856
\$2,863 - \$2,887	\$117	\$4,600	\$3,042	\$1,872
\$2,888 - \$2,912	\$118	\$4,640	\$3,068	\$1,888
\$2,913 - \$2,937	\$119	\$4,680	\$3,094	\$1,904
\$2,938 - \$2,962 \$2,963 - \$2,987	\$120 \$121	\$4,720 \$4,760	\$3,120 \$3,146	\$1,920 \$1,936
\$2,988 - \$3,012	\$121	\$4,800	\$3,140	\$1,950
\$3,013 - \$3,037	\$123	\$4,840	\$3,198	\$1,968
\$3,038 - \$3,062	\$124	\$4,880	\$3,224	\$1,984
\$3,063 - \$3,087	\$125	\$4,920	\$3,250	\$2,000
\$3,088 - \$3,112	\$126	\$4,960	\$3,276	\$2,016
\$3,113 - \$3,137	\$127	\$5,000	\$3,302	\$2,032
\$3,138 - \$3,162	\$128	\$5,040	\$3,328	\$2,048
\$3,163 - \$3,187 \$3,188 - \$3,212	\$129 \$130	\$5,080 \$5,120	\$3,354 \$3,380	\$2,064 \$2,080
\$3,213 - \$3,237	\$131	\$5,160	\$3,406	\$2,080
\$3,238 - \$3,262	\$132	\$5,200	\$3,432	\$2,112
\$3,263 - \$3,287	\$133	\$5,240	\$3,458	\$2,128
\$3,288 - \$3,312	\$134	\$5,280	\$3,484	\$2,144
\$3,313 - \$3,337	\$135	\$5,320	\$3,510	\$2,160
\$3,338 - \$3,362	\$136	\$5,360	\$3,536	\$2,176
\$3,363 - \$3,387 \$3,388 - \$3,412	\$137 \$138	\$5,400 \$5,440	\$3,562 \$3,588	\$2,192 \$2,208
\$3,413 - \$3,437	\$138 \$139	\$5,440 \$5,480	\$3,614	\$2,208 \$2,224
\$3,438 - \$3,462	\$140	\$5,520	\$3,640	\$2,240
\$3,463 - \$3,487	\$141	\$5,560	\$3,666	\$2,256
\$3,488 - \$3,512	\$142	\$5,600	\$3,692	\$2,272
\$3,513 - \$3,537	\$143	\$5,640	\$3,718	\$2,288
\$3,538 - \$3,562	\$144	\$5,680	\$3,744	\$2,304
\$3,563 - \$3,587	\$145	\$5,720 \$5,760	\$3,770	\$2,320
\$3,588 - \$3,612 \$3,613 - \$3,637	\$146 \$147	\$5,760 \$5,800	\$3,796 \$3,822	\$2,336 \$2,352
\$3,638 - \$3,662	\$147 \$148	\$5,800 \$5,840	\$3,822 \$3,848	\$2,352 \$2,368
\$3,663 - \$3,687	\$149	\$5,880	\$3,874	\$2,384
\$3,688 - \$3,712	\$150	\$5,920	\$3,900	\$2,400
\$3,713 - \$3,737	\$151	\$5,960	\$3,926	\$2,416
\$3,738 - \$3,762	\$152	\$6,000	\$3,952	\$2,432
\$3,763 - \$3,787	\$153	\$6,040	\$3,978	\$2,448
\$3,788 - \$3,812 \$3,812 \$3,812	\$154	\$6,080 \$6,120	\$4,004	\$2,464
\$3,813 - \$3,837 \$3,838 - \$3,862	\$155 \$156	\$6,120 \$6,160	\$4,030 \$4,056	\$2,480 \$2,496
ç0,000 00,00 <i>L</i>	ψ <b>1</b> 30	<b>40,100</b>	<b>91</b> ,000	96,100

Part A	Part B	Part C	Part D	Part E
Highest Quarterly	Rate of	Qualiftying	Amount of C	
Wage	Compensation	Wages	26 Weeks	16 Weeks
\$3,863 - \$3,887	\$157	\$6,200	\$4,082	\$2,512
\$3,888 - \$3,912	\$158	\$6,240	\$4,108	\$2,528
\$3,913 - \$3,937	\$159	\$6,280	\$4,134	\$2,544
\$3,938 - \$3,962	\$160	\$6,320	\$4,160	\$2,560
\$3,963 - \$3,987	\$161	\$6,360	\$4,186	\$2,576
\$3,988 - \$4,012	\$162	\$6,400	\$4,212	\$2,592
\$4,013 - \$4,037 \$4,038 - \$4,062	\$163 \$164	\$6,440 \$6,480	\$4,238 \$4,264	\$2,608 \$2,624
\$4,063 - \$4,087 \$4,063 - \$4,087	\$165	\$6,520	\$4,290	\$2,624
\$4,088 - \$4,112	\$166	\$6,560	\$4,316	\$2,656
\$4,113 - \$4,137	\$167	\$6,600	\$4,342	\$2,672
\$4,138 - \$4,162	\$168	\$6,640	\$4,368	\$2,688
\$4,163 - \$4,187	\$169	\$6,680	\$4,394	\$2,704
\$4,188 - \$4,212	\$170	\$6,720	\$4,420	\$2,720
\$4,213 - \$4,237	\$171	\$6,760	\$4,446	\$2,736
\$4,238 - \$4,262	\$172	\$6,800	\$4,472	\$2,752
\$4,263 - \$4,287	\$173	\$6,840	\$4,498	\$2,768
\$4,288 - \$4,312	\$174	\$6,880	\$4,524	\$2,784
\$4,313 - \$4,337 \$4,228 \$4,269	\$175	\$6,920 \$6,960	\$4,550 \$4,576	\$2,800
\$4,338 - \$4,362 \$4,363 - \$4,387	\$176 \$177	\$6,960 \$7,000	\$4,576 \$4,602	\$2,816 \$2,832
\$4,388 - \$4,412	\$178	\$7,000	\$4,628	\$2,832
\$4,413 - \$4,437	\$179	\$7,080	\$4,654	\$2,864
\$4,438 - \$4,462	\$180	\$7,120	\$4,680	\$2,880
\$4,463 - \$4,487	\$181	\$7,160	\$4,706	\$2,896
\$4,488 - \$4,512	\$182	\$7,200	\$4,732	\$2,912
\$4,513 - \$4,537	\$183	\$7,240	\$4,758	\$2,928
\$4,538 - \$4,562	\$184	\$7,280	\$4,784	\$2,944
\$4,563 - \$4,587	\$185	\$7,320	\$4,810	\$2,960
\$4,588 - \$4,612	\$186	\$7,360	\$4,836	\$2,976
\$4,613 - \$4,637	\$187	\$7,400	\$4,862	\$2,992
\$4,638 - \$4,662 \$4,662 - \$4,662	\$188	\$7,440	\$4,888	\$3,008
\$4,663 - \$4,687 \$4,688 - \$4,712	\$189 \$190	\$7,480 \$7,520	\$4,914 \$4,940	\$3,024 \$3,040
\$4,713 - \$4,737	\$190	\$7,560	\$4,966	\$3,040
\$4,738 - \$4,762	\$192	\$7,600	\$4,992	\$3,072
\$4,763 - \$4,787	\$193	\$7,640	\$5,018	\$3,088
\$4,788 - \$4,812	\$194	\$7,680	\$5,044	\$3,104
\$4,813 - \$4,837	\$195	\$7,720	\$5,070	\$3,120
\$4,838 - \$4,862	\$196	\$7,760	\$5,096	\$3,136
\$4,863 - \$4,887	\$197	\$7,800	\$5,122	\$3,152
\$4,888 - \$4,912	\$198	\$7,840	\$5,148	\$3,168
\$4,913 - \$4,937	\$199	\$7,880	\$5,174	\$3,184
\$4,938 - \$4,962 \$4,062 \$4,087	\$200	\$7,920 \$7.960	\$5,200 \$5,226	\$3,200
\$4,963 - \$4,987 \$4,988 - \$5,012	\$201 \$202	\$7,960 \$8,000	\$5,226 \$5,252	\$3,216 \$3,232
\$5,013 - \$5,037	\$203	\$8,000	\$5,278	\$3,248
\$5,038 - \$5,062	\$204	\$8,080	\$5,304	\$3,264
\$5,063 - \$5,087	\$205	\$8,120	\$5,330	\$3,280
\$5,088 - \$5,112	\$206	\$8,160	\$5,356	\$3,296
\$5,113 - \$5,137	\$207	\$8,200	\$5,382	\$3,312
\$5,138 - \$5,162	\$208	\$8,240	\$5,408	\$3,328
\$5,163 - \$5,187	\$209	\$8,280	\$5,434	\$3,344
\$5,188 - \$5,212 \$5,212 - \$5,212	\$210	\$8,320 \$8,260	\$5,460	\$3,360
\$5,213 - \$5,237 \$5,228 \$5,262	\$211 \$212	\$8,360 \$8,400	\$5,486 \$5,512	\$3,376
\$5,238 - \$5,262 \$5,263 - \$5,287	\$212 \$213	\$8,400 \$8,440	\$5,512 \$5,538	\$3,392 \$3,408
\$5,288 - \$5,312	\$213 \$214	\$8,440 \$8,480	\$5,588 \$5,564	\$3,408 \$3,424
\$5,313 - \$5,337	\$215	\$8,520	\$5,590	\$3,440
\$5,338 - \$5,362	\$216	\$8,560	\$5,616	\$3,456
\$5,363 - \$5,387	\$217	\$8,600	\$5,642	\$3,472
\$5,388 - \$5,412	\$218	\$8,640	\$5,668	\$3,488
\$5,413 - \$5,437	\$219	\$8,680	\$5,694	\$3,504
\$5,438 - \$5,462	\$220	\$8,720	\$5,720	\$3,520
\$5,463 - \$5,487	\$221	\$8,760	\$5,746	\$3,536
\$5,488 - \$5,512	\$222	\$8,800	\$5,772	\$3,552

# 456

Part A	Part B	Part C	Part D	Part E
Highest Quarterly Wage	Rate of Compensation	Qualiftying Wages	Amount of C 26 Weeks	Compensation 16 Weeks
-	1	-		
\$5,513 - \$5,537	\$223	\$8,840	\$5,798	\$3,568
\$5,538 - \$5,562 \$5,563 - \$5,587	\$224	\$8,880	\$5,824	\$3,584
\$5,563 - \$5,587 \$5,588 - \$5,612	\$225 \$226	\$8,920 \$8,960	\$5,850 \$5,876	\$3,600 \$3,616
\$5,613 - \$5,637	\$227	\$9,000	\$5,902	\$3,632
\$5,638 - \$5,662	\$228	\$9,040	\$5,928	\$3,648
\$5,663 - \$5,687	\$229	\$9,080	\$5,954	\$3,664
\$5,688 - \$5,712	\$230	\$9,120	\$5,980	\$3,680
\$5,713 - \$5,737	\$231	\$9,160	\$6,006	\$3,696
\$5,738 - \$5,762	\$232	\$9,200	\$6,032	\$3,712
\$5,763 - \$5,787	\$233	\$9,240	\$6,058	\$3,728
\$5,788 - \$5,812	\$234	\$9,280	\$6,084	\$3,744
\$5,813 - \$5,837	\$235	\$9,320	\$6,110	\$3,760
\$5,838 - \$5,862 \$5,863 - \$5,887	\$236 \$237	\$9,360 \$9,400	\$6,136 \$6,162	\$3,776 \$3,792
\$5,888 - \$5,912	\$238	\$9,400	\$6,188	\$3,808
\$5,913 - \$5,937	\$239	\$9,480	\$6,214	\$3,824
\$5,938 - \$5,962	\$240	\$9,520	\$6,240	\$3,840
\$5,963 - \$5,987	\$241	\$9,560	\$6,266	\$3,856
\$5,988 - \$6,012	\$242	\$9,600	\$6,292	\$3,872
\$6,013 - \$6,037	\$243	\$9,640	\$6,318	\$3,888
\$6,038 - \$6,062	\$244	\$9,680	\$6,344	\$3,904
\$6,063 - \$6,087	\$245	\$9,720	\$6,370	\$3,920
\$6,088 - \$6,112 \$6,112 \$6,127	\$246	\$9,760 \$9,800	\$6,396 \$6,422	\$3,936
\$6,113 - \$6,137 \$6,138 - \$6,162	\$247 \$248	\$9,800 \$9,840	\$6,422 \$6,448	\$3,952 \$3,968
\$6,163 - \$6,187	\$249	\$9,880	\$6,474	\$3,984
\$6,188 - \$6,212	\$250	\$9,920	\$6,500	\$4,000
\$6,213 - \$6,237	\$251	\$9,960	\$6,526	\$4,016
\$6,238 - \$6,262	\$252	\$10,000	\$6,552	\$4,032
\$6,263 - \$6,287	\$253	\$10,040	\$6,578	\$4,048
\$6,288 - \$6,312	\$254	\$10,080	\$6,604	\$4,064
\$6,313 - \$6,337	\$255	\$10,120	\$6,630	\$4,080
\$6,338 - \$6,362 \$6,362 - \$6,362	\$256	\$10,160	\$6,656	\$4,096
\$6,363 - \$6,387 \$6,388 - \$6,412	\$257 \$258	\$10,200 \$10,240	\$6,682 \$6,708	\$4,112 \$4,128
\$6,413 - \$6,437	\$259	\$10,240	\$6,734	\$4,128
\$6,438 - \$6,462	\$260	\$10,320	\$6,760	\$4,160
\$6,463 - \$6,487	\$261	\$10,360	\$6,786	\$4,176
\$6,488 - \$6,512	\$262	\$10,400	\$6,812	\$4,192
\$6,513 - \$6,537	\$263	\$10,440	\$6,838	\$4,208
\$6,538 - \$6,562	\$264	\$10,480	\$6,864	\$4,224
\$6,563 - \$6,587	\$265	\$10,520	\$6,890	\$4,240
\$6,588 - \$6,612 \$6,613 - \$6,637	\$266 \$267	\$10,560	\$6,916	\$4,256
\$6,613 - \$6,637 \$6,638 - \$6,662	\$267 \$268	\$10,600 \$10,640	\$6,942 \$6,968	\$4,272 \$4,288
\$6,663 - \$6,687	\$269	\$10,680	\$6,994	\$4,288
\$6,688 - \$6,712	\$270	\$10,720	\$7,020	\$4,320
\$6,713 - \$6,737	\$271	\$10,760	\$7,046	\$4,336
\$6,738 - \$6,762	\$272	\$10,800	\$7,072	\$4,352
\$6,763 - \$6,787	\$273	\$10,840	\$7,098	\$4,368
\$6,788 - \$6,812	\$274	\$10,880	\$7,124	\$4,384
\$6,813 - \$6,837	\$275	\$10,920	\$7,150	\$4,400
\$6,838 - \$6,862 \$6,863 \$6,887	\$276 \$277	\$10,960 \$11,000	\$7,176 \$7,202	\$4,416 \$4,432
\$6,863 - \$6,887 \$6,888 - \$6,912	\$277 \$278	\$11,000 \$11,040	\$7,202 \$7,228	\$4,432 \$4,448
\$6,913 - \$6,937	\$279	\$11,040	\$7,254	\$4,448
\$6,938 - \$6,962	\$280	\$11,120	\$7,280	\$4,480
\$6,963 - \$6,987	\$281	\$11,160	\$7,306	\$4,496
\$6,988 - \$7,012	\$282	\$11,200	\$7,332	\$4,512
\$7,013 - \$7,037	\$283	\$11,240	\$7,358	\$4,528
\$7,038 - \$7,062	\$284	\$11,280	\$7,384	\$4,544
\$7,063 - \$7,087 \$7,088 \$7,119	\$285	\$11,320	\$7,410	\$4,560 \$4,576
\$7,088 - \$7,112 \$7,113 - \$7,137	\$286 \$287	\$11,360 \$11,400	\$7,436 \$7,462	\$4,576 \$4,592
\$7,113 - \$7,137 \$7,138 - \$7,162	\$288	\$11,400 \$11,440	\$7,402 \$7,488	\$4,592 \$4,608
,,,100 VI,10W	<b>YN</b> OO	~ , V	÷1,100	÷ 1,000

Part A Highest Quarterly	Part B Rate of	Part C Qualiftying	Part D Amount of C	Part E
Wage	Compensation	Wages	26 Weeks	16 Weeks
\$7,163 - \$7,187	\$289	\$11,480	\$7,514	\$4,624
\$7,188 - \$7,212	\$290	\$11,520	\$7,540	\$4,640
\$7,213 - \$7,237	\$291	\$11,560	\$7,566	\$4,656
\$7,238 - \$7,262	\$292	\$11,600	\$7,592	\$4,672
\$7,263 - \$7,287	\$293	\$11,640	\$7,618	\$4,688
\$7,288 - \$7,312	\$294	\$11,680	\$7,644	\$4,704
\$7,313 - \$7,337 \$7,338 - \$7,362	\$295 \$296	\$11,720 \$11,760	\$7,670 \$7,696	\$4,720 \$4,736
\$7,363 - \$7,387 \$7,363 - \$7,387	\$297	\$11,800	\$7,722	\$4,752
\$7,388 - \$7,412	\$298	\$11,840	\$7,748	\$4,768
\$7,413 - \$7,437	\$299	\$11,880	\$7,774	\$4,784
\$7,438 - \$7,462	\$300	\$11,920	\$7,800	\$4,800
\$7,463 - \$7,487	\$301	\$11,960	\$7,826	\$4,816
\$7,488 - \$7,512 \$7,512	\$302	\$12,000	\$7,852	\$4,832
\$7,513 - \$7,537 \$7,538 - \$7,562	\$303 \$304	\$12,040 \$12,080	\$7,878 \$7,904	\$4,848 \$4,864
\$7,563 - \$7,587	\$305	\$12,120	\$7,930	\$4,880
\$7,588 - \$7,612	\$306	\$12,160	\$7,956	\$4,896
\$7,613 - \$7,637	\$307	\$12,200	\$7,982	\$4,912
\$7,638 - \$7,662	\$308	\$12,240	\$8,008	\$4,928
\$7,663 - \$7,687	\$309	\$12,280	\$8,034	\$4,944
\$7,688 - \$7,712	\$310	\$12,320	\$8,060 \$8,086	\$4,960
\$7,713 - \$7,737 \$7,738 - \$7,762	\$311 \$312	\$12,360 \$12,400	\$8,086 \$8,112	\$4,976 \$4,992
\$7,763 - \$7,787	\$313	\$12,440	\$8,138	\$5,008
\$7,788 - \$7,812	\$314	\$12,480	\$8,164	\$5,024
\$7,813 - \$7,837	\$315	\$12,520	\$8,190	\$5,040
\$7,838 - \$7,862	\$316	\$12,560	\$8,216	\$5,056
\$7,863 - \$7,887	\$317	\$12,600	\$8,242	\$5,072
\$7,888 - \$7,912 \$7,012 \$7,027	\$318	\$12,640	\$8,268	\$5,088
\$7,913 - \$7,937 \$7,938 - \$7,962	\$319 \$320	\$12,680 \$12,720	\$8,294 \$8,320	\$5,104 \$5,120
\$7,963 - \$7,987	\$320	\$12,720	\$8,346	\$5,136
\$7,988 - \$8,012	\$322	\$12,800	\$8,372	\$5,152
\$8,013 - \$8,037	\$323	\$12,840	\$8,398	\$5,168
\$8,038 - \$8,062	\$324	\$12,880	\$8,424	\$5,184
\$8,063 - \$8,087	\$325	\$12,920	\$8,450	\$5,200
\$8,088 - \$8,112 \$8,112 \$8,127	\$326	\$12,960	\$8,476 \$8,500	\$5,216
\$8,113 - \$8,137 \$8,138 - \$8,162	\$327 \$328	\$13,000 \$13,040	\$8,502 \$8,528	\$5,232 \$5,248
\$8,163 - \$8,187	\$329	\$13,080	\$8,554	\$5,264
\$8,188 - \$8,212	\$330	\$13,120	\$8,580	\$5,280
\$8,213 - \$8,237	\$331	\$13,160	\$8,606	\$5,296
\$8,238 - \$8,262	\$332	\$13,200	\$8,632	\$5,312
\$8,263 - \$8,287	\$333	\$13,240	\$8,658	\$5,328
\$8,288 - \$8,312 \$8,313 - \$8,337	\$334 \$335	\$13,280 \$12,220	\$8,684 \$8,710	\$5,344 \$5,360
\$8,313 - \$8,337 \$8,338 - \$8,362	\$336	\$13,320 \$13,360	\$8,710 \$8,736	\$5,376
\$8,363 - \$8,387	\$337	\$13,400	\$8,762	\$5,392
\$8,388 - \$8,412	\$338	\$13,440	\$8,788	\$5,408
\$8,413 - \$8,437	\$339	\$13,480	\$8,814	\$5,424
\$8,438 - \$8,462	\$340	\$13,520	\$8,840	\$5,440
\$8,463 - \$8,487	\$341	\$13,560	\$8,866	\$5,456
\$8,488 - \$8,512 \$8,513 - \$8,537	\$342 \$343	\$13,600 \$13,640	\$8,892 \$8,918	\$5,472 \$5,488
\$8,538 - \$8,562	\$343 \$344	\$13,680	\$8,944	\$5,504
\$8,563 - \$8,587	\$345	\$13,720	\$8,970	\$5,520
\$8,588 - \$8,612	\$346	\$13,760	\$8,996	\$5,536
\$8,613 - \$8,637	\$347	\$13,800	\$9,022	\$5,552
\$8,638 - \$8,662	\$348	\$13,840	\$9,048	\$5,568
\$8,663 - \$8,687	\$349	\$13,880	\$9,074	\$5,584
\$8,688 - \$8,712 \$8,713 - \$8,737	\$350 \$351	\$13,920 \$13,960	\$9,100 \$9,126	\$5,600 \$5,616
\$8,738 - \$8,762	\$351	\$13,900 \$14,000	\$9,120 \$9,152	\$5,632
\$8,763 - \$8,787	\$352	\$14,040	\$9,178	\$5,648
\$8,788 - \$8,812	\$354	\$14,080	\$9,204	\$5,664

457

Par		Part B	Part C	Part D	Part E
Highest Quarterly		Rate of	Qualiftying	Amount of C	Compensation
	age	Compensation	Wages	26 Weeks	16 Weeks
\$8,813 -	\$8,837	\$355	\$14,120	\$9,230	\$5,680
\$8,838 - \$8,863 -	\$8,862 \$8,887	\$356 \$357	\$14,160 \$14,200	\$9,256 \$9,282	\$5,696 \$5,712
\$8,885 - \$8,888 -	\$8,912	\$358	\$14,240	\$9,308	\$5,728
\$8,913 -	\$8,937	\$359	\$14,280	\$9,334	\$5,744
\$8,938 -	\$8,962	\$360	\$14,320	\$9,360	\$5,760
\$8,963 -	\$8,987	\$361	\$14,360	\$9,386	\$5,776
\$8,988 - \$9,013 -	\$9,012 \$9,037	\$362 \$363	\$14,400 \$14,440	\$9,412 \$9,438	\$5,792 \$5,808
\$9,038 -	\$9,062	\$364	\$14,440	\$9,464	\$5,808
\$9,063 -	\$9,087	\$365	\$14,520	\$9,490	\$5,840
\$9,088 -	\$9,112	\$366	\$14,560	\$9,516	\$5,856
\$9,113 -	\$9,137	\$367	\$14,600	\$9,542	\$5,872
\$9,138 - \$9,163 -	\$9,162 \$9,187	\$368 \$369	\$14,640	\$9,568 \$0,504	\$5,888
\$9,188 -	\$9,187 \$9,212	\$370	\$14,680 \$14,720	\$9,594 \$9,620	\$5,904 \$5,920
\$9,213 -	\$9,237	\$371	\$14,760	\$9,646	\$5,936
\$9,238 -	\$9,262	\$372	\$14,800	\$9,672	\$5,952
\$9,263 -	\$9,287	\$373	\$14,840	\$9,698	\$5,968
\$9,288 -	\$9,312	\$374	\$14,880	\$9,724	\$5,984
\$9,313 - \$9,338 -	\$9,337 \$9,362	\$375 \$376	\$14,920 \$14,960	\$9,750 \$9,776	\$6,000 \$6,016
\$9,363 -	\$9,302 \$9,387	\$377	\$15,000	\$9,802	\$6,032
\$9,388 -	\$9,412	\$378	\$15,040	\$9,828	\$6,048
\$9,413 -	\$9,437	\$379	\$15,080	\$9,854	\$6,064
\$9,438 -	\$9,462	\$380	\$15,120	\$9,880	\$6,080
\$9,463 - \$9,488 -	\$9,487 \$0,512	\$381 \$382	\$15,160 \$15,200	\$9,906 \$0,022	\$6,096 \$6,112
\$9,488 - \$9,513 -	\$9,512 \$9,537	\$382 \$383	\$15,200 \$15,240	\$9,932 \$9,958	\$6,112 \$6,128
\$9,538 -	\$9,562	\$384	\$15,280	\$9,984	\$6,144
\$9,563 -	\$9,587	\$385	\$15,320	\$10,010	\$6,160
\$9,588 -	\$9,612	\$386	\$15,360	\$10,036	\$6,176
\$9,613 -	\$9,637	\$387	\$15,400	\$10,062	\$6,192
\$9,638 - \$9,663 -	\$9,662 \$9,687	\$388 \$389	\$15,440 \$15,480	\$10,088 \$10,114	\$6,208 \$6,224
\$9,688 -	\$9,712	\$390	\$15,520	\$10,140	\$6,240
\$9,713 -	\$9,737	\$391	\$15,560	\$10,166	\$6,256
\$9,738 -	\$9,762	\$392	\$15,600	\$10,192	\$6,272
\$9,763 -	\$9,787	\$393	\$15,640	\$10,218	\$6,288
\$9,788 - \$9,813 -	\$9,812 \$9,837	\$394 \$395	\$15,680 \$15,720	\$10,244 \$10,270	\$6,304 \$6,320
\$9,815 -	\$9,862	\$396	\$15,760	\$10,296	\$6,336
\$9,863 -	\$9,887	\$397	\$15,800	\$10,322	\$6,352
\$9, <b>888</b> -	\$9,912	\$398	\$15,840	\$10,348	\$6,368
\$9,913 -	\$9,937	\$399	\$15,880	\$10,374	\$6,384
\$9,938 -	\$9,962 \$0,087	\$400	\$15,920	\$10,400	\$6,400
\$9,963 - \$9,988 -	\$9,987 \$10,012	\$401 \$402	\$15,960 \$16,000	\$10,426 \$10,452	\$6,416 \$6,432
\$10,013 -	\$10,037	\$403	\$16,040	\$10,478	\$6,448
\$10,038 -	\$10,062	\$404	\$16,080	\$10,504	\$6,464
\$10,063 -	\$10,087	\$405	\$16,120	\$10,530	\$6,480
\$10,088 -	\$10,112	\$406	\$16,160	\$10,556	\$6,496
\$10,113 - \$10,138 -	\$10,137 \$10,162	\$407 \$408	\$16,200 \$16,240	\$10,582 \$10,608	\$6,512 \$6,528
\$10,163 -	\$10,187	\$408	\$16,280	\$10,634	\$6,544
\$10,188 -	\$10,212	\$410	\$16,320	\$10,660	\$6,560
\$10,213 -	\$10,237	\$411	\$16,360	\$10,686	\$6,576
\$10,238 -	\$10,262	\$412	\$16,400	\$10,712	\$6,592
\$10,263 - \$10,288 -	\$10,287 \$10,312	\$413 \$414	\$16,440 \$16,480	\$10,738 \$10,764	\$6,608 \$6,624
\$10,288 - \$10,313 -	\$10,312 \$10,337	\$414 \$415	\$16,480 \$16,520	\$10,784 \$10,790	\$6,624 \$6,640
\$10,338 -	\$10,362	\$416	\$16,560	\$10,816	\$6,656
\$10,363 -	\$10,387	\$417	\$16,600	\$10,842	\$6,672
\$10,388 -	\$10,412	\$418	\$16,640	\$10,868	\$6,688
\$10,413 - \$10,428	\$10,437 \$10,462	\$419 \$420	\$16,680 \$16,720	\$10,894 \$10,020	\$6,704 \$6,720
\$10,438 -	\$10,462	\$420	\$16,720	\$10,920	\$6,720

Part A	Part B	Part C	Part D	Part E
Highest Quarterly	Rate of	Qualiftying	Amount of C	
Wage	Compensation	Wages	26 Weeks	16 Weeks
\$10,463 - \$10,487	\$421	\$16,760	\$10,946	\$6,736
\$10,488 - \$10,512	\$422	\$16,800	\$10,972	\$6,752
\$10,513 - \$10,537	\$423	\$16,840	\$10,998	\$6,768
\$10,538 - \$10,562	\$424	\$16,880	\$11,024	\$6,784
\$10,563 - \$10,587	\$425	\$16,920	\$11,050	\$6,800
\$10,588 - \$10,612	\$426	\$16,960	\$11,076	\$6,816
\$10,613 - \$10,637	\$427	\$17,000	\$11,102	\$6,832
\$10,638 - \$10,662	\$428	\$17,040	\$11,128	\$6,848
\$10,663 - \$10,687	\$429	\$17,080	\$11,154	\$6,864
\$10,688 - <b>[or more]</b>	\$430	[*]\$17,120	\$11,180	\$6,880
10,712				
\$10,713 - \$10,737	\$431	\$17,160	\$11,206	\$6,896
\$10,738 - \$10,762	\$432	\$17,200	\$11,232	\$6,912
\$10,763 - \$10,787	\$433	\$17,240	\$11,258	\$6,928
\$10,788 - \$10,812	\$434	\$17,280	\$11,284	\$6,944
\$10,813 - \$10,837	\$435	\$17,320	\$11,310	\$6,960
\$10,838 - \$10,862	\$436	\$17,360	\$11,336	\$6,976
\$10,863 - \$10,887	\$437	\$17,400	\$11,362	\$6,992
\$10,888 - \$10,912	\$438	\$17,440	\$11,388	\$7,008
\$10,913 - \$10,937	\$439	\$17,480	\$11,414	\$7,024
\$10,938 - \$10,962	\$440	\$17,520	\$11,440	\$7,040
\$10,963 - \$10,987	\$441	\$17,560	\$11,466	\$7,056
\$10,988 - \$11,012 \$11,012	\$442	\$17,600	\$11,492	\$7,072
\$11,013 - \$11,037 \$11,028 \$11,069	\$443	\$17,640 \$17,680	\$11,518	\$7,088
\$11,038 - \$11,062 \$11,063 - \$11,087	\$444 \$445	\$17,680 \$17,790	\$11,544 \$11,570	\$7,104
+11,000 +11,001	5445 \$446	\$17,720 \$17,760	\$11,570 \$11,500	\$7,120 \$7,126
\$11,088 - \$11,112 \$11,113 - \$11,137	5440 \$447	\$17,760 \$17,800	\$11,596 \$11,622	\$7,136 \$7,152
\$11,113 - \$11,137 \$11,138 - \$11,162	\$447 \$448	\$17,800 \$17,840	\$11,648	\$7,152 \$7,168
\$11,163 - \$11,187	\$449	\$17,880	\$11,674	\$7,188
\$11,188 - \$11,212	\$450	\$17,920	\$11,700	\$7,200
\$11,213 - \$11,237	\$451	\$17,960	\$11,726	\$7,216
\$11,238 - \$11,262	\$452	\$18,000	\$11,752	\$7,232
\$11,263 - \$11,287	\$453	\$18,040	\$11,778	\$7,248
\$11,288 - \$11,312	\$454	\$18,080	\$11,804	\$7,264
\$11,313 - \$11,337	\$455	\$18,120	\$11,830	\$7,280
\$11,338 - \$11,362	\$456	\$18,160	\$11,856	\$7,296
\$11,363 - \$11,387	\$457	\$18,200	\$11,882	\$7,312
\$11,388 - \$11,412	<b>\$458</b>	\$18,240	\$11,908	\$7,328
\$11,413 - \$11,437	\$459	\$18,280	\$11,934	\$7,344
\$11,438 - \$11,462	\$460	\$18,320	\$11,960	\$7,360
\$11,463 - \$11,4 <b>8</b> 7	\$461	\$18,360	<b>\$11,986</b>	\$7,376
\$11, <b>488</b> - \$11,512	\$462	\$18,400	\$12,012	\$7,392
\$11,513 \$11,537	\$463	\$18,440	\$12,038	\$7,408
\$11,538 - \$11,562	\$464	\$18,480	\$12,064	\$7,424
\$11,563 - \$11,587	\$465	\$18,520	\$12,090	\$7,440
\$11,588 - \$11,612	\$466	\$18,560	\$12,116	\$7,456
\$11,613 - \$11,637	\$467	\$18,600	\$12,142	\$7,472
\$11,638 - \$11,662	\$ <b>468</b>	\$18,640	\$12,168	\$7,488
\$11,663 - \$11,687	\$469 \$470	\$18,680 \$18,780	\$12,194	\$7,504
\$11,688 - \$11,712 \$11,712	\$470	\$18,720 \$18,720	\$12,220	\$7,520
\$11,713 - \$11,737 \$11,729 \$11,769	\$471	\$18,760		\$7,536
\$11,738 - \$11,762 \$11,762 \$11,762	\$472	\$18,800 \$18,840	\$12,272	\$7,552
\$11,763 - \$11,787 \$11,788 \$11,819	\$473 \$474	\$18,840 \$18,880	\$12,298 \$12,294	\$7,568 \$7,584
\$11,788 - \$11,812 \$11,812 \$11,827	\$474 \$475	\$18,880 \$18,020	\$12,324 \$12,250	\$7,584 \$7,600
\$11,813 - \$11,837 \$11,838 - \$11,862	\$475 \$476	\$18,920 \$18.960	\$12,350 \$12,376	\$7,600 \$7,616
	\$476 \$477	\$18,960 \$19,000	\$12,376 \$12,402	\$7,616 \$7,632
\$11,863 - \$11,887 \$11,888 - or more	\$477 \$478	* \$19,000 * \$19,040	\$12,402 \$12,428	\$7,632 \$7,648
	UTEV	Ψ <b>Ι</b> Ο, <b>υτυ</b>	YIN, INU	97, <b>010</b>

\* The claimant will be ineligible for benefits unless 20% [of the claimant's total base year wages] of the qualifying wage (\$19,040) was paid in a quarter or quarters of the base year other than the high quarter. [Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-104. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

-----

# DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

### Medical Assistance Program; Prior Authorization List

The purpose of this notice is to announce that the Department of Public Welfare (Department) will add an item to the Medical Assistance (MA) Program's list of services requiring prior authorization.

Section 443.6(b)(7) of the Public Welfare Code (62 P. S. § 443.6(b)(7)) authorizes the Department to add items and services to the list of services requiring prior authorization by publication of notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The MA Program will require prior authorization of prescriptions for Proton Pump Inhibitors (PPIs) dispensed on and after February 7, 2005, that meet any of the following conditions:

1. The prescription is for a PPI other than Prilosec Over-The-Counter (OTC), including prescription brand name Prilosec and generic Omeprazole.

2. The prescription is for Prilosec OTC and Prilosec OTC was prescribed for 4 months in the preceding 180 days.

3. The prescription for Prilosec OTC is for a quantity greater than 84 tablets per month, or a dosage greater than 40 mg per day, or both.

*Exception*: Prior authorization is not required for the following:

1. Oral liquid or IV forms of PPIs for recipients under 15 years of age and 65 years of age or older.

2. Omeprazole, 10 mg, limit one tablet per day.

3. Alternative preparations such as dissolvable or orally soluble forms of PPIs for recipients under 15 years of age.

### Fiscal Impact

The estimated savings for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 is \$1.875 million (\$0.879 million in State funds). The estimated savings for Fiscal Year 2005-2006 is \$7.500 million (\$3.449 million in State funds).

## Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department at the following address: Department of Public Welfare, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Deputy Secretary's Office. Attention: Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments received within 30 days will be reviewed and considered for any subsequent changes to these prior authorization requirements.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

> ESTELLE B. RICHMAN, Secretary

**Fiscal Note:** 14-NOT-407. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption. This public notice provides for estimated savings to the Medical Assistance—Outpatient Appropria-

tion of \$879,000 during the remainder of Fiscal Year 2004-05 and \$3.449 million for Fiscal Year 2005-06.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-105. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### Sale of Land No Longer Needed for Transportation

The Department of Transportation (Department), under section 2003(e)(7) of The Administration Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 513(e)(7)), intends to sell certain land owned by the Department. The following property is available for sale by the Department: 894 Horseshoe Pike (Route 322) in East Brandywine Township, Chester County, PA. The parcel contains 4,481 square feet of unimproved land. Estimated fair market value is \$4,000.

Interested public entities are invited to express their interest in purchasing the site, within 30 calendar days from the date of publication of this notice to Ray DeMasi, R/W, District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Blvd., King of Prussia, PA 19406-1525, (610) 205-6507.

ALLEN D. BIEHLER, P. E., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-106. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

#### Notice of Comments Issued

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (act) (71 P. S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission's comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.2 of the Act (71 P. S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulations. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg No.	Agency/Title	Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
18-378	Department of Transportation Access to and Occupancy of Highways by Driveways, Local Roads and Structures	12/1/04	1/3/05

34 Pa.B. 5355 (October 2, 2004)

Reg No.	Agency/Title	Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
12-58	Department of Labor and Industry Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel	12/6/04	1/5/05

~ 1

~

Regulations

34 Pa.B. 6033 (November 6, 2004)

#### Department of Transportation Regulation No. 18-378 (IRRC No. 2434)

# Access to and Occupancy of Highways by Driveways, Local Roads and Structures

### January 3, 2005

We submit for your consideration the following comments that include references to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5b) which have not been met. The Department of Transportation (Department) must respond to these comments when it submits the final-form regulation. The public comment period for this regulation closed on December 1, 2004. If the finalform regulation is not delivered within two years of the close of the public comment period, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

### 1. General.—Fiscal impact; Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

#### Actions or requests by the Department

Multiple provisions throughout the proposed regulation indicate that the Department will take or require applicants or permittees to take some type of action. For example, the traffic impact study must include a description of proposed remedies pursuant to Section 441.3a(c)(5)(iii). Clause (B) states the Department will determine if a proposed remedy is acceptable. It is unclear when this determination will be made, and how the Department will notify an applicant of its determination.

Similar provisions in the regulation direct the Department to make determinations, request additional information or changes, approve actions, issue opinions or take actions that become mandates with which a permittee, applicant or other regulated party must comply. Additional examples of these provisions include:

§ 441.3(g)(5) § 441.3(g)(5)(ii) § 441.3(i) S 441.3(s)(1)(iii) § 441.3a(a)(3) § 441.3a(c)(2)(i)(A) § 441.3a(c)(2)(i)(C) §§ 441.3a(c)(2)(ii)—(vi) § 441.3b(a)(3) § 441.3b(b)(2) § 441.3b(b)(4)(iii) § 441.4(d)(2) §§ 441.5(f)(1)—(3) § 441.6(1)(vii)(C) § 441.6(14)(ii) § 441.6(16)(i) § 441.7(e)(3) § 441.8(a)(2) § 441.10(b)(2)

We recognize that discretion and flexibility are necessary because each access by a property to a state highway may be unique and raise different concerns with traffic flow and other conditions. However, discretion and flexibility to respond to unique conditions must also be balanced with a format that provides some direction concerning when and how objectives will be accomplished. We have two concerns.

First, there is no indication of when the Department will take specific actions. For example, when would the Department notify an applicant or permittee of the need for a "curb or other approved structures to be constructed" under Section 441.8(g)(3). The regulation should clearly indicate the time periods in which the Department may act under these various provisions.

Second, there is no indication of how the Department will notify applicants, permittees or other affected parties of its actions. At a minimum, the regulation should state that the Department will notify the affected parties in writing.

#### Section 441.3a(b) Scoping meeting

Section 441.3a(b)(4) states: "The applicant will receive direction from the Department at the scoping meeting." From discussion with the Department, many of the items noted above are discussed with the applicant at the scoping meeting. However, these meetings are at the request of the applicant. In addition, Section 441.3a(b)(5) limits the subject matter at a scoping meeting to concerns involving the traffic impact study. The Department should consider expanding these meetings to cover other areas in the regulation where the Department needs to provide direction to an applicant.

## Improving state highways and fair cost distribution

A commentator raises the concern that the traffic impact study requirements in Section 441.3(s) will impose unfair costs on permittees. The proposed regulation could compel permittees to pay for improvements of existing poor road conditions. If the road is in poor condition before the access project is initiated, the permittee is not the only one who will benefit from improvements in the highway. The Department should consider other methods to equitably distribute the costs of improving poor road conditions among property owners and others who will benefit.

#### 2. Section 441.1. Definitions.—Reasonableness; Clarity.

#### AASHTO and TRB

The definitions of the "American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO)" and "Transportation Research Board, National Research Council (TRB)" include the phrase "currently located in Washington, D.C." This phrase is not helpful to the reader. The definitions should provide the full current address like what was done in the definition of the "central permit office."

#### Highway, local road, and roadway

The proposed regulation and existing language in Chapter 441 contain definitions of "highway," "local road" or "roadway." We have concerns with each definition and with their relationships to each other.

First, the term "highway" is defined in the existing portion of Chapter 441 as "[A] highway or bridge on the system of State highways and bridges, including the entire width between right-of-way lines, over which the Department has assumed or has been legislatively given jurisdiction." This definition is circular since the term "highway" is used to define itself.

The definition of "local road" includes the statement "[a] public highway other than a State highway ...." The term "public highway" is not defined. In addition, the word "highway" is already defined as part of the "State highways." Hence, the use of the term "highway" in this definition is confusing. A commentator has expressed an additional concern with new language in the definition of "local road" that includes "an access for which the owner intends to transfer or dedicate ownership to a governmental body after completion of the permitted work." This language is problematic since it is local ordinances that would allow such a transfer under certain conditions. The owner's intent would not be sufficient to accomplish the transfer. The Department should explain this new language or delete it.

The definition of "roadway" is "[t]hat portion of a highway or local road improved, designed or ordinarily used for vehicular travel, exclusive of the sidewalk or shoulder." The Department has indicated that a "roadway" also includes auxiliary lanes. The definition should be amended to reflect this fact. In addition, does a "highway" or "local road" include a "roadway"? If so and since "roadway" is defined with more detail than "highway" or "local road," the term "roadway" could be used in part to define "highway" and "local road."

#### Plans

The definition of "plans" ends with the phrase "and other details the Department deems appropriate." Instead of using this phrase, the "other details" should be included in the substantive provisions of the regulation with a cross-reference in the definition.

### 3. Section 441.3. Permit application procedure.— Consistency with the statute; Reasonableness; Clarity.

# Subsection (b) Authorization of local governments to issue permits

This subsection allows the Department to enter into agreements with "local governments" to issue permits. The authorizing statute (36 P. S. § 670-420) uses the term "municipality" instead of "local governments." For consistency with the statute, the final-form regulation should use the term "municipality."

### Subsection (e) Submission of a completed application

Applicants are instructed by this subsection to submit applications to either the district or county office or the municipality. How can an applicant determine where to submit the application?

#### Subsection (m) Impact on other property owners

Under this subsection, two commentators expressed concerns related to Paragraph (3). One commentator believes local governments should be exempt from the additional security requirements. Another believes the provision relating to "a form and amount acceptable to the Department" is too vague. We have three questions. What is the reason for not exempting local governments from this requirement? How will the Department determine what is an acceptable form and amount of security? How will the applicant be notified?

#### Subsection (n) Impact on sensitive or unique property

The phrase "State and Federal environmental requirements" is used in this subsection. A cross-reference should be provided that specifies these requirements.

#### Subsection (o) Review by governmental bodies

This subsection relates to review by governmental bodies. The phrase "governmental bodies" should be defined in the final-form regulation. Also, the phrase "municipalities and their political subdivisions" is not clear because municipalities do not have political subdivisions.

Under Subsection (o)(5), a governmental body can request to review an application. The Department has indicated that the request to review should be made before the permit is issued and the work begins because it is the only time the governmental body can submit meaningful input. Therefore, final-form regulation should include a timeframe in which governmental bodies can request to review an application.

# Subsection (p) Impact on archeological and historic property

This subsection requires the applicant to notify the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission if the proposed work will require the construction or widening of a lane or right-of-way 60 days prior to submission of the application. A commentator questioned the need for a 60 day review period and noted the potential time delay this requirement could cause. What is the need for this review period that must occur before the submission of the application? Would a shorter or concurrent period suffice?

### Subsection (s) Traffic impact study

Subsection (s)(1)(iii) states that a traffic impact study will be required, if "[i]n the opinion of the Department, the development is expected to have significant impact on highway safety or traffic flow even though it does not meet subparagraph (i) or (ii)." What is meant by a "significant impact"?

# 4. Section 441.3a. Preparation of a traffic impact study.—Reasonableness; Clarity.

Traffic impact studies assist the Department in determining if the plans or proposals of the applicant are acceptable. The regulation does not specify when the Department must make these determinations. How long will the Department need to analyze a traffic impact study and how will the Department notify the applicant if it is acceptable? What are the criteria for acceptable plans and proposals?

#### Subsection (a) General rule

Subsection (a)(2) details who must conduct a study and includes the phrase "other persons authorized by law." The Department should either list all the other professions that are allowed to conduct a study or delete this phrase from the final-form regulation. The same phrase appears in Section 441.3b(a)(2), relating to preparation of drainage impact study, and we recommend that this section likewise be amended.

#### Subsection (c) Traffic impact study contents and scope

Subsections (c)(3) and (c)(4) pertain to future traffic conditions with and without development. They require the applicant to describe the ability of the roadway network within the study area to accommodate traffic for the ensuing ten years beyond the opening of the development and other time periods as directed by the Department. What is the "roadway network" and how is the study area determined? Furthermore, why should the study be based on the ability of the roadway to accommodate traffic ten years into the future as opposed to when the development is completed? Under Subsection (c)(3)(i), what are Metropolitan Planning Organizations or Local Development Districts? These terms should be defined in the final-form regulation.

Subsection(c)(5) references certain "Levels of Service." The Department explained that levels of service range between A and F and rate how a roadway handles traffic. This phrase should be defined in the final-form regulation.

# 5. Section 441.3b. Preparation of drainage impact report.—Reasonableness; Clarity.

Subsections (b)(1) and (b)(6)(iii) contain the phrases "other pertinent information" and "pertinent policy directives." This information should be listed in the final-form regulation.

Subsection (b)(6)(iv) states that hydraulic computations must be developed "in accordance with procedures and criteria acceptable to the Commonwealth or governmental bodies." The final-form regulation should list the various state agencies or governmental bodies that would have oversight and list or cross-reference the procedures and criteria that would be acceptable.

Under Subsection (b)(7), the drainage impact report must include a description of proposed actions that will remedy identified deficiencies related to flow rate and flow velocity. It states that remedies "may not include projects programmed by the Commonwealth or other governmental bodies." This differs from Section 441.3a(c)(5)(iii)(A), relating to traffic impact studies, which allows remedies to include "projects programmed by the Commonwealth or governmental bodies." We recommend that this subsection be amended to provide for collaboration or integration with other projects that have completion dates that coincide with the applicant's access project.

#### 6. Section 441.4. Permit fees and costs.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

In Subsection (d), the Department can assess additional fees if it anticipates that its costs will exceed by a "significant amount" the application or permit fees. How will the Department decide what is a "significant amount"?

#### 7. Section 441.5. Issuance of permits.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

#### Subsection (f) Permit requiring agreement/security

Subsection (f)(2) is one long sentence that contains 116 words. The sentence describes the contents of an agreement between the Department and an applicant. The contents should be set forth with shorter sentences and enumeration as recommended in Section 2.8 and Chapter 7 of the *Pennsylvania Code and Bulletin Style Manual*.

#### Subsection (j) Photo documentation

Subsection (j)(3) allows the Department to create its own photo documentation and charge the permittee for the costs. This occurs after the Department receives photos from the permittee that are not discernible or otherwise acceptable. As written, the paragraph allows the Department to return the photos to the permittee for resubmission or obtain its own photo documentation and charge the permittee for the cost. Rather than give the Department the option, the regulation should require that the Department notify the permittee of the need to submit better photo documentation before the Department obtains its own photos and charges the permittee for the expense.

#### 8. Section 441.6. General conditions.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity; Statutory Authority.

#### Paragraph (1) Scope of permit

Under Paragraph (1)(v), the permittee and the property owner will be liable for failure to comply with the permit and this chapter. Section 441.5(b) states that permits will be issued only to the owners of the property. Since permits can only be issued to property owners, what is the need to list both "permittee and the property owner" in this paragraph? We note this phrase is used throughout this chapter and suggest that the Department be consistent with any changes it makes to this phrase.

Paragraph (1)(vii) allows the Department to require changes to an access, structure or associated highway work or improvements. Can these changes be mandated after the permitted work has been completed?

Clause (B) of Paragraph (1)(vii) states that the Department may require a new application. Will an additional application fee be charged?

#### Paragraph (4) Permittee responsibilities

Paragraph (4)(viii) describes actions the Department could take if a permittee or property owner does not pay an invoice for work performed by the Department. It states that an unpaid bill will "constitute a first lien on the real and personal property of the permittee or owner of the property on which the access or structure is located." If a lending institution or other party already has a "first lien" on a property, what is the Department's statutory authority for replacing that lien with its own?

In addition, this paragraph states that the Department may also "revoke and annul the permit." We have three questions. What is the difference between revoking and annulling a permit? Will the permittee or property owner have an opportunity for a hearing before their permit is revoked and/or annulled? Under what circumstances would a permit be annulled?

### Paragraph (16) Future additional driveways

Paragraph (16)(iv) includes a sentence that states, in part, the following: "If the applicant demonstrates that a release cannot be reasonably obtained from each affected property owner ...." How will an applicant demonstrate that its attempt has been reasonable?

#### 9. Section 441.8. Driveway design requirements.— Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Fiscal impact; Clarity.

#### Subsection (a) General

Subsection (a)(1) states that the design of a driveway must take into consideration the amount and type of traffic it is expected to serve and the type and character of the road it accesses. This rulemaking adds the phrase "and other nearby highways" to the last provision. How will the applicant know what other highways to consider?

#### Subsection (h) Sight distance

Subsection (h)(1)(iv) includes the following sentence: "The owner should locate a driveway at a point which provides optimal sight distance." The word "should" indicates that this provision is optional. Optional provisions should not be included in regulations. Therefore, the word should be changed to "shall."

#### Subsection (i) Grade of access

Subsection (i)(5)(i) states, in part, the following: "Depressed curb is preferable to the alternative of extending

curb around the driveway radii ...." This language is not regulatory language and should be deleted from the regulation or replaced with a mandate.

#### Subsection (k) Access pavement

Subsection (k)(2) relates to low, medium and high volume driveways and local roads which provide access to paved highways. It requires these accesses to be paved "from the pavement edge to at least 20 feet beyond the right-of-way and joints shall be sealed." A commentator noted that the current regulations do not require local roads to comply with this provision. Will these requirements apply to existing roads? If so, who is responsible for paying for these improvements?

#### Subsection (m) Medians

Subsection (m)(3) states the following: "Requests for removal of a median divisor will not be granted without approval of the district executive or higher Departmental authority." When and why would approval of a higher Departmental authority be required? How will the permittee know to whom they should make the request?

#### Subsection (p) Required right-of-way

This subsection states that the Department may require the applicant to acquire additional right-of-way and "may require the applicant to utilize property acquisition policies, practices and procedures of the Department." The final-form regulation should provide cross-references to the appropriate policies, practices and procedures.

#### 10. Section 441.10. Penalties and enforcement.— Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

Subparagraph (a)(4)(ii) states that written notice will not have to be provided to a permittee or property owner if it is "impracticable." Under what circumstances would it be impractical for the Department to notify a permittee or property owner of an action?

#### 11. Miscellaneous Clarity.

The phrase "in a form acceptable to the Department" or "techniques acceptable to the Department" or variations of these phrases are used throughout the regulation. The regulation should provide guidance on what is considered an acceptable form. Examples of these phrases can be found in the following sections: 441.3 (m)(1)-(m)(3); 441.3a(c)(2)(i)-(vi); 441.6(16)(iv); and 441.8(j)(4), (m)(4) and (p).

The phrase "applicant or Department" is used throughout the regulation. How will the affected parties know when they have a duty to act? Examples of this phrase can be found in the following sections: 441.3 (m)(1), (n),(p); 441.3a(c)(2); 441.6(16)(iv); 441.7(d); and 441.8(j)(5).

In § 441.6(4)(iii)(C), what is "flowable fill material"? The term "crashworthy" is used in § 441.6(10). What does this term mean?

Under § 441.8(d), the word "must" should be replaced with the word "may."

#### Department of Labor and Industry Regulation No. 12-58 (IRRC No. 2443)

#### **Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Regulations**

#### **January 5, 2005**

We submit for your consideration the following comments that include references to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5b) which have not been met. The Department of Labor and Industry (Department) must respond to these comments when it submits the final-form regulation. The public comment period for this regulation closed on December 6, 2004. If the final-form regulation is not delivered within 2 years of the close of the public comment period, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

# 1. Section 3a.1. Definitions.—Consistency with the statute and other regulations; Clarity.

#### ASME Code

A commentator suggested a correction to this definition to fully reference the pertinent code of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME). The words "Rules for Construction of Power Boilers" should be replaced with "The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code" in the final-form regulation.

#### Certificate of competency

In this definition, the noun "inspector" should be replaced with the verb "inspect."

#### Process boiler

This definition in the regulation differs from the statutory definition. The final-form regulation should use the statutory definition in section 2 of the Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law (Act) (35 P. S. § 1331.2) or reference the statutory definition.

# 2. Section 3a.3. Scope.—Consistency with other regulations; Clarity.

Subsection (c) reads, "... when the heat exchanger operates at 16 psi or greater, and has 5 cubic feet of volume ...." To increase technical accuracy of subsection (c), the words "or more" should be placed after the words "5 cubic feet" in the final-form regulation.

In Subsection (d), there is more than one subparagraph labeled as (3). This enumeration error should be corrected in the final-form regulation.

Subsection (d)(10) begins with the following sentence:

Unfired pressure vessels designed to ASME Code section VIII, Division 1 which *meet* one of the following specifications: [Emphasis added.]

A commentator suggested that the word "meet" should be replaced with "do not exceed" in this subsection. We concur.

#### 3. Section 3a.5. Examination for inspector commission.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

Subsection (a) states that the Department will conduct the National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessel Inspectors (National Board) examinations. Subsection (b) indicates that the Department will also conduct a Pennsylvania certificate of competency examination. The role and purpose of these two examinations are unclear. It is our understanding that the Department administers the two different examinations and applicants are required to pass both. The final-form regulation should clearly state that applicants are required to pass these two examinations and how and when each examination will be administered.

Subsection (a)(1) requires that an applicant for examination as a boiler inspector must "meet the National Board rules and regulations, and its education and experience requirements." The final-form regulation should contain specific references to the pertinent regulations and requirements of the National Board. Subsection (b)(2) contains a specific list of education and experience prerequisites for those who apply to take the Pennsylvania certificate of competency examination. This list should be moved to the beginning of the section to alert potential applicants of the basic requirements they need to fulfill to qualify to apply for the examination.

### 4. Section 3a.6. Certificate of competency, commission, credential card and renewal application.— Clarity.

Subsection (a) states, "[t]he Department will issue a certificate of competency, credential card and commission to an applicant who passes an examination for inspector." Since § 3a.5 includes two different examinations, this section should also clearly affirm that an applicant needs to pass both examinations.

#### 5. Section 3a.8. Reciprocity.—Clarity.

A commentator noted an inconsistency between Subsections (a) and (b). As written, the first subsection would allow a person without a National Board commission to obtain a reciprocal commission in Pennsylvania. However, Subsection (b) requires an applicant for reciprocal commission to submit a copy of his National Board commission. This inconsistency should be corrected in the finalform regulation.

# 6. Section 3a.24. Boiler controls.—Implementation procedure; Clarity.

The effective date of this section is not stated. It is unclear whether this section applies to boilers installed before effective dates of the national standards or this regulation. The effective date for this section should be specified in the final-form regulation.

### 7. Section 3a.26. Valves and safety devices.—Clarity.

Subsection (a) refers to § 3a.152 (relating to safety appliances) which is located in a different Subchapter that sets forth rules for unfired pressure vessels installed before September 1, 1937. It is our understanding that the intent of the Department is to have the safety requirements in § 3a.152 apply to all boilers and vessels not just those installed in and before 1937. For this reason, we suggest that the substantive provisions of § 3a.152 be moved to Subchapter B relating to requirements for boilers and unfired pressure vessels. The appropriate cross-reference can be placed in § 3a.152 to insure that the substantive requirements are also applied to the older units.

### 8. Section 3a.37. Special design.—Clarity.

Subsection (a) reads:

(a) The owner or user of a new boiler or unfired pressure vessel having unusual features of special design intended for installation and operation in this Commonwealth *may* submit all of the following to the Department for approval:

(1) *Duplicate* complete specifications. [Emphasis added.]

There are two concerns. First, there appears to be a conflict between this section and its description in the preamble. According to the preamble, this section "requires owners and operators to submit construction specifications and plans for Department approval prior to the installation ....." However, the first paragraph of this section uses the word "may" rather than "shall." The use of the word "may" implies that the provision is optional for owners or users of units with unusual features of special design. The proposed regulation needs to be clear

in stating that owners or users must submit the required information to the Department.

Second, it is unclear what is meant by the phrase "duplicate complete specifications." It is our understanding that one copy of the complete manufacturer's specifications is needed by the Department. These items should be clarified in the final-form regulation.

#### 9. Section 3a.81. Major repairs and alterations.— Reasonableness; Clarity.

This section describes the procedures and requirements for repairs to a boiler or unfired pressure vessel. Subsection (b) states that a manufacturer or repair company may not perform certain repairs without holding an "R" stamp. However, subsection (c) includes the following sentences:

A manufacturer holding the appropriate ASME Code stamp may alter a boiler or vessel. A manufacturer holding an ASNI/NB 23 "R" stamp may perform alterations to other vessels.

These two sentences appear to limit alterations or repairs to manufacturers who hold the appropriate ASME or "R" stamp. We acknowledge that anyone who makes repairs or alterations should hold the appropriate stamp. But, is it the Department's intent to limit alterations or repairs to manufacturers, or can a repair company or anyone with the appropriate stamp also make alterations? If anyone with the appropriate ASME or "R" stamp can make alterations and repairs, this should be clearly stated in the final-form regulation.

In addition, a typographical error is repeated in subsections (b) and (c). Both use the acronym "ASNI/NB 23" which should be "ANSI/NB 23." The later term is defined in Section 3a.1 as the "National Board Inspection Code, 2001 edition, issued by the National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessel Inspectors." The term "ANSI" is defined in Section 3a.1 as the "American National Standards Institute." The error should be corrected in the final-form regulation.

#### 10. Section 3a.93. Insurance notification.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Need; Clarity.

A commentator questioned the practicality of this requirement since many users of boilers are unaware of insurance changes that occur at the corporate level. We question the need for and effectiveness of this section. The Act is silent concerning this type of notice requirement. The Department should explain how it would use this information or delete the provision from the finalform regulation.

#### 11. Section 3a.94. Accident notification.—Reasonableness; Consistency with statute; Clarity.

Subsection (a) refers to section 16 of the Act and mirrors the statutory directive that an owner or user must "immediately notify" the Department of an accident. We have three concerns.

First, Section 16 of the Act includes the word "operator" among those who must notify the Department. Rather than limit the contact to the owner or user, this subsection should fully reflect the Act by including the term "operator."

Second, if the Department interprets "immediately notify" as within 24 hours, this specific standard should be in the regulation.

Third, the final-form regulation should include a number or title for the "Department prescribed form" and indicate where and how owners, users or operators can obtain copies of the form. For example, will it be available on the Department's website?

#### 12. Section 3a.96. Condemnation.—Clarity.

In Subsections (a) and (b), it is unclear whether the "XX" will cover over or be above the existing stamping from the Commonwealth or National Board. If the "XX" are to cover over the existing stamping, this needs to be expressly stated in the final-form regulation.

The second sentence of subsection (b) is missing the word "be" between the words "will" and "at least." This correction should be made in the final-form regulation.

#### 13. Section 3a.100. Notice of deficiency.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

Subsection (a)(2) includes this sentence: "The Department may inspect the boiler or unfired pressure vessel to verify the corrective action or repair." Are there specific circumstances in which the Department will conduct an inspection? If so, the circumstances in which an inspection will occur for any provision in this section should be described in the final-form regulation.

#### 14. Section 3a.111. Field inspections.—Reasonableness; Implementation procedure; Clarity.

This section gives the impression that the Department will be conducting all inspections. However, this is not the case. Field inspections may also be conducted by insurance inspectors. This section should be changed in the final-form regulation to reflect this fact.

Subsections (d) and (h) state, "an inspector may require an internal inspection because of a vessel's age or condition." Department staff members indicate that the inspector will notify the operator, owner or user of the need for an internal inspection verbally during the external inspection or later in writing. This notification process should be described in the final-form regulation.

#### 15. Subchapter H. Special Installations.—Implementation procedure; Clarity.

This subchapter includes 11 sections (§§ 3a.161— 3a.171). These sections set forth the applicable national standards and other requirements for different types of equipment which include:

Modular boilers; Portable boilers; Fired coil water heaters and instantaneous water heaters; Storage water heaters; Steam/hot water coil storage water heater; Miniature boilers and kitchen equipment; Hot water/steam heat exchangers; Autoclaves and quick opening vessels; Fuel trains and piping systems; Swimming pool heaters; and Locomotive boilers. Only one of these sections (§ 3a.168 relating to

autoclaves and quick opening vessels) specifically mentions inspectors. Subchapter D includes specific provisions on inspections but does not reference Subchapter H or the equipment types in Subchapter H. Hence, it is unclear what, if any, inspection requirements apply to Subchapter H beyond what is expressly mentioned in § 3a.168. The inspection requirements for this subchapter should be included in the final-form regulation.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-107. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

### Alleged Violation of Insurance Laws; Stephen Joseph Puth; Doc. No. SC04-12-021

Notice is hereby given of the Order to Show Cause issued on December 17, 2004, by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner in the previously referenced matter. Violation of the following is alleged: 40 P. S. § 310.11.

The respondent shall file a written answer to the Order to Show Cause within 30 days of the date of issue. If the respondent files a timely answer, a formal administrative hearing shall be held in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure), 31 Pa. Code Chapter 56 (relating to special rules of administrative practice and procedure) and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Answers, motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Hearings Administrator, Insurance Department, Administrative Hearings Office, 901 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Jeffrey Wallace, Agency ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-108. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Farmer's Service Station; Prehearing

#### Appeal of Farmer's Service Station under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund; USTIF File No. 04-110(M); Doc. No. UT04-12-018

The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and any other relevant procedure provisions of law.

A prehearing telephone conference shall be held on February 4, 2005, at 10:30 a.m. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene, notices of appearance or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed with the Hearings Administrator, Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102 on or before January 21, 2005. Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on or before January 28, 2005.

A date for a hearing shall be determined, if necessary, at the prehearing telephone conference.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Jeffrey Wallace, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-109. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

## Keystone Health Plan East; Community Rate Filing; Base and Prescription Drugs; Rate Filing

On December 21, 2004, Keystone Health Plan East submitted a base rate filing for the medical and pharmacy plans requesting a rate increase of 16.9% for Base HMO and 11.0% for prescription drug products. The filing will affect 317,000 contracts in medical plans and 242,000 contracts in prescription drug plans. The annualized additional revenue from the proposed rate increases is approximately \$285 million. An effective date of April 1, 2005, is requested.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to February 4, 2005, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) website at www.ins.state. pa.us. Under the Quick Links section, click on the link "Rate Filings Published in the PA Bulletin."

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Department's regional offices in Harrisburg and Philadelphia.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Actuary, Insurance Department, Bureau of Accident and Health Insurance, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120 within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-110. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

## William G. Kussmaul, III, M.D. and Mark F. Victor, M.D.; Prehearing

# Appeal of William G. Kussmaul, III, M.D. and Mark F. Victor, M.D. under the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act (40 P. S. §§ 1303.101—1303.910); Doc. Nos. MM04-12-019 and MM04-12-020; Consolidated Doc. No. MM04-12-019

On or before January 25, 2005, the appellants shall file a concise statement setting forth the factual and/or legal basis for their disagreement with MCARE's determination. The statement may be in narrative form or in numbered paragraphs, but in either event shall not exceed two pages. A prehearing telephone conference initiated by this office is scheduled for February 15, 2005, at 10 a.m. Each party shall provide a telephone number to be used for the telephone conference to the Hearings Administrator on or before January 20, 2005. A hearing date shall be determined, if necessary, at the prehearing telephone conference.

Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed on or before February 8, 2005, with the Hearings Administrator, Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Answer to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on or before February 14, 2005.

Persons with a disability, who wish to attend the previously referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Jeffrey Wallace, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-111. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

## Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68), in connection with the termination of the insureds' automobile policies. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearings will be held in the Insurance Department's regional offices in Harrisburg and Philadelphia, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at a scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 N. Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Timothy Mcintosh; file no. 04-181-10921; Erie Insurance Exchange; doc. no. P04-12-003; February 23, 2005, 10 a.m.

The following hearings will be held in the Philadelphia Regional Office, Room 1701, State Office Building, 1400 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19130.

Appeal of Theresa M. Laws; file no. 04-265-04255; Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; doc. no. PH04-12-010; February 17, 2005, 10 a.m.

Appeal of Nicole Lloyd; file no. 04 267 02175; Geico Insurance Company; doc. no. PH04-12-013; February 17, 2005, 11 a.m. Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party'scase. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend an administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Jeffrey Wallace, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-112. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

#### **Documents Filed But Not Published**

The Legislative Reference Bureau accepted the following documents during the preceding calendar month for filing without publication under 1 Pa. Code § 3.13(b) (relating to contents of Bulletin). The Bureau will continue to publish on a monthly basis either a summary table identifying the documents accepted during the preceding calendar month under subsection (b) or a statement that no documents have been received. For questions concerning or copies of documents filed, but not published, call (717) 783-1530.

#### Governor's Office

Administrative Circular No. 04-27—Mailing Address Change—Commonwealth Media Services, Photographic Services, Dated December 9, 2004. Administrative Circular No. 04-28—State Civil Service Commission Monthly Meetings, Dated December 20, 2004.

> MARY JANE PHELPS, Director Pennsylvania Bulletin and Code

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-113. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board lease will expire:

Philadelphia County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #5149, Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Lease Expiration Date: June 30, 2006

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 6,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within the intersection of 44th and Market Street, Philadelphia.

Proposals due: February 4, 2005, at 12 p.m.

Department:Liquor Control BoardLocation:Real Estate Division, 8305 Ridge Av-<br/>enue, Philadelphia, PA 19128Contact:James M. Bradley, (215) 482-9671

JONATHAN H. NEWMAN,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-114. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# PATIENT SAFETY AUTHORITY

### Public Meeting

The Patient Safety Authority (Authority), established by section 303 of the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act (40 P. S. § 1303.303), enacted on March 20, 2002, will hold a meeting of the Authority's 11 member board on Monday, February 7, 2005, at 10 a.m. in the Wildwood Conference Center, Harrisburg Area Community College, One HACC Drive, Harrisburg, PA.

Individuals having questions regarding this meeting, which is open to the public, should contact the Authority at (717) 346-0469.

ALAN B.K. RABINOWITZ, Administrator

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-115. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY AND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

# Drinking Water State Revolving Fund; Federal FY 2004 and 2005 Project Priority List

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) and the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) have amended the combined Federal fiscal year (FY) 2004/2005 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) Project Priority List (List) of drinking water projects.

The FY 2004/2005 List was prepared in conformance with the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996 (act) and Federal guidance. The act stipulates that states must maintain a Project Priority List of drinking water projects from which to develop the annual DWSRF Intended Use Plan (IUP) list of projects to be funded.

The projects added to the List will not replace any project on the previously published FY 2004/2005 List. Projects were placed in the appropriate ranking slot in relation to other rated and ranked projects on the List. The rank order standing of projects on the List does not dictate the order in which projects are chosen for funding in the DWSRF program. A project's readiness to proceed and the reasonable availability of alternative sources of funds have a bearing on project selection for funding in the program.

Some projects added to the FY 2004/2005 List are expected to proceed to construction in the near future, and others are being added as potential projects for future construction loan consideration. The projects expected to be ready for loan funding in the near future have submitted applications for funding and may be placed on an IUP to (1) replace projects that have not proceeded timely toward initiation of project construction and/or (2) to fill funding gaps that have developed as a result of cost savings. Projects removed from an IUP will remain on the List and be considered for DWSRF loan funds in the future.

Interested persons are invited to express their views on the priority rating or ranking of projects on the amended FY 2004/2005 List. Persons wishing to offer comments should submit them in writing to the Administrative Services Section, Division of Municipal Financial Assistance, Bureau of Water Supply and Wastewater Management, 10th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8466, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8466, (717) 787-6744 or amaisano@state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Tony Maisano as noted previously or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs. A copy of the amended FY 2004/2005 Project Priority List that shows all drinking water projects in priority and ranked order follows this notice and is available for public review in the offices listed below. This list is also accessible electronically through the Department's website:

www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/watermgt/WSM/WSM\_TAO/Finan\_Tech\_Asst.htm.

DEP—Southeast Region: Water Supply Program Manager 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5980

DEP—Northeast Region: Water Supply Program Manager 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 (570) 826-2511

DEP—Southcentral Region: Water Supply Program Manager 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4708

DEP—Northcentral Region: Water Supply Program Manager 208 West 3rd Street Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3675

DEP—Southwest Region: Water Supply Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4217

DEP—Northwest Region: Water Supply Program Manager 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6899

DEP—Bureau of Water Supply and Wastewater Management Division of Municipal Financial Assistance Administrative Services Section 10th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

PENNVEST 22 S. Third Street 4th Floor, Keystone Building Harrisburg, PA 17101 (717) 787-8137

(717) 787-6744

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary Department of Environmental Protection Vice-Chairperson Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority PAUL K. MARCHETTI, Executive Director Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority

# PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY AND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND FY 2004 - 2005 AMENDED PROJECT PRIORITY LIST

	JANUARY 15, 2005				
<b>STREET:</b> 12 V	HUYLKILL HAVEN BOROUGH WEST MAIN STREET HUYLKILL HAVEN, PA 17972 HUYLKILL	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	1 \$4,350,000
STREET: 26 N	ICKSHINNY, PA 18655	PWSID: IUP YEAR:		PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	2
STREET: P. O.	LSON, PA 16940	<b>PWSID</b> :	State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	3 \$819,410
	E LANCÀSTER AVE. YN MAWR, PA 19010	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	4
STREET: P. O. CITY: PHI	ILLIPSBURG, PA 16866	PWSID: IUP YEAR:		PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	5
<b>STREET:</b> 1309	RING TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY 19 BLANCHARD STREET LLEFONTE, PA 16823 NTRE	<b>PWSID</b> :	State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	6
<b>STREET:</b> 1369	UA PA (WHITE ROCK) 9 SWOPE DRIVE ILING SPRINGS, PA 17007 MBERLAND	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	2005	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	7 \$677,839
<b>STREET:</b> 231	WPORT BOROUGH WATER AUTHORITY MARKET STREET WPORT, PA 17074 RRY	<b>PWSID</b> :	HARRISBURG 7500022 State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	8
STREET: BOX	W ENTERPRISE, PA 16664	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	9 \$1,450,000
<b>STREET:</b> 112	/ERBY CORP (RIVERSEDGE) N. COURTLAND STREET ST STROUDSBURG, PA 18301 RTHAMPTON	<b>PWSID</b> :	State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	10 \$101,500

APPLICANT: COUDERSPORT BOROUGH AUTHORITY STREET: 201 SOUTH WEST STREET CITY: COUDERSPORT, PA 16915 COUNTY: POTTER	<b>PWSID</b> :	WILLIAMSPORT 6530009 State Funds 5/7/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	11 \$10,782,491
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: MANHEIM BOROUGH AUTHORITY</li> <li>STREET: 15 East High Street</li> <li>CITY: MANHEIM, PA 17545</li> <li>COUNTY: LANCASTER</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :		PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	12 \$1,300,000
APPLICANT: KENNEDY MOBILE HOME PARK STREET: P. O. BOX 226 CITY: SLIPPERY ROCK, PA 16057 COUNTY: BUTLER	<b>PWSID:</b> <b>IUP YEAR:</b>	MEADVILLE 5100044 2003 7/17/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	13 \$43,812
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: ANSONVILLE WATER COMPANY</li> <li>STREET: R. D. 1 BOX 79</li> <li>CITY: IRVONA, PA 16656</li> <li>COUNTY: CLEARFIELD</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	WILLIAMSPORT 6170003 State Funds 5/7/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	14 \$152,100
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: PAQUA PA (MEYERS).</li> <li>STREET: 762 LANCASTER AVE.</li> <li>CITY: BRYN MAWR, PA 19010</li> <li>COUNTY: MONTGOMERY</li> </ul>	PWSID: IUP YEAR:	CONSHOCKEN 1460073 2004 7/23/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	15 \$883,025
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: HAZLE HURST WATER COMPANY</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 195</li> <li>CITY: HAZEL HURST, PA 16733</li> <li>COUNTY: MCKEAN</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	MEADVILLE 6420017 State Funds 11/20/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	16
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: CALLENSBURG BOROUGH</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 24</li> <li>CITY: CALLENSBURG, PA 16213</li> <li>COUNTY: CLARION</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	NOT READY	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	17 \$1,500,000
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: AQUA PA (MIDWAY MANOR)</li> <li>STREET: 762 LANCASTER AVE.</li> <li>CITY: BRYN MAWR, PA 19010</li> <li>COUNTY: LUZERNE</li> </ul>			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	18 \$2,611,380
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: AQUA PA (NORTHEAST)</li> <li>STREET: 762 LANCASTER AVE.</li> <li>CITY: BRYN MAWR, PA 19010</li> <li>COUNTY: LACKAWANNA, MONROE,</li> </ul>			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	19 \$1,901,700
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: GREENFIELD TWP MUN. AUTH.</li> <li>STREET: R. D. 1, BOX 948</li> <li>CITY: CLAYSBURG, PA 16625</li> <li>COUNTY: BLAIR</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	HARRISBURG 4070058 State Funds 7/18/2001	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	20
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: LIMESTONE TOWNSHIP GENERAL AUTH.</li> <li>STREET: 161 GAHAGEN ROAD</li> <li>CITY: FAIRMONT CITY, PA 16224</li> <li>COUNTY: CLARION</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	21 \$8,059,500

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 35, NO. 3, JANUARY 15, 2005

471

STREET:	FAIRCHANCE BOROUGH 125 WEST CHURCH STREET FAIRCHANCE, PA 15436 FAYETTE	<b>PWSID</b> :	PITTSBURGH 5260007 State Funds 11/20/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	22 \$662,930
STREET:	PA AMERICAN WC (BUTLER) 2736 ELLWOOD ROAD NEW CASTLE, PA 16101 BUTLER	<b>PWSID</b> :	MEADVILLE 6370011 NOT READY	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	23 \$4,200,000
STREET: CITY:	BARKEYVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY R. D. 1 HARRISVILLE, PA 16038 VENANGO			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	24 \$1,356,600
STREET: CITY:	EAST GREENVILLE BOROUGH BOX 128 EAST GREENVILLE, PA 18041 MONTGOMERY	PWSID: IUP YEAR:	CONSHOCKEN 1460023 State Funds 11/19/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	25
STREET:	INDIANA COUNTY MSA P. O. BOX 351 INDIANA, PA 15701 INDIANA			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	26 \$11,714,350
STREET: CITY:	GARRETT BOROUGH P. O. BOX 218 GARRETT, PA 15542 SOMERSET	<b>PWSID</b> :	PITTSBURGH 4560035 State Funds 3/20/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	27 \$650,000
STREET:	PA AMERICAN WC (CLARION) 1786 ROUTE 286 SOUTH INDIANA, PA 15701 CLARION	IUP YEAR:	MEADVILLE 6160001 2002T 11/14/2001	PROJECT COST:	28
STREET: CITY:	FALLS CREEK BOROUGH MUNICIPAL 117 TAYLOR AVE. FALLS CREEK, PA 15840 JEFFERSON	<b>PWSID</b> :	MEADVILLE 6330007 State Funds 11/20/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	29 \$3,450,000
	NORTHERN CAMBRIA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 1202 PHILADELPHIA AVE. NORTHERN CAMBRIA, PA 15714 CAMBRIA		State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	30 \$8,500,000
STREET: CITY:	BLYTHE TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 375 VALLEY STREET NEW PHILADELPHIA, PA 17959 SCHUYLKILL	<b>PWSID</b> :	3540017 State Funds	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	31 \$1,576,862

472

APPLICANT:CLEARFIELD MUN AUTHSTREET:107 EAST MARKET STREETCITY:CLEARFIELD, PA 16830COUNTY:CLEARFIELD	<b>PWSID</b> :	WILLIAMSPORT 6170008 State Funds 11/17/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	32 \$725,000
APPLICANT: GRAHAM TOWNSHIP STREET: MR DINANT BOX 413-A CITY: MORRISDALE, PA 16858 COUNTY: CLEARFIELD	<b>PWSID</b> :	WILLIAMSPORT 6170029 State Funds 11/17/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	33 \$530,000
APPLICANT: WESTMORELAND COUNTY MA STREET: P. O. BOX 730 CITY: GREENSBURG, PA 15601 COUNTY: WESTMORELAND	<b>PWSID</b> :	PITTSBURGH 5650032 2005 7/7/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	34 \$101,090
APPLICANT: PETERSBURG BORO AUTH STREET: P. O. BOX 257 CITY: PETERSBURG, PA 16669 COUNTY: HUNTINGDON	<b>PWSID</b> :	HARRISBURG 4310019 State Funds 11/17/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	35 \$1,200,000
APPLICANT: MONACA BOROUGH STREET: 928 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE CITY: MONACA, PA 15061 COUNTY: BEAVER	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:		PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	36 \$1,997,800
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY</li> <li>STREET: 441 SMITHFIELD ST.</li> <li>CITY: PITTSBURGH, PA 15222</li> <li>COUNTY: ALLEGHENY</li> </ul>			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	37 \$3,472,500
<b>APPLICANT:</b> HEGINS-HUBLEY JOINT AUTHORITY				
STREET: 915 W. MAPLE STREET CITY: VALLEY VIEW, PA 17983 COUNTY: SCHUYLKILL & DAUPHIN			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	38 \$1,188,763
CITY: VALLEY VIEW, PA 17983	PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE: REGION:	3540047 2004 7/23/2003 PITTSBURGH 5260024 2004	PROJRANK: PROJECT COST:	38 \$1,188,763 DS 37 39 \$5,486,000
CITY: VALLEY VIEW, PA 17983 COUNTY: SCHUYLKILL & DAUPHIN APPLICANT: SOUTHWESTERN PENNSYLVANIA WATER STREET: GREENE/ WASHINGTON STS. POB187 CITY: JEFFERSON, PA 15344	PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE: REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE: REGION: PWSID:	3540047 2004 7/23/2003 PITTSBURGH 5260024 2004 11/19/2003 MEADVILLE 6610023 NOT READY	PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE: PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST:	38 \$1,188,763 DS 37 39 \$5,486,000 WS, DS 37 40 \$4,718,623

473

<ul> <li>APPLICANT: REDBANK VALLEY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY</li> <li>STREET: 212 LAFAYETTE ST.</li> <li>CITY: NEW BETHLEHEM, PA 16242</li> <li>COUNTY: CLARION</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	MEADVILLE 6160010 State Funds 5/7/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	42 \$626,500
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: EBENSBURG, MA OF THE BOROUGH OF</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 387</li> <li>CITY: EBENSBURG, PA 15931</li> <li>COUNTY: CAMBRIA</li> </ul>	<b>PWSID</b> :	PITTSBURGH 4110009 2004 11/19/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	43 \$4,300,000
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: BERLIN BOROUGH MA</li> <li>STREET: 700 NORTH STREET, P. O. BOX 115</li> <li>CITY: BERLIN, PA 15530</li> <li>COUNTY: SOMERSET</li> </ul>	PWSID:	PITTSBURGH 4560029 2005 7/7/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	44 \$1,556,000
APPLICANT:RURAL VALLEY BOROUGHSTREET:MAIN STREETCITY:RURAL VALLEY, PA 16249COUNTY:ARMSTRONG	PWSID:	PITTSBURGH 5030012 State Funds 3/20/2002	PROJECT COST:	45
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: CHARLEROI, AUTH. OF THE BORO. OF</li> <li>STREET: 325 MCKEAN AVE, P.O. BOX 211</li> <li>CITY: CHARLEROI, PA 15022</li> <li>COUNTY: WASHINGTON &amp;</li> </ul>	PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	7/23/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	46 \$8,907,000
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: PATTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 175</li> <li>CITY: PATTON, PA 16668</li> <li>COUNTY: CAMBRIA</li> </ul>	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	PITTSBURGH 4110024 State Funds 11/19/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	47 \$2,760,000
APPLICANT:FREDONIA BOROUGHSTREET:211 WATER STREETCITY:FREDONIA, PA 16124COUNTY:MERCER	<b>PWSID</b> :	MEADVILLE 6430036 NOT READY	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	48 \$386,000
APPLICANT:AQUA PA (NESHAMINY)STREET:762 LANCASTER AVE.CITY:BRYN MAWR, PA 19010COUNTY:BUCKS			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	49 \$4,562,625
APPLICANT:AKRON BOROUGHSTREET:820 MAIN STREETCITY:AKRON, PA 17501COUNTY:LANCASTER			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	50 \$662,000
APPLICANT:BENTLEYVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITYSTREET:513 MAIN STREETCITY:BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314COUNTY:WASHINGTON			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	51 \$202,200
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: CONEMAUGH TOWNSHIP MUN. AUTHORITY</li> <li>STREET: BOX 13, R. D. 3</li> <li>CITY: HOLLSOPPLE, PA 15935</li> <li>COUNTY: SOMERSET</li> </ul>	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:		PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	52 \$1,497,250

APPLICANT: STREET: CITY: COUNTY:	WESTMORELAND COUNTY MA P. O. BOX 730 GREENSBURG, PA 15601 WESTMORELAND	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	PITTSBURGH 5650032 2004 7/23/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	53 \$742,000
APPLICANT:	PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY	<b>REGION:</b>	PITTSBURGH	<b>PROJECT RATING:</b>	30
CITY:	441 SMITHFIELD ST. PITTSBURGH, PA 15222 ALLEGHENY	IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	5020038 State Funds 7/17/2002		\$4,821,500
STREET:	NEW WILMINGTON BOROUGH WATER DEPT. 140 WEST NESHANNOCK AVE. NEW WILMINGTON, PA 16142	MIGDATE:	MEADVILLE 6370035 NOT READY	PROJECT TYPE:	55 \$1,700,000
STREET: CITY:	CHERRY TREE BOROUGH MA P. O. BOX 155 CHERRY TREE, PA 15724 INDIANA	PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	PITTSBURGH 5320007 State Funds 11/17/2004	PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	56
STREET:	WINDSOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 2 WEST MAIN ST, P. O. BOX 190 WINDSOR, PA 17366 YORK	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	57 \$614,394
CITY:	BCI MA P. O. BOX 388 IRVONA, PA 16656 CLEARFIELD	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	WILLIAMSPORT 6170009 2005 7/7/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	58 \$390,000
APPLICANT:	BLACKLICK VALLEY MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY		PITTSBURGH		28
CITY:	P. O. BOX 272 TWIN ROCKS, PA 15960 CAMBRIA	IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:		PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	\$2,700,000
STREET: CITY:	TRI-COUNTY JOINT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY BOX 758 FREDERICKTOWN, PA 15333 WASHINGTON	IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:		PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	60 \$390,000
STREET: CITY:	ELIZABETHVILLE AREA AUTHORITY R. D. 1, BOX 20 ELIZABETHVILLE, PA 17023 DAUPHIN	PWSID:	HARRISBURG 7220003 State Funds 7/17/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	61 \$600,000
STREET: CITY:	LAPORTE BORO. P. O. BOX 125 LAPORTE, PA 18626 SULLIVAN			PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	62

475

APPLICANT:SHALER TOWNSHIPSTREET:300 WETZEL ROADCITY:GLENSHAW, PA 15116COUNTY:ALLEGHENY	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	PITTSBURGH 5020019 State Funds 11/17/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	63 \$3,355,500
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: WESTMORELAND COUNTY MA</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 730</li> <li>CITY: GREENSBURG, PA 15601</li> <li>COUNTY: WESTMORELAND</li> </ul>	PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	5650032 State Funds 3/24/2004		64 \$850,000
APPLICANT: GEIGERTOWN WATER CO. STREET: BOX 34 CITY: GEIGERTOWN, PA 19523 COUNTY: BERKS	MIGDATE:		PROJECT TYPE:	65 \$170,997
APPLICANT: SUGARCREEK BOROUGH STREET: BOX 397 CITY: RENO, PA 16343 COUNTY: VENANGO		MEADVILLE 6610029 NOT READY		66 \$2,504,340
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: BEDFORD TOWNSHIP MUN. AUTH.</li> <li>STREET: P. O. Box 371</li> <li>CITY: BEDFORD, PA 15522</li> <li>COUNTY: BEDFORD</li> </ul>	REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	HARRISBURG 4050037 State Funds 11/17/2004	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	67 \$450,000
APPLICANT: AQUA PA (CANAAN) STREET: 255 BELMONT STREET CITY: WAYMART, PA 18472 COUNTY: WAYNE	DECION	WILKES-BARRE 2640032 2003 3/20/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	68 \$1,456,750
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: QUAKERTOWN BOROUGH</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 727</li> <li>CITY: QUAKERTOWN, PA 18951</li> <li>COUNTY: BUCKS</li> </ul>	REGION: PWSID:	CONSHOCKEN 1090082 State Funds 5/7/2003	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK:	69 \$6,379,300
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: GUYS MILLS MUTUAL WATER ASSO</li> <li>STREET: P. O. BOX 112</li> <li>CITY: GUYS MILLS, PA 16327</li> <li>COUNTY: CRAWFORD</li> </ul>	MIGDAIE.		I ROJECT III E.	70
APPLICANT: NEW SEWICKLEY TOWNSHIP MA STREET: P. O. BOX 65 CITY: FREEDOM, PA 15042 COUNTY: BEAVER		PITTSBURGH 5040085 2005 7/7/2004		71 \$872,250
APPLICANT: SEWICKLEY BOROUGH WATER AUT STREET: 601 THORN STREET CITY: SEWICKLEY, PA 15143 COUNTY: ALLEGHENY		PITTSBURGH 5020050 NOT READY	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	72 \$3,818,770
APPLICANT: WEST COCALICO TOWNSHIP WATER STREET: P. O. BOX 95 CITY: REINHOLDS, PA 17569 COUNTY: LANCASTER	MIGDATE: R REGION: PWSID: IUP YEAR: MTGDATE:	HARRISBURG 7360141 State Funds 7/17/2002	PROJECT RATING: PROJRANK: PROJECT COST: PROJECT TYPE:	73

476

<ul> <li>APPLICANT: STROUDSBURG MUNICIPAL AUTHORI</li> <li>STREET: 410 STOKES AVE., P. O. BOX 237</li> <li>CITY: EAST STROUDSBURG, PA 18301</li> <li>COUNTY: MONROE</li> </ul>	TY <b>REGION:</b> WIL <b>PWSID:</b> 2450 <b>IUP YEAR:</b> Stat <b>MTGDATE:</b> 7/17	0034 PROJR e Funds PROJECT (	<b>EANK:</b> 74 C <b>OST:</b> \$3,693,017
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: WELLSBORO MUNI AUTH</li> <li>STREET: 28 CRAFTON STREET</li> <li>CITY: WELLSBORO, PA 16901</li> <li>COUNTY: TIOGA</li> </ul>	<b>REGION:</b> WIL <b>PWSID:</b> 2590 <b>IUP YEAR:</b> 2003 <b>MTGDATE:</b> 11/1	0042PROJR5PROJECT (	FING: 18 PANK: 75 COST: \$3,312,813 FYPE: DS, WS, TREAT
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: ROARING CREEK WATER COMPANY</li> <li>STREET: 204 E. SUNBURY ST.</li> <li>CITY: SHAMOKIN, PA 17872</li> <li>COUNTY: NORTHUMBERLAND</li> </ul>	REGION: WIL PWSID: 4490 IUP YEAR: NOT MTGDATE:	0024 PROJR	<b>EANK:</b> 76 C <b>OST:</b> \$856,892
APPLICANT:AQUA PA (COAL TWP)STREET:204 E. SUNBURY ST.CITY:SHAMOKIN, PA 17872COUNTY:NORTHUMBERLAND	<b>REGION:</b> WIL <b>PWSID:</b> 4490 <b>IUP YEAR:</b> Stat <b>MTGDATE:</b> 11/1	0024 PROJR e Funds PROJECT (	FING: 4 2ANK: 77 COST: \$1,054,868 FYPE: DS, WS
<ul> <li>APPLICANT: ALTOONA CITY AUTHORITY</li> <li>STREET: 20 GREENWOOD ROAD</li> <li>CITY: ALTOONA, PA 16601</li> <li>COUNTY: BLAIR</li> </ul>	REGION: HAI PWSID: 4070 IUP YEAR: NOT MTGDATE:	D023 PROJR FREADY PROJECT (	FING: 4 2ANK: 78 COST: \$1,500,000 FYPE: TRANS
<b>LEGEND FOR PROJECT TYPE:</b> SRC = SOURCE TRANS = TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	TREAT = TREATMENT	WS = WATER STORAGE D	S = DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-116. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT BOARD

## Hearing Scheduled

A hearing has been scheduled, as authorized by Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law (53 P. S. §§ 881.101—881.413), in connection with the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board's denial of claimant's request concerning the indicated account.

The hearing will be held before a hearing examiner at the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board, 1010 North 7th Street, Suite 301, Eastgate Center, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

January 31, 2005	Larry E. Smith	1:30 p.m.
c .	(Disability Retirement)	-

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously listed hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact Tina Eisenhart at (717) 787-2065 to discuss how the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System may best accommodate their needs.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 16 Pa. Code § 91.1 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is granted.

JAMES B. ALLEN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-117. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by February 7, 2005. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

## Complaint

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Stanley Crawford, c/o Karen Crawford Carbaugh; Doc. No. A-00058051C

## COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Stanley Crawford, c/o Karen Crawford Carbaugh, respondent, maintains his principal place of business at 1504 Hillcrest Drive, Chambersburg, PA 17201.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on October 10, 1939, at Application Docket No. A-00058051.

3. That respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered. Respondent has not reported intrastate revenue for the years 2002, 2003 and 2004.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5) and, by failing to maintain adequate, efficient and safe service and facilities, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

*Wherefore,* the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience at A-00058051.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division

Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

### VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement

## NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date, as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code

§ 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.

D. If you file an answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-118. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

A-310545F7015. Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company and Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. Joint petition for approval of a commercial mobile radio services interconnection agreement between Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company and Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. under section 252(a) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company and Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc., by its counsel, filed on November 16, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a commercial mobile radio services interconnection agreement under section 252(a) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the joint petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company and Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-119. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310401F7002. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Intermedia Communications, Inc. Joint petition of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Intermedia Communications, Inc. for approval of a master interconnection, collocation and resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Intermedia Communications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on November 15, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection, collocation and resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Intermedia Communications, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-120. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Telecommunications**

A-310074F7002. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Penn Telecom. Joint petition for approval of a master interconnection and resale agreement between The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Penn Telecom under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Penn Telecom, by its counsel, filed on November 16, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a master interconnection and resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the Petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Penn Telecom joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-121. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310531F7002. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance. Joint petition of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance for approval of a master interconnection and resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance, by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a master interconnection and resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-122. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

## Telecommunications

**A-311163F7001. Verizon North Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania.** Joint petition of Verizon North Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania for approval of amendment no. 3 to an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 3 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-123. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

### **Telecommunications**

**A-311335F7001. Verizon North Inc. and Expedient Carrier Services, LLC.** Joint petition of Verizon North Inc. and Expedient Carrier Services, LLC for approval of adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North Inc. and Expedient Carrier Services, LLC, by its counsel, filed on December 8, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of adoption of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North Inc. and Expedient Carrier Services, LLC joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-124. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

A-310531F7001. Verizon North Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance. Joint petition of Verizon North Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance of adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance, by its counsel, filed on November 23, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the joint petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-125. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310213F7001. Verizon North Inc. and Teleport Communications Group Inc. d/b/a TCG Pittsburgh and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon North Inc. and Teleport Communications Group Inc. d/b/a TCG Pittsburgh and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. for approval of amendment no. 3 to an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North Inc. and Teleport Communications Group Inc. d/b/a TCG Pittsburgh and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc., by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 3 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North Inc. and Teleport Communications Group Inc. d/b/a TCG Pittsburgh and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-126. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-311163F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania.** Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania for approval of amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-127. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

A-310295 F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and CTC Communications Corp. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and CTC Communications Corp. for approval of amendment no. 2 to the interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and CTC Communications Corp., by its counsel, filed on December 15, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 2 to the interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and CTC Communications Corp. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-128. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

**A-310416F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Curry Communications, Inc.** Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Curry Communications, Inc. of adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Curry Communications, Inc., by its counsel, filed on November 29, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Curry Communications, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-129. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-311121F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Massachusetts Local Telephone Company, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Massachusetts Local Telephone Company, Inc. for approval of a replacement of and amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of The Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Massachusetts Local Telephone Company, Inc., by its counsel, filed on December 2, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a replacement of and amendment no. 1 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and Massachusetts Local Telephone Company, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-130. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310947F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc. for approval of adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc., by its counsel, filed on December 15, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of adoption of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and OnFiber Carrier Services, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-131. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-311087F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and PaCLEC Corporation.** Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and PaCLEC Corporation for approval of adoption and replacement of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and PaCLEC Corporation, by its counsel, filed on December 13, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of adoption and replacement of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and PaCLEC Corporation joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-132. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310531F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance of adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance, by its counsel, filed on November 17, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the joint petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. and Southwestern Bell Communications, Inc. d/b/a SBC Long Distance joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-133. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310258F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. for approval of an amendment no. 3 to the interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc., by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an amendment no. 3 to the interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG Delaware Valley, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-134. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-310213F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG—Pittsburgh.** Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG—Pittsburgh for approval of amendment no. 2 to the interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG—Pittsburgh by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 2 to the interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and TCG—Pittsburgh joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-135. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

A-310758F7000. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and XO Pennsylvania, Inc. f/k/a NEXTLINK Pennsylvania, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and XO Pennsylvania, Inc. f/k/a NEXTLINK Pennsylvania, Inc. for approval of amendment no. 5 to an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and XO Pennsylvania, Inc. f/k/a NEXTLINK Pennsylvania, Inc., by its counsel, filed on December 10, 2004, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of amendment no. 5 to an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. and XO Pennsylvania, Inc. f/k/a NEXTLINK Pennsylvania, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-136. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]

# PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

#### **Request for Bids**

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept faxed bids for Project # 04-183.P, Asphalt Requirements, until 2 p.m. on Thursday, February 3, 2005. The bid documents can be obtained from the Director of Procurement, PRPA, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19134, (215) 426-2600 and will be available January 25, 2005. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. The contractor must comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity laws and regulations.

> JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 05-137. Filed for public inspection January 14, 2005, 9:00 a.m.]